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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE NOTICE

Whyte & Sons Auctioneers Limited, trading as Whyte’s, exercises all reasonable
care to ensure that all descriptions are reliable and accurate, and that each
item is genuine unless the contrary is indicated. However, the descriptions are
not intended to be, are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact
or representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements of the
opinion of Whyte’s, and attention is particularly drawn to clause 5 set out
below. Comments and opinions, which may be found in or on lots as labels,
notes, lists, catalogue prices, or any other means of expression, do not
constitute part of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such unless they
are made or specifically verified by Whyte’s.
Clause 1 
(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by the vendor
(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for each lot shall
be the buyer thereof
(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer shall have
absolute discretion to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell
the lot in respect of which the dispute arises
Clause 2
(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the absolute
discretion of the auctioneer and he shall have the right to refuse any bid or
bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on behalf of a disclosed client, the
auctioneer nevertheless has the right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.
(b) The buyer of each lot shall immediately on its sale, if required by the
auctioneer, give him the name and address of the buyer and pay to Whyte’s at
his discretion the whole or part of the purchase money. If the buyer of any lot
fails to comply with any such requirement Whyte’s may put up again and re-
sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained than was obtained
on the first sale the buyer in default on the first sale shall make good the
difference in price and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from
him.
(c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client such agent
shall be personally liable for payment of the purchase money to Whyte’s and
for safe delivery of the lot to the said client.
Clause 3
(a) Whyte’s reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients including vendors,
but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing instructions to bid.
(b) Whyte’s reserves the rights, before or during a sale, to group together lots
belonging to the same vendor, to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at
Whyte’s absolute discretion and without giving any reason in any case.
(c) Whyte’s acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default
of the buyer or vendor.
Clause 4
(a) Each lot shall be at the buyer’s risk from the fall of the hammer and shall
be paid for in full before delivery and taken away at his expense within one
day of  the sale. The buyer will be responsible for all removal, storage and
insurance charges in respect of any lot which has not been collected within
one day of the date of sale.
(b) If any buyer fails to pay in full for any lot within 7 days of the date of sale
such lot may at any time thereafter at Whyte’s discretion be put up for sale by
auction again or sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained
than was obtained on the first sale the buyer in default on the first sale shall
make good the difference in price and the expenses of re-sale which shall
become debt due from him.
(c) Interest at 2 per cent per month and legal costs (if any) for recovery of
monies due shall be payable by the buyer on any overdue account.
Clause 5
(a) All lots are made available for inspection before each sale and each buyer,
by making a bid, acknowledges that he has satisfied himself as to the physical
condition, age and catalogue description of each lot (including but not
restricted to whether the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored).
(b) All lots are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors of description
and Whyte’s and its employees, servants or agents shall not be responsible for
any error of description or for the condition or authenticity of any lot, save for
Clause 5 (c) below.
Written or verbal condition reports may be supplied by Whyte’s on request but
these are merely statements of opinion, and any error or omission in these
reports may not be taken as grounds for a cancellation of sale or refund of any
part of the purchase price or the cost of any repairs to the lot or lots reported
on
(c) If any lot sold at this auction is subsequently proved to be a “deliberate
forgery”, Whyte’s will cancel the sale and refund to the buyer the total amount

paid by the buyer for the item, in the currency of the original sale. The onus of
proving a lot to be a “deliberate forgery” is on the buyer. For these purposes,
“deliberate forgery” means a lot that in Whyte’s reasonable opinion is an
imitation created to deceive as to authorship, where the correct description of
such authorship is not reflected by the description in the catalogue (taking
into account any Glossary of Terms). No lot shall be considered a deliberate
forgery by reason only of any damage and/or restoration and/or modification
work of any kind (including repainting or overpainting).This guarantee does
not apply if (i) either the catalogue description was in accordance with the
generally accepted opinions of scholars and experts at the date of the sale, or
the catalogue description indicated that there was a conflict of such opinions;
(ii) or the only method of establishing at the date of the sale that the item was
a counterfeit would have been by means of processes not then generally
available or accepted, unreasonably expensive or impractical to use; or likely to
have caused damage to the lot or likely (in Whyte’s reasonable opinion) to
have caused loss of value to the lot; or (iii) there has been no material loss in
value of the lot from its value had it been in accordance with its description.
This guarantee is provided for a period of seven (7) years after the date of the
relevant auction, is solely for the benefit of the buyer and may not be
transferred to any third party. Whyte’s has discretion to extend the guarantee
for a longer period. To be able to claim under this Guarantee, the buyer must
(i) notify Whyte’s in writing within three (3) weeks of receiving any
information that causes the buyer to question the authenticity or attribution
of the item, specifying the lot  number, date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is thought to be a deliberate forgery; and (ii)
return the item to Whyte’s in the same condition as the date of the sale to the
buyer and be able to transfer good title in the item, free from the third party
claims arising after the date of the sale. Whyte’s has discretion to waive any of
the above  requirements. Whyte’s may require the buyer to obtain at the
buyer’s cost the reports  of two independent and recognised experts in the
field, mutually acceptable to Whyte’s and the buyer. Whyte’s shall not be
bound by any reports produced by the buyer, and reserves the right to seek
additional expert advice at its own expense. In the event Whyte’s decides to
rescind the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund the buyer the reasonable
costs of up to two mutually approved independent expert reports.
(d) Any lot listed as a “mixed lot, collection, range, portfolio etc.” or stated to
comprise or contain a collection or range of items which are not described
shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and shall be taken by the buyer
with all (if any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and
numbers of items in the lot, and the buyer shall have no right to reject the lot;
except that, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this sub-clause,
where before a sale a person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in
writing to, and satisfies Whyte’s that any such lot contains any item or items
not described in the sale catalogue and that person specifically describes that
item or those items in that notice, then that item or those items shall, as
between Whyte’s and that person, to be taken to form part of the description
of the lot.
Clause 6
The respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed and
interpreted by Irish law, and the buyer hereby submits to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Irish Courts.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
(a) The buyer shall pay Whyte’s a commission at the rate of 25% (including VAT
under The Margin Scheme and which is not reclaimable).
(b) Whyte’s or its employees, servants or agents may, on request organise
packing and shipping of lots purchased or may order on the buyer’s behalf
third parties to pack or ship purchases. Under no circumstances does Whyte’s
accept any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever occasioned
in the course of such service.
(c) The buyer authorises Whyte’s to use any photographs or illustrations of any
lot purchased for any or all purposes as Whyte’s may require.
The placing of a bid will be taken as full agreement to all the above conditions.

WHYTE & SONS AUCTIONEERS LIMITED
38 Molesworth Street,
Dublin 2

2



3

Special Notices 4

Important Notes 5

HISTORY & LITERATURE 6

BOOKS 58

Absentee Bid Form 64

Index inside back cover

Samantha Woolley
Administration

This catalogue:
Stuart Purcell
sp@whytes.ie

Collection/Despatch:
Samantha Woolley
reception@whytes.ie

Accounts:
Seán Kelly
ac@whytes.ie

Bids:
bids@whytes.ie

Telephone
01 676 2888  (+3531 676 2888 from UK and elsewhere)

Fax
01 633 5888  (+3531 633 5888 from UK and elsewhere)

Postal address
38 Molesworth Street, Dublin 2, Ireland

Websites
whytes.ie  whytes.com  whytes.net

ENQUIRIES & CONTACTS

Stuart Purcell BA
Head of Collectibles

Ian Whyte
Managing Director

Seán Kelly
Accounts

SATURDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2014

HISTORY & LITERATURE 

Marianne Newman
Director

mailto:sp@whytes.ie
mailto:reception@whytes.ie
mailto:ac@whytes.ie
mailto:bids@whytes.ie


4

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

SPECIAL NOTICES
CONCERNING THIS AUCTION

VENUE
The venue for the viewing is our galleries at 38 Molesworth Street, Dublin 2
The venue for the auction is the Freemasons Hall, 17 Molesworth Street, Dublin 2
The auction will take place on Saturday 8 November at 12 noon.

BIDS
Telephone: (+353) (0)1 676 2888
Email: bids@whytes.ie
On-line: www.whytes.ie
Fax: (+353) (0)1 633 5888

ENQUIRIES
Telephone: Stuart Purcell (+353) (0)1 676 2888
Email: sp@whytes.ie
Fax: (+353) (0)1 676 2880

COLLECTION OF LOTS
Lots may be collected from our Molesworth Street premises up to 6pm on 
day of sale, otherwise Monday to Friday 10am to 5pm.
Purchasers must pay for and collect all lots within 7 days of the date of sale. 
Any lots not collected within that time will be transferred to an offsite secure storage facility,
incurring storage charges. Lots that have been transferred offsite may only be collected at two
days notice once storage charges have been paid for in full. 

FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS:

14 February 2015: Rock & Pop & Entertainment
23 February 2015: Irish & International Art
27 March 2015: History, Literature & Collectibles

We are now accepting consignments for these sales. 
Please contact Ian Whyte or Adelle Hughes (Art) at info@whytes.ie 
and Stuart Purcell (Collectibles) at sp@whytes.ie

mailto:bids@whytes.ie
http://www.whytes.ie/
mailto:sp@whytes.ie
mailto:info@whytes.ie
mailto:sp@whytes.ie


BUYERS’ COMMISSION

20.32% (25% including VAT) is added to the hammer price of all
lots.

ROOM BIDDERS

1. Room bidders must register and obtain a bidding number on
arrival. Proof of identity is required from clients new to us.

2. If successful in obtaining a lot please ensure you display your
number clearly to the auctioneer and that it is your number
that is called out. If there is any doubt about the hammer
price or buyer, please draw this to the attention of the
auctioneer immediately.

3. Payment may be made by cash, bank draft, cleared cheque,
debit or credit card — we accept Mastercard or Visa (a charge
of 2% is made on credit card transactions). There is no charge
on debit card transactions.

LIVE INTERNET BIDDING

You can bid “live” at this auction on our website. With live audio
and visual broadcast you can see and hear the auctioneer and bid
at the click of a mouse from the comfort of your home or office
or wherever you can log on to the world wide web. You can even
get an iPhone app to bid live at Whyte’s from your mobile phone.
Details from our website, www.whytes.ie 

ABSENTEE BIDDING

1. If you are unable to attend you may bid before the sale, using
the form provided. Enter the maximum you are prepared to
offer for each lot and the auctioneer will represent you as if
you are personally attending the sale. Lots are knocked down
at one step above the next highest bid, and not necessarily at
your highest bid. Example: your bid is €1000 and next highest
bid is €800 — the hammer price is €850.

2. LIMIT BIDDING: Absentee bidders may limit their total
purchases to a set amount by entering their limit on the
bidding form. This is especially useful for bidders wishing to
cover as many lots as possible while setting a maximum
amount to spend. 

3. “OR” BIDDING: Absentee bidders who wish to bid on two or
more lots, but only wish to purchase one, may do so by
entering “OR” between the bids — the lots will be bid on in
catalogue order.

4. EQUAL BIDS: In the event of equal bids being received for the
same lot the first received will be given preference. If the
instruction “break ties” is entered on the bid form the
auctioneer will increase the bid by one step in the event of

equal bids being received or in the event of a tie with a room
bidder.

5. “BUY” BIDS: Unless otherwise instructed bids of “Buy” or “Buy
at Best” shall be taken to indicate bids of up to three times
the stated higher estimate in the catalogue.

6. INVOICING AND PAYMENT: Successful absentee bidders will be
sent a pro forma invoice immediately after the sale with
details of payment methods. All invoices must be paid within
7 days of the date of the sale or the lot(s) may be deemed in
default and any subsequent losses incurred on resale become
the responsibility of the bidder. The Auctioneers and House
Agents Act, under which we are licensed to hold public
auctions, only allows for lots to be handed over to
purchasers when paid for 
in full.

TELEPHONE BIDDING

Subject to availability we can telephone clients during the sale.
This facility is only available on lots with a lower estimate of
€500 or more.

CONDITION OF LOTS

Note: The lots in this sale are old artefacts and documents and
vary greatly in condition. They are therefore offered with all
faults and buyers are strongly recommended to satisfy themselves
as to condition by inspecting them beforehand. Please see Terms
and Conditions on page 5.

SHIPPING / POSTAGE

We do not handle this ourselves but will recommend a suitable
company who can collect your purchases on your behalf and pack
and despatch them to you once they have been paid for.

PRICES REALISED

A complete list of prices realised and unsold lots will be sent
automatically to all absentee bidders and will be posted to our
Internet website (www.whytes.ie) on the day after the sale. 

FIREARMS

All firearms offered in this sale are either antiques or deactivated.

EXPORT LICENCES

May be required for objects of archaeological interest or of
national importance sold to buyers outside the State.

IMPORTANT NOTES
ALL LOTS ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE PRINTED ON PAGE 2
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1
Circa 500BC to 500AD Iron Age. Irish stone head.
Limestone; broken at the base, lower part of mouth chipped. Weight:
3.52kg. The flattish facial composition comprises protuberant lentoid
eyes with lightly defined eyelids, elongated triangular nose, and narrow
open mouth, with minimally defined lips. There is a small hole (diameter:
4mm) in the centre of the mouth. The head is oval, with a narrow chin.
In addition, the ears have been rendered as a large C-shaped raised
outline at either side of the head.
It is notoriously difficult to be certain about the dating of an isolated
stone head. The introduction of the carved stone head in Ireland can be
traced to the Iron Age, but representations of the human head
continued to be produced into the medieval period and beyond. Lorrha,
Co. Tipperary is renowned for the wealth of its medieval heritage, but
this stone head differs stylistically from the medieval examples at Lorrha,
and there are reasonable grounds for regarding it as a prehistoric object.
The Iron Age (‘Celtic’) carved stone head is characterised by simplicity of
form. In the words of Barry Raftery, an authority on the Iron Age in
Ireland, ‘the realistic portrayal of the human form was of no great
concern to Celtic craftsmen’. This stone head possesses a spare, primitive
quality contrasting with the more naturalistic examples from the
medieval period. 
A number of stone heads provide parallels for this item, including one in
Wakefield Museum, Yorkshire, dated 600 BC-AD 43, an example from
Trabolgan, now in the National Museum of Ireland, and another in the
Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, dated to the second to third
centuries. 
Etienne Rynne, writing on the corpus of Celtic stone heads in Ireland in
1972 noted that ‘the hole in the mouth feature seems to be
characteristic of some Celtic stone heads’. It has been suggested that it
could be connected to the pouring of a liquid offering or libation into
the mouth of the deity represented by the carved stone head during
ceremonies.
The understated economy of the work suggests that this could well be a
stone head dating from the Iron Age, although it must be recognised
that such carved heads could be of more recent origin. 
Ken Wiggins BA MPhil MIAI MIfA
9 x 5 x 4in. (22.86 x 12.70 x 10.16cm)
Provenance: In the ownership of a family at Lorrha, Co. Tipperary for c.
100 years.
€6,000-€8,000  (£4,800-£6,400 approx)

2
500BC to 500AD Iron Age. Irish stone head.
Granite, angled break at the base along one side. Weight: 8.78kg.
Irregular, upright stone with flat base. The surface has rough overall
texture, apart from the detail of the head/face and a tapered raised
feature at the front, directly below the head. The back of the stone is
curved. The outline of the head is smooth, projecting at an upward angle
from the body of the stone.
Etienne Rynne, in considering the corpus of carved stone heads in
Ireland in 1972, noted that the dating of these objects was ‘extremely
difficult’, as features of pagan heads are paralleled in heads from the
medieval period. Carved stone heads from the Iron Age in general are
distinguished by simplicity in terms of the execution of the facial
composition. In this instance, the work comprises nearly circular, slightly
bulging eyes, broad nose and wide slit mouth with minimal definition of
the lips. The only other area of the stone to be skilfully fashioned is in
regard to a subtle, tapering ‘throat’ outlined below the front of the
head. No attempt was made to define the ears or to include the hairline. 
Medieval stone heads in general were designed to project from a wall,
like corbels, or in doorway arches. This stone head, with its flat base and
upward tilting face, does not appear to have been designed to fit into a
wall in that way, but seems intended to function more as a portable
item, like a bust.
The wide mouth can be compared to a stone figure on a large stele from
Holzgerlingen, Wurttemberg, dated to c. 380 BC, and a head from the
sanctuary of Roquepertuse near Aix-en-Province, dated to the fourth
century BC. The combination of circular eyes and broad nose has
affinities with pre-Christian stone carvings kept at Armagh Cathedral. A
face carved into a stone block at Camlyball, near Newtownhamilton, Co.
Armagh, has round eyes, contrasting with the lentoid eye forms that
typify many instances of prehistoric stone heads. 
The simplified style of the object suggests that the head could date from
the Iron Age, although with an isolated find of this nature, it is never
absolutely certain that it is of prehistoric origin. 
Ken Wiggins BA MPhil MIAI MIfA
10 x 4.70 x 6.70in. (25.40 x 11.94 x 17.02cm)
Provenance: From a 300 year old house, Claregalway, Co. Galway.
€5,000-€7,000  (£4,000-£5,600 approx)
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3
Circa 1200 to 500BC. Celtic twisted gold torc.
Weight: approximately 103 grams, overall 3 inches in diameter, and 3/8
inch thick , 0.9937 fine gold. Assay stamped ‘1000’ circa 1930 in
Germany.
Provenance: Found on the shores of the River Danube, circa 1930 by
the present owner’s grandfather, and assay marked at the time in
Germany.
Other Notes: There are several types of rigid gold and sometimes bronze
necklaces and collars of the later European Bronze Age, from around
1200 BC, many of which are classed as “torcs”. They are mostly twisted
in various conformations, including the “twisted ribbon” type, where a
thin strip of gold is twisted into a spiral. Other examples twist a bar
with a square or X section, or just use round wire, with both types in
the three 12th– or 11th-century BC specimens found at Tiers Cross,
Pembrokeshire, Wales. The Milton Keynes Hoard, contained two large
examples of thicker rounded forms, as also used for bracelets. The
quality of gold varied with 24 carat examples, such as this, being an
indication of the status and importance of the individual that owned it.
For example a hoard found at the Vix grave of a noble woman in France
included a 24 carat torc weighing 500g.
€8,000-€10,000  (£6,400-£8,000 approx)

4
An Irish Bronze Age cloak pin
4¾ x 1in. (12.07 x 2.54cm)
€70-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

5
100BC to 900AD collection of small Celtic to Viking period artefacts
Includes circa 100BC Votive figure, Votive axe, Herm amulet, Viking 9th
century AD book clasp or belt mount with wolf motif, and a couple of
pieces from Persia and Assyria. (12)
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

6
1601 (4 October) Mayor of Barnstaple letter regarding “the
preparation of shipping for the transportation of soldiers in to
Ireland”
Interesting letter from John Delbridge, Mayor of Barnstaple dated 4
October 1601, to “Mr. Bowier” in London, about “the preparation of
shipping for the transportation of soldiers in to Ireland,” with address
on verso. The soldiers to be transported to Ireland were reinforcements
for Lord Mountjoy, who had been obliged to abandon his campaign
against Tyrone by the landing of a Spanish force at Kinsale in
September of that year.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

7
Catherine of Braganza (1638 - 1705) autograph signed letter
A one page letter from Catherine of Braganza, Queen of Charles II,
dated 14 October 1679, to James Butler, “Our Attorney General”,
instructing him to draw up letters patent appointing Robert Jackson “to
be Our Particular Revievr. of Our Rents and Revenues in the County of
Yorke & Lenox Lands”, countersigned by Henry Hyde, second Earl of
Clarendon. 13¼ x 9in. (33.66 x 22.86cm)
Cleanly torn and repaired, mounted.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

8
1654 - A soldier in Cromwell’s Army sells his grant of land.
“I John Richmond soldier in Colonel Henry Prittie’s Troops” nominate “
my well beloved friend Robert Browne to act as my lawfull Attorney”
with power “to enter into and take possession of all lands, houses
tenements hereditaments with ye appurtenances which shall be given
allotted us - for service in Ireland from ye Eleventh day of August 1651
to ye twentyith day of October 1653” Signed by John Richmond with
Seal intact. “Witnesses present at ye signing, sealing and delivery John
Broadway, John Hunter”. Signed by both witnesses. [John Richmond
served as a Colonel with Cromwell’s Roundheads]
€600-€800  (£480-£640 approx)

7
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1679. A True Narrative Of The Late Design Of The Papists To Charge
Their Horrid Plot Upon The Protestants...
By Endeavouring To Corrupt Captain Bury And Alderman Brooks of
Dublin etc. London 1679, pp 16. Also The London Gazette December 1
1681 pp2.
The first lacking back cover, otherwise very good.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

10
1679. A View of Drogheda: painting by Thomas Markey (1885-1967)
oil on canvas
29 x 63in. (73.66 x 160.02cm)
Provenance: Family of the artist
Thomas Markey spent 40 years working as a carpenter with Drogheda
Corporation. He was a self taught artist and was much sought after to
paint images of the area, such as Old Mellifont, Millmount during the
Civil War and the site of the Battle of The Boyne. See also lots 11, 89 and
360.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

11
Slane Castle: painting by Thomas Markey (1885-1967)
oil on canvas, signed lower left, 45 x 49½in. (114.30 x 125.73cm)
Provenance: Family of the artist
See also lots 10, 89 and 360.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

12
17th Century Map. Ortelius, Abraham. Eryn
Hiberniae, Britannicae Insular, Nova Descriptio Irlandt, c1590,
uncoloured. French edition. Unframed. 16 x 20¼in. (40.64 x 51.44cm)
In overall very good condition. paper strips gummed to reverse of top
edge, and along centre fold.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

13
17th Century Map. Ortelius, Abraham. Eryn
Hiberniae, Britannicae Insular, Nova Descriptio Irlandt, c1598, later
coloured. Latin edition. Mounted, unframed. 17 x 21½in. (43.18 x
54.61cm)
In overall very good condition.
€400-€600  (£320-£480 approx)

14
17th century, Stafford’s Pacata Hibernia, maps of Glin and Askeaton
Castle.
The map of Glin depicting the siege of Glin in July 1600 and showing the
disposition of artillery, cavalry and infantry. (2) 15 x 12½in. (38.10 x
31¾cm)
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

15
17th Century Maps. Mercator, Gerhard. Ultoniae Orientalis Pars
Six maps of East Ulster (1615 - 1620) with original colouring (4), feint
colouring (1) and uncoloured (1). Unframed.
In overall very good condition.  Wide margins with minor edge tears. The
uncoloured example with losses at lower portion of centre fold.
€250-€350  (£200-£280 approx)

16
17th Century Map. Mercator, Gerhard. Ireland
Two sheets: the North first state with hatching over sea; the South
second state without hatching. coloured. Unframed.
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

17
17th Century Map. Mercator, Gerhard. Udrone Irlandia in Catherlagh
Baronia.
Map of part of County Carlow, c1620. Coloured. Mounted, unframed. 
19 x 22in. (48.26 x 55.88cm)

In good overall condition, some patches of damp staining.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

18
17th Century Map. Mercator, Gerhard. Irlandiae Regnum
c1620. Two sheets (North & South) later coloured. Unframed 18½ x 22in.
(46.99 x 55.88cm)
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

19
17th Century Map. Blaeu, Willem Janszoon. Insulae Albion et Hibernia
Map of Ireland and Britain in the antique style, c1650, French edition.
Later coloured. Unframed. 20 x 23¾in. (50.80 x 60.33cm)
In overall very good condition, some minor edge tears.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

20
17th Century Maps. Blaeu, Willem Janszoon. Ireland
A set of six maps: Hibernia Regnum, vulgo Ireland; Lagenia, Anglis
Leinster; Momonia, Hibernice Moun et Woun, Anglice Mounster;
Connachtia, vulgo Connaughty; Ultonia, Hibernis Cuj-guilly, Anglis Ulster;
Baronia Udrone in Comitatu Catherloughae. 1654, French edition,
original colour. Unframed. 20 x 23¾in. (50.80 x 60.33cm)
In overall very good condition. A few minor edge tears.
€1,800-€2,200  (£1,440-£1,760 approx)

21
17th century to 19th century, four framed maps of Ireland
1650 Morden, Robert, The Kingdom of Ireland, good early colouring,
framed. c1648 Blaeu, Willem, Barony of Udrone, coloured, framed. 1846
Lewis, Samuel. Map of Tyrone, for Lewis’s Atlas of Ireland, some borders
coloured, framed. 1845 Tallis, John & F., Ireland, some borders and
illustrations coloured, framed. (4)
Mordon: In overall good condition, foxed, strip of staining to lower margin,
probably caused by tape. Blaeu: In overall very good condition, loose in mount,
minor damp stain to upper margin. Lewis: In overall very good condition, erroneous
date (1837) inscribed below title. Tallis, in overall good condition, discoloured,
frame unglazed
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

22
c. 1695 Map: Jaillot, Alexis Hubert. Les Isles Britaniques
Original hand colouring. Framed. 34½ x 22in. (87.63 x 55.88cm)
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

23
1693. Jaillot, Alexis Hubert. Le Royaume D’Iralande
Divided into provinces and counties. First edition, 1693. Contemporary or
early colouring. Unframed. 38 x 25in. (96.52 x 63½cm)
In overall good condition. Colour degradation causing minor losses.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

24
1695. Mordon, Robert. The Kingdom of Ireland
The Kingdom of Ireland, an engraved uncoloured map, from Camden’s
Britannia, c. 1695 with Newry spelt ‘Nury’ reverse blank. Unframed. 
17 x 14¾in. (43.18 x 37.47cm)
In overall very good condition, 1.5in horizontal tear to left-hand centre. Paper strip
gummed to reverse. Minor edge tears.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

25
1693 Greenvile Collins map: St Georges Channel & the Irish Sea
Hand coloured. Framed. 18 x 23in. (45.72 x 58.42cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)
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26
Greenvile Collins Dublin Bay sea chart.
A chart of Dublin Bay. First edition, uncoloured. Unframed. 20 x 23¼in.
(50.80 x 59.06cm)
In overall very good condition. Splits (top 2.25in and bottom 1.5in) along centre
fold.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

27
Greenvile Collins, Dublin Bay sea chart
1750 printing. Framed 18 x 22in. (45.72 x 55.88cm)
€250-€350  (£200-£280 approx)

28
Greenvile Collins Carlingford Lough chart.
Chart of Carlingford Lough c1750 printing with topographical insets
showing mountains to the North and South of Carlingford. Original
colour. Unframed. 20½ x 14in. (52.07 x 35.56cm)
In very good overall condition.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

29
Greenvile Collins Carrickfergus Lough chart.
Chart of Carrickfergus (Belfast) Lough with inset prospect of
Carrickfergus. Early 18th century. Later coloured. Unframed. 20 x 25in.
(50.80 x 63½cm)
In overall very good condition. 2in edge tear to centre of right-hand margin.
€200-€250  (£160-£200 approx)

30
Greenvile Collins Kinsale chart.
Chart of Kingsale Harbour. c1750 printing. Later coloured. Unframed.
20¼ x 25½in. (51.44 x 64.77cm)
In overall very good condition.
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

31
Allard, Carol. Hyberniae Regni in Provincias
Map of Ireland, divided into provinces and counties, c1700, uncoloured.
Unframed. 25¼ x 22in. (64.14 x 55.88cm)
In overall very good condition. Loss to 6.25in of lower left-hand margin.
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

32
Sir William Petty, Map of “ The County of Gallway”, 1731
From the Grierson Dublin edition, 1731. Early colouring, framed. 21½ x
35in. (54.61 x 88.90cm)
€200-€250  (£160-£200 approx)

33
St. George’s Channel and the Irish Sea
A chart from Rapin’s History of England, 1744, engraved by R.W. Seale,
later coloured. Mounted, unframed. 1.59 x 16in. (4.04 x 40.64cm)
In overall very good condition. Loss of most of lower margin below plate mark.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

34
1770 John Baptiste Homann, Nurenburg. Hibernae Regnum
Framed. Hand coloured 22½ x 16in. (57.15 x 40.64cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

35
1777: Taylor & Skinner’s Maps of the Roads of Ireland, Surveyed
Lacking title page and index and with replacement fold out map. 9½ x
6in. (24.13 x 15.24cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

36
c. 1780 de Wit, Frederik. Regnum Hiberniae
divisum in quatuor partes quae funt Ultonia, Conachia, Lagenia et
Momonia quae et funt divisaein omnes suos Comitatus. c1780. Coloured.
Unframed 24½ x 20½in. (62.23 x 52.07cm)
In overall good condition. Top right-hand corner repaired, otherwise minor edge
tears.
€350-€450  (£280-£360 approx)

37
18th Century Rocque (John) A Map of the Kingdom of Ireland
Divided into Provinces, Counties and Baronies, showing the
Archbishopricks, Bishopricks, Cities, Boroughs Market Towns, Villages
Barracks,... Post Roads, together with the inland Navigation etc... . A very
large engraved map, printed on 4 sheets, In two sections North & South.
Colouring to the county and provincial borders. Unframed.
In overall very good condition. Some slight damp stains. 2in tear to fold in top left
quarter of north section, not affecting text. Minor edge tears.
€400-€500  (£320-£400 approx)

38
A late 18th century Map of the Empire of Germany by Delarochette
Map of the Empire of Germany, including all the states comprehended
under that name: with the Kingdom of Prussia, &c. (Northern section). By
L. Delarochette. London, printed for Robt. Sayer, Map & Print Seller,
opposite Fetter Lane in Fleet Street, c1790. 53 x 122in. (134.62 x
309.88cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

39
Homann, Johannes Baptiste. Two 18th celestial maps of the moon and
the constellations
Uncommon and decorative double hemisphere map of the surface of the
moon. The dark side has an imaginary topography, using place names of
the Mediterranean world. Homan was an engraver and map seller,
geographer to the Emperor of the Holy Roman Empire, and a member of
the Prussian Royal Academy of Science 19½ x 23in. (49.53 x 58.42cm)
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

40
Speed, John. The Province of Munster
Pacata Hibernia, 1810, coloured. Mounted, unframed. 18 x 21in. (45.72 x
53.34cm)
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

41
Three 19th century maps of Ireland.
Ireland by W. & A.K. Johnston, coasts and county borders coloured,
unframed; Ireland and its Railways by J.A. Johnson, coloured, mounted on
board; and Ireland by J. & C. Walker, coloured. Unframed.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

42
Cary, G & J.. A Collection of 5 of 6 Maps of India/Hindoostan 1824
Cary, G & J.. A Collection of 5 of 6 Maps of India/Hindoostan 1824.
London: G & J. Cary, 1824. First Edition. 96 x 52 Cms. Approx. (38 x 21
Inches Approx.). The collection of 5 canvas backed folding maps in
original green box comprise: (1) Lacks map of North West of the country;
(2) A New map of Hindoostan (3) Area to the West including Bombay and
areas coloured “according to which Moosulam Chiefs Reign”; (4) Area
adjacent to the Bay of Bengal; (5) The lower portion of India with the sea
and part of North Ceylon; (6) Overland Map of the countries between
India and Europe. Scarce 38 x 21in. (96.52 x 53.34cm)
Light wear and occasional light foxing, but generally very good overall.
€200-€250  (£160-£200 approx)

43
Pigot & Co. New Map of Ireland
Embracing every recent alteration. 1840 Original colouring. Unframed.
28½ x 22in. (72.39 x 55.88cm)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)
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44
1875 Imray, James. Two sea charts of Irish Sea and a chart of the
coast of Holland and Germany.
Uncoloured, unframed. 42 x 76in. (106.68 x 193.04cm)
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

45
An 18th century genealogical table of the Scottish and English Royal
families
Inset with a map of Ireland and a table of the principle battles fought in
Ireland, coloured. Mounted, unframed. 17 x 21½in. (43.18 x 54.61cm)
In overall very good condition. 2.5in split along bottom of vertical fold.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

46
1704. Grant of apprenticeship of George Turville to Thomas Bole in
the Liberties or Franchises of Dublin.
The condition is that Turville “shall provide himself with Arms sufficient
for a Foot-Soldier... for the Service of the Queen”. Pp1, foolscap, printed
and manuscript.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

47
1709-1820 Acts of Parliament, and other documents
Includes 1709 An Additional Duty on Beer, Ale, Strong-Waters etc.,
printed in Dublin, 1800 Act of Union, 1814 Commitments Trials,
Convictions &c Ireland, also some leases and indentures 1880s to 1930s,
and Kitchin’s Map of Ireland. (15)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

48
1710: The Tryal Of Dr Henry Sacheverell Before The House of Peers...
... for high crimes and misdemeanors; upon an impeachment by the
knights, citizens and burgesses in Parliament assembled, ... begun in
Westminster-Hall the 27th day of February, 1709/10; and from thence
continu’d by several adjournments until the 23d day of March following.
Published by order of the House of Peers. Dublin: re-printed by A.
Rhames and F. Dickson, for E. Dobson, P. Campbell, J. Gill, T. Servant, J.
Pepyat, J. Hyde, and J. Henly, Booksellers, 1710. Various contemporary
notes on both free front end papers with the names of various owners
including “Ex Libris Saml. Carson. Bought this bought this book at the
Revd. Mr. Linsays Auction of Books in Ballymena for 1s. 1d.”
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

49
1744 (January) Escape from custody, witness statement
Patrick Dempsey, Sheriff’s Bailiff gives evidence before magistrate,
Beaumonth Astle of executing “ a Warrant under the Seal of the High
Sherriff, Jacob Peppard Warren” against John Madders, arresting
Madders in Tullow, Co. Carlow and describes his subsequent escape from
custody. Among others named are Patrick Tyrrell, Pat McGrath, William
Hoar and Richard Grahams.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

50
1748 Wright, Thomas. Louthiana; An Introduction to the Antiquities
of Ireland.
Calf. 4to.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

51
1760 (10 July) Irish Legion letter from Lt. Richard Haly to Chevalier
de Warren a the Camp near Corbach
An interesting letter from this Stuart renegade and exile “We are giving
the enemy a sample of what we can do: the enemy lost about 2,000
men every way, mostly English and 40 ps. Brass Cannon, the Swiss who
were sent by St. Germains behaved to admiration ….the loss to our side
is not spoken of, tis so small, the enemy are retired to rising ground this
side of Waldeck…..the march our army stole on them is called a very fine
one by the Connoisseurs and as St. Germains is on their skirts we expect
to force them to a general action.”
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

52
Circa 1770 Belfast Infantry cross belt plate
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the centre with a Maid
of Erin harp and ribbons above and below “Belfast” and “Infantry”, hook
and pair of fixing studs to reverse. 3 x 2¼in. (7.62 x 5.72cm)
€1,200-€1,500  (£960-£1,200 approx)

53
Circa 1770 Ibane and Barryroe Infantry cross belt plate
A brass rectangular convex cross belt plate, with canted corners,
engraved to the centre with a Maid of Erin harp and ribbons above and
below “I & Barryroe” - “Infantry”, hook and pair of fixing studs to
reverse. 2¾ x 2¼in. (6.99 x 5.72cm)
Ibane & Barryroe is a small barony in County Cork, named after a branch of the
Barry family called “Barry Rua”, or “Red Barry.” Richard Hungerford is listed as a
Captain of the Ibane and Barryroe Infantry in 1796, and Thomas Hunderford and
William Spiller as lieutenants in 1822.
€1,500-€2,000  (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

54
1797 Trinity College Corps cross belt plate
Oval, gilt on copper, the arms of Trinity College engraved at centre, a
shield emblazoned with a turreted gateway, lion, book and Maid of Erin
harp, Hanoverian crown above, the whole dividing the date ‘’17 - 97’’,
twin ribbons above and below bearing the motto ‘’Tam Marti Quam
Minervae’’ (As much Mars as Minerva), double hook and pair of fixing
studs to reverse.
€1,500-€2,000  (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

55
1790’s Lough Side Militia cross belt plate
A rectangular curved brass cross belt plate, engraved to the centre with
a Hanovarian crown and double ribbons below “Lough” - “Side”, double
hook and pair of fixing studs to reverse. 3 x 2½in. (7.62 x 6.35cm)
€2,000-€2,500  (£1,600-£2,000 approx)

56
1796 Lower Talbotstown Cavalry officer’s cross belt plate.
The oval silvered plate engraved with a crowned maid of Erin harp, a
banner above “L Talbotstown” and below, “Cavalry”. 3 x 2½in. 
(7.62 x 6.35cm)
The Lower Talbotstown Cavalry was first raised on 31 October 1796 by Major
Richard Hornidge, Tulfarris, Co. Wicklow, with a strength of 48 troopers. Among
their engagements in the 1798 rebellion, the Lower Talbotstown Cavalry met a
force of rebels, led by General Holt, in the Second Battle of Hacketstown in 1798. 
€800-€1,000  (£640-£800 approx)

57
1796 Limerick Volunteers button.
A silver button centred with a crowned harp surrounded by the motto:
“Pro Aris et Locus”.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

58
1786, Murder of Henry Lawler by James Dempsey, five documents
“Not having the Fear of God before his eyes, being wholly moved and
seduced by the instigation of the Devil”, four witness statements. Details
of the inquest signed by the Coroner and 13 jury members, with affixed
seals. Jury return convicting James Dempsey, signed by Henry Bruen.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

59
1786-1796. Acts of Grattan’s Parliament
A collection of nine acts of the Parliment of Ireland 1787-1796, printed
in Dublin by George Grierson, in modern bindings.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)



WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

13

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

46

53

54

55
56

50

60

52

51



14

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

60
1798-99 Rebellion: Letter from June Fraser daughter of Major James
Fraser of the Fraser Fencibles
Dated 16 October 1799. Although addressed to Donald Davison, the letter
starts “Dear Ann” and appears to be a “dear friend” of the writer. Content
mainly concerns marriage arranged between a Colonel and a lady of
great wealth, and the prospect of both June and Ann finding rich young
men to marry, all reminiscent of a Jane Austen novel. Some mention of
the Rebellion. It mentions her father printing proclamations offering the
rebels a pardon if they surrendered but “the leaders will suffer at all
events - there are double rewards offered for them”. “I made many
people laugh at the story of the officer who used to kill them by the
dozen”. A scarce letter from the daughter of an officer involved in
“mopping up” exercises after the Rebellion. The Fraser Fencibles had been
part of the British force defeated at the Battle of Castlebar by General
Humbert. 
4pp quarto, written both ways to save postage, sent as a Soldier’s Letter
and therefore rated one penny.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

61
1798 Centenary silver medal
“98” obverse, octagonal star reverse, stamped “W.H.H.” 20mm. Issued in
1898.
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

62
1782 Volunteers’ Convention Centenary 1882 poster, coloured.
The centrepiece a view of Dungannon Church with the Volunteers massed
in front, headed ‘1782’ flanked by full length portraits of Henry Grattan
and Lord Charlemont. 13 x 11½in. (33.02 x 29.21cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

63
1798: The Men of ‘98 commemorative poster
A large coloured poster showing medallion portraits of leaders of the
rebellion of 1798, published by John Arrigo and printed by James Walker
& Co. Jones Road, Dublin. Framed. 29½ x 19in. (74.93 x 48.26cm)
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

64
1898, “Who Fears to Speak of ‘98?” linen handkerchief
printed with portraits of nationalist leaders, and views of the principal
centres of the Rebellion. 22 x 22in. (55.88 x 55.88cm)
€120-€150  (£100-£120 approx)

65
“Remember ‘98” silk handkerchief
A silk handkerchief centred by crossed pikes in a garland of shamrock
beneath a harp, the corners with portraits of Emmet, FitzGerald,
McCracken and Wolfe Tone. 22 x 22in. (55.88 x 55.88cm)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

66
1796 Notification of Keeping Arms
Five documents, signed by the applicants and magistrates, giving
notification of the keeping of arms, as directed by the 36th Act of
George III, An act more effectually to suppress insurrections and prevent
disturbance of the public peace.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

67
Late 18th / early 19th century.  A collection of Irish Newspapers
Various titles including “The Star”, “The Advocate”, “The Dublin Evening
Journal” etc.
€70-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

68
Sir William Chambers, a set of 20 architectural engravings
Engraved by P. Fourdrinier sculp et al, framed in matching 20th century
ebonized frames.
An influential set by one of the most highly regarded architects of his
time. Chambers considers the union of art and nature in Chinese design,
and examines the power of imitation, surprise and imagination upon the
senses. Between 1757 and 1762 Chambers erected several neo-Roman
temples and a number of Turkish and Chinese inspired buildings at Kew,
including the now celebrated pagoda. The plates include elevations and
plans of houses and decorative structures, interiors showing the correct
placement of furniture and ornament costumes and other chinoiserie.
€1,500-€2,000  (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

69
Townley, Blainey. A Manuscript Abstract of the Expence of Building a
House and Office in Sackville Street In the City of Dublin for Blainey
Townley Esquire
Townley, Blainey. A Manuscript Abstract of the Expence of Building a
House and Office in Sackville Street In the City of Dublin for Blainey
Townley Esquire.. Dublin: Folio. Good A 4pp. mss. document with nearly
all of the text on the first page in a neat hand. Outlined in detail are the
expenses due to various workers, many of whom are named for different
aspects of the building work undertaken on building this premises in
Sackville Street. While the document is not dated it is probably circa
1790-94. It may well be that the building in question was 59 Sackville
Street which is where the Sackville Street Club was located. This
gentleman’s club was founded by Blainey Townley in 1794.
Blainey Townley Balfour (1769-1856), J.P., D.L., a lawyer, 1797-1800 Balfour was
M.P. for Belturbet in the Irish parliament 1797-1800. Opposed. to the act of union,
he was a supporter of Catholic Relief in 1829, though his Sackviille Street Club did
not admit Roman Catholics to its membership.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

70
1802 Sworn statement of Lt. Ben Derenzy, Wicklow Regiment
complaining of harassment by being “Halooed”
The sworn statement of Lieutenant Ben Derenzy of the Wicklow
Regiment and Lieutenant Paul Carter of the Carlow Regiment concerning
threatening behaviour from people who “began to haloo for Burton”. 
The document names - Francis, John, and Davis Vanston along with
Robert Jones as men who put Derenzy and Carter “in dread and terror of
their lives” forcing them to go armed to the house of magistrate, Francis
Thomas to seek protection.
Signed by Derenzy, Carter and Thomas.
Benjamin Burton was defeated in the elections to Parliament in August
1802
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

71
1803. Emmet’s Rebellion, documents penned by Lord Norbury and Lord
Kilwarden
Lord Norbury (John Toler, a native of Tipperary), was known as the
“hanging judge”. His most notable trial was when he acted as judge at
the trial of Robert Emmet in 1803. Norbury continually abused Emmet
throughout the trial before sentencing him to be hanged, drawn and
quartered.
Lord Kilwarden (Arthur Wolfe of Forenaughts) Lord Chief Justice of Ireland was
piked to death by followers of Robert Emmet on Thomas Street, Dublin in July 1803.
In 1798 Lord Kilwarden made representation to have Wolfe Tone’s life spared. It was
hinted at the time that Wolfe Tone was the illegitimate son of Lord Kilwarden.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

72
Robert Emmet print
A late 19th century colour print of a three-quarter length portrait of
Robert Emmet in uniform. Attractively framed. 21 x 17in. (53.34 x
43.18cm)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)
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73
Robert Emmet commemorative medal
the obverse with a bust of Emmet amidst a garland of shamrock,
surrounded by the words: “Robert Emmet - Costume Association No.“, the
reverse engraved: “J. Gorman”. Dublin, 1908. 1½in. (3.81cm)
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

74
1803 Ridgeway. Trial for treason. Signed
A report of the trial of Thomas Donnelly, Nicholas Farrell, Laurence Begley
and Michael Kelly, upon an indictment for high treason: No. X. By William
Ridgeway, Esq. Barrister at Law. Dublin, 1803. Printed by John Exshaw,
Grafton Street. Signed, dated 10 September,1803 and inscribed to the final
page by Richard Robert Madden (1798 –1886). R. R. Madden was an Irish
doctor, writer, abolitionist and historian of the United Irishmen.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

75
1816-1817. Poteen making - raids and arrests, Wexford, Kilkenny and
Carlow
18 documents recording the statements of Revenue Police officers and
informants.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

76
1820/21 Irish Lottery Ticket
1820/21 Irish Lottery Ticket for one-sixteenth part, imprint of N. Callwell,
28 College Green, Dublin, plus two 1833 one sixteenth tickets for Glasgow
Lottery sold with imprint of D.C. ROOSE STATE LOTTERY OFFICE, College
Green and Capel St. Dublin.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

77
1821 Visit of George IV to Ireland, commemorative handkerchief
A navy-blue and red poplin handkerchief, centred by a garter star
surrounded by the thistle of Scotland and rose of England, enclosed in a
border of shamrock, an oval cartouche to each corner emblazoned “G IV R -
Visited - Ireland - 12 Aug - 1821.” 13 x 13in. (33.02 x 33.02cm)
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

78
1829 (26 May) part letter Viscount Dunlo to his father, Earl of Clancarty,
Ballina.
Content refers to an impending election and their opponent Lord
Clanrickarde. Bears postal markings of London and Dublin
Piece missing, tears and other faults, fair.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

79
1834 - Rare informers document for Whitefoot / Captain Rock activities.
County of Kildare.
The sworn information of James Fitzpatrick, a native of Kildare but then a
prisoner in Naas Gaol, who was committed for White-foot offences. He
gives details of raids for arms by White-foot members, calling themselves “
Captain Rocks Men” and names ten men from Leighlinbridge area in Carlow
as members. Three-page statement.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

80
July 1834 Isaac Butt signed letter to Caesar Otway regarding Dublin
Magazine
1 page to Caesar Otway regarding Dublin Magazine.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

80A
1820s Catholic Emancipation pamphlet
Headed "Englishmen! - Attend to the Following - Historical Facts. - In
Catholic Times - There were no Paupers in England..." with inscription "From
William Cobbott"; Together with a framed Leech anti-repeal cartoon; an
engraving of "The Irish Anti Tithe Agitations" two framed engravings of
Daniel O'Connell and three framed reproductions of portraits of Michael
Collins and Eamon de Valera. (8)
€200-€250  (£160-£200 approx)

81
Daniel O’Connell, Transactions of the Catholic Committee.
Transactions of the General Committee of the Roman Catholics of Ireland
during the year 1791; and some fugitive pieces on that subject. Dublin
Printed by P. Byrne, 1792. 8vo., mottled calf, facsimile letter pasted to the
inside cover of:
€100-€300  (£80-£240 approx)

82
Daniel O’Connell signature and engraving
A fragment of a letter, signed by Daniel O’Connell, “ Believe me always. -
Yours very faithfully, - Daniel O’Connell”, attractively framed with a 19th
century engraving of O’Connell. 15½ x 9½in. (39.37 x 24.13cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

83
1840s Daniel O’Connell badge.
A gilt metal circular medal, the centre struck with a relief bust of Daniel
O’Connell surrounded by “Remember The 30th May 1844 - D. O’Connell
Imprisoned” amidst sunburst, tacked to a green silk-velvet and gilt braid
ribbon; together with a programme of the Sinn Féin Árd Fheis, 16 October
1923, Mansion House, Dublin. (2)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

84
Daniel O’Connell side plate
An earthenware sideplate transfer-printed in blue with a half-length
portrait of Daniel O’Connell flanked by sprays of shamrock. By J. & M. P.
Bell & Co. Ltd. Glasgow, underglaze mark and impressed ‘bell’ stamp to
base. 7½in. (19.05cm)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

85
1842 Strategic analysis, military situation Afghanistan, letter and map.
A critique of the war in Afghanistan in a 12-page letter by Major General
Sir Henry Smith, sent from Simla, with map. Writing of Afghanistan, Smith
states the Afghans are “a hostile population who can redeem by force of
Arms the Conquest of their Country and destroy the Army in its possession”
- “We are now in the act ONLY of endeavouring to retire as ‘Victorious
Seceders’ from contest, much honour will accrue to the Party from which
our Retreat is made”.
Lieutenant General Sir Henry George Wakelyn Smith, 1st Baronet of Aliwal GCB (28
June 1787 – 12 October 1860), known as Sir Harry Smith, was a notable English
soldier and military commander in the British Army of the early 19th century. A
veteran of the Napoleonic Wars, he is also particularly remembered for his role in the
Battle of Aliwal (India) in 1846, and as the husband of Lady Smith.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

86
1844 Outlining 22 Rules of the Tullow Loan Fund.
Signed by Trustees, Treasurer, Sureties, Clerk and Secretary. Rule 19- And
whereas parties have in some instances attempted to impose upon Loan
Societies by obtaining a Loan, and then with their sureties immediately
leaving the country: it shall be lawful for the Treasurer-to immediately sue
the parties concerned.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

87
1847-1848. Petitions and related documents against Irish Poor Law
Relief due to famine.
Extraordinary printed documents objecting to the extension of relief to
those who are not in Poor-houses, supported by landlords who were to be
taxed to pay for the reliefs. Includes a resolution of the Reproductive
Employment Committee with a list of those present including the Earl of
Arran, the Earl of Desart, Sir Montagu Chapman etc., as well as a petition
to Parliament seeking subsidised emigration of the poor. (4).
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)
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88
1848-1992. Collection of interesting letters and autographs.
Letters include John Wilson Croker, Rev. John Edgar, Annie Besant, Iseult
Stuart, and autograph of John Tyndall, 1992 letter concerning the
investigation of the former ambassador of Australia to Ireland etc.
Interesting content. (9)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

89
1849 View of Drogheda. Painting by Thomas Markey (1885-1967)
oil on canvas, titled on reverse. 48 x 50in. (121.92 x 127cm)
Provenance: Family of the artist. See also lots 10, 11 and 360.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

90
Circa 1850 United Ireland, needlework panel
A 19th century silk & bullion needlework panel, the names of the
provinces joined by a chain and hands in friendship amidst the leaves of
a tree, the trunk surrounded by symbols of Ireland and the eagle and
Stars and Stripes of America. 17 x 20in. (43.18 x 50.80cm)
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

91
1850 Applications for licences to sell liquor
A collection of 22 applications for licences for sale of beer, cider, porter,
ale, wine and spirits in the Carlow area.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

92
1857 Marques of Clanricarde, letter regarding fishing rights,
Terryland estate, Galway
From Robert Power agent for Lord Clanricarde, to Messrs Ashworth and
their agent William H. Halliday, rejecting the offer of permission to fish,
but insisting on his “legal right and privilege of fishing”.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

93
Greville, Baron, Charles, Beresford, Faulke. Abstract of Title
Abstract of Title For Right Hon. Charles Beresford Faulke Baron Greville
to the Town Parks of Mullingar, and Other Premises in the Town of
Mullingar, in the Barony of Moyashel and Magheradernon and County
of Westmeath. 16 pages.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

94
Circa 1850 Arms of The City of Dublin needlework.
A 19th century, silk & bullion needlework arms of Dublin, the crest
flanked by two allegorical female figures for Justice and Law, above the
motto “Obedientia Civium Urbis Felicitas” or, “The Obedience of the
citizens produces a happy city”. Framed. 15½ x 15½in. (39.37 x 39.37cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

95
Circa 1860 Erin Go Bragh, God Save Ireland needlework.
A 19th century silk & bullion needlework panel, centred by the emblems
of the Four Provinces, surrounded by the slogan “Erin Go Bragh” flanked
by four shamrock-emblazoned green flags and a hound and a harp to
the fore, above the motto “God Save Ireland”. 14 x 16in. (35.56 x
40.64cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

96
Nationalist Scrap Book
A large collection of mid-19th to mid 20th century press-cuttings and
ephemera, largely relating to the struggle for Irish Independence.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

97
A Victorian Scrapbook and a Photograph Album
the gilt embossed calf bound scrapbook, including a mid-19th century
envelope and an 1840 envelope addressed from Henry Grattan jr.
bearing a Celbridge Penny Post mark and two miniature watercolours;
together with a blind-embossed Edwardian photograph album. (2)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

98
Will of John Lord Viscount Netterville of Dowth (1744-1826)
A 19th century copy of the will of John Lord Viscount Netterville, who
died in 1826, aged 82, without issue.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

99
No lot

100
1866 Fenian Brotherhood token
A circular bronze token the obverse struck “Irish - Republic” with a
sailing ship between the initials ‘F’ & ‘B’, the reverse struck “Ireland-
1886 - America” with hands in friendship and a rising sun.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

101
1898 (28 September) letter from a recently released Fenian prisoner,
Edward O’Brien Kennedy.
Letter, 3pp, to Thomas Kelly, turning down an invitation to reside in the
USA due the “Yankee Puritan” refusal to support him and notifying Kelly
of his impending arrival in Dublin, where he and other released
republican prisoners were paraded and feted by the IRB.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

102
Fenian glass cabinet plate
A late19th century milk glass cabinet plate, the pierced lattice rim with
gilt rosettes, the central reserve transfer printed with a figure of The
Maid of Erin carrying the Fenian flag beneath a rising sun and the
motto “The sunburst of Ireland”. 7½in. (19.05cm)
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

103
Allen, Larkin & O’Brien Memorial, Kilrush.
An Allen, Larkin & O’Brien Memorial Committee certificate, blank. 15 x
20in. (38.10 x 50.80cm)
A memorial to the three Fenians was proposed in the 1890s and completed in
1903. The three had taken part in an abortive attempt - in which a policeman was
killed - to rescue a prisoner in Manchester. They were hanged in November 1867.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

104
1870 - Four page letter, written by mouth, by Arthur McMurrough
Kavanagh
On House of Commons embossed paper. Born without arms or legs,
Arthur served as M.P. for fourteen years, travelled to Russia, India and
Persia on safari, was an expert horseman and shot and was a keen
yatchsman. This letter addressed to his land agent “Devine” commences
“I am in receipt of your letter, I feel quite sure you would not as you say
unjustly blame any one indeed if every one would act towards me as
you do I would have very little trouble”
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

105
1870s Home Rule Sash
A green silk and gilt bullion Home Rule Association sash, incorporating a
panel with portraits of Rev. Joseph Galbraith, Isaac Butt, Q.C. and John
Martin above the motto “Our own again”.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)
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106
1873 -1893 collection of letters from JW Barlow, J O’Neill Daunt, WF
Fitzpatrick on Irish political matters
1873 (27 May) pp6 letter from Daunt to Galbraith concerning Dr JW
Barlow’s lecture on the Act of Union and his defence of it, and 29 May
pp6 riposte by Dr Barlow to Galbraith, 1893 pp6 letter WJ Fitzpatrick to
Michael McDonagh enclosing his photograph, etc. (4)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

107
Dublin Whisky Genuine and Spurious - An Account of The Frauds
Practised Upon Consumers.
1876. Sutton Sharpe & Co. London. Pp24, printed wrapper. Also The Irish
Village and Donegal Castle at The World’s Fair illustrated booklet,
Chicago 1893,and a collection of Irish Sweepstake 1960s to 1980s.
Interesting lot, mainly fine. (40+)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

108
Late 19th and early 20th Centuries wine and spirit labels and W. &
A. Gilbey Ltd. archive material
Three late 19th and early 20th century Morocco-bound ledgers of
Gilbey Wine and spirit merchants: Album of named labels; Directors’
Minute Book No. 1, 1993-1994; Export Department Private Letter Book;
together with a Register of Shareholders and transfers of Justerini &
Brooks Limited. (4)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

109
1877 (2 July) Petition to exhibit the Byron Collection in Dublin
signed by Isaac Butt, Charles Stewart Parnell, and others.
With 23 other signatures of MPs, mainly Irish Party.
Heavy folds, with splitting in parts.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

110
1869-1915 Medals. Moran family group of four.
A Queen’s University Prize Medal, 1869, for First Class with the Degree
of BC to James Moran; a Second Afghan War Medal to Surgeon J.
Moran; and Great War and Victory Medals to W. P. Moran. James Moran
was appointed to the Indian Medical Service in 1878, promoted to
Surgeon Major in 1890 and Surgeon Lieutenant-Colonel in 1898. James
Moran died in Carrickmines, Co. Dublin in 1917. His son William Paul
was a Lieutenant in the 10th Gurkha Rifles. He was killed in action at
Gallipoli in 1915 and is buried in Malta.
€1,800-€2,200  (£1,440-£1,760 approx)

111
1798 Rebellion, O’Connell, Mitchell and Parnell prints.
A collection of six various framed prints of Irish interest including a
copy of the Evening Post, 5 April 1803.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

112
1860s 109th Regiment of Foot / County of Dublin Regiment. Bell-top
shako plate.
a brass and white metal bell-top shako plate, surmounted by a
Hanovarian crown above a silver-plated Maid-of-Erin harp over the
number ‘109’ and a silver-plated ribbon engraved “County Dublin”. The
Dublin County Light Infantry militia regiment were balloted with the
number 109 in 1833. The bell-top shako remained in use until the
1840s. Extremely rare.
€3,000-€4,000  (£2,400-£3,200 approx)

113
Ladies Irish National Land League
A collection of The Ladies Irish National Land League correspondence on
printed letterhead notepaper, 1881 - 1882. The majority by May Nally
concerning relief of prisoners’ families and the financial state of the
League, also Beatrice Walshe. (50+)
€1,000-€1,500  (£800-£1,200 approx)

114
1882: Lord Frederick Cavendish memorial lithographic print
A colourful memorial portrait print of Lord Frederick Cavendish
surrounded by the wreath sent by Queen Victoria to Lady Cavendish.
Attractively framed. 14 x 14in. (35.56 x 35.56cm)
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

115
1883 Scenes of Ireland by W. Lynch
A set of five watercolour scenes of (1) Belfast & environs, (2) Co. Tyrone
with the raising of the Volunteers, 1782; (3) Ancient monuments & St.
Patrick before Fenagh, (4) Lough Derg, Co. Donegal; (5) Counties
Donegal & Fermanagh. 10½ x 8in. (26.67 x 20.32cm)
€800-€1,000  (£640-£800 approx)

116
Emigration Scene by Robert Graysmith
A pen & ink drawing of a late-19th century harbour, by the American
illustrator & author, Robert Graysmith, signed, dated 1995 & inscribed
with dedication to Jim (Dr. James) Toland. 8 x 11in. (20.32 x 27.94cm)
Robert Graysmith worked as a Pulitzer-nominated political cartoonist for the San
Francisco Chronicle when he began his investigation of the ‘Zodiac’ murders. The
story of his involvement in the case was made into the 2007 movie ‘Zodiac’, in
which Graysmith is played by Jake Gyllenhaal.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

117
“Poor Paddy Ward” and “A Ballad Respectfully Dedicated to Sub-
Constable Fitznoodle”
Two late 19th century original manuscript ballads, satirical in tone, with
numerous references to the Land League and Fenians. (2) 13 x 8in.
(33.02 x 20.32cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

118
1888 Irish Exhibition commemorative glass
An etched glass tumbler depicting a harp beneath a scroll, “Irish
Exhibition” and above a garland of shamrock with a scroll, “1888”;
together with an earthenware mug similarly decorated and inscribed:
“The harp that once through Tara’s halls”. Thomas Moore. (2)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

119
Weekly Freeman. A Collection of political cartoons relating to the
Irish Question
Very attractive visual record in colour depicting the issues of the day in
Ireland with particular regard to the Irish Question, Home Rule and
political issues between Ireland and England in the late 19th century.
(32)
Some wear and tear and occasional stains mostly at edges which are
nicked, worn, torn and frayed.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

120
1891 Charles Stewart Parnell `Ireland’s Army of Independence`
commemorative medal
A white metal commemorative medal by Johnson. The obverse with bust
of Parnell surrounded by the words `Ireland`s Army of Independence
1891` and garland of shamrock and ivy. The reverse with the words `Let
my love be conveyed to my colleagues and the Irish people`
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

121
1891 Charles Stewart Parnell `Ireland`s Army of Independence`
commemorative medal
A white metal commemorative medal by Johnson. The obverse with bust
of Parnell surrounded by the words `Ireland`s Army of Independence
1891` and garland of shamrock and ivy. The reverse with the words `Let
my love be conveyed to my colleagues and the Irish people`
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)
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122
Charles Stewart Parnell commemorative glass bowl
A late 19th century mould-blown glass bowl, the scalloped rim over two
relief portraits of Charles Stewart Parnell and a shield-shaped cartouche
with the inscription ‘CHARLES S PARNELL - MP FOR CORK - BORN JUNE
- 1846 - AT - AVONDALE - RATHDRUM’, on tapering hexagonal stem and
circular starburst-cut base. 5½ x 5½in. (13.97 x 13.97cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

123
Charles Stewart Parnell Commemorative glass jug
A late 19th century mould-blown glass bowl, the scalloped rim over two
relief portraits of Charles Stewart Parnell and a shield-shaped cartouche
with the inscription ‘CHARLES S PARNELL - MP FOR CORK - BORN JUNE
- 1846 - AT - AVONDALE - RATHDRUM’, on circular starburst-cut base. 5
x 5in. (12.70 x 12.70cm)
€400-€600  (£320-£480 approx)

124
1881 A signed photograph of Charles Stewart Parnell
A sepia head and shoulders photographic portrait of Charles Stewart
Parnell, by Henry O’Shea, Photographer, Limerick. The mount inscribed:
“My dear Mr O’Shea - I think this very good - Yours truly - Chas S
Parnell - Kilmainham Dec 19 1881”.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

125
1892 Ulster Unionist Convention badge
A gilt metal and enamel badge, surmounted by a crown and centred
with the Union flag, by Gibsons & Co., Belfast, rare.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

126
1892 Reward poster for convict John Hynes who escaped from Galway
Gaol.
Wanted Poster: £100 REWARD ‘’Wanted Information leading to the
whereabouts of convict John Hynes who escaped from Galway Gaol, on
29th November, 1892. With detailed description of the wanted man & a
statement that a reward of £100 will be paid to any person who provides
information leading to the escaped convict’s re-arrest. Issued by
Inspector General CG Wickham, Royal Irish Constabulary. Rare original
poster. 20 x 15in. (50.80 x 38.10cm)
€200-€250  (£160-£200 approx)

127
1890s to 1950s collection of prints, newspaper cuttings, handbills,
booklets related to Irish events and politics.
Interesting lot with 1899 Le Petit Journal colour cover illustration of
Demonstration in Dublin against Mr Chamberlain, a range of United
Ireland coloured prints, 1916 (7 May) Sunday Independent front and
back cover, 1918 Vote For McCartan Anti-Conscription handbill, Anti-
Larkin handbill (damaged), 1956 Handbook For Volunteers Of The Irish
Republican Army Notes On Guerrilla Warfare, 1956 Cuig Trua na
hEireann, etc. (40+)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

128
Curry, Sall. A Manuscript Notebook of an Irish nun in Poland and
Russia 1896-1904.
Curry, Sall. A Manuscript Notebook of an Irish Nun Who worked and
Lived in Poland and Russia from 1896-1904.. 8vo. Morocco bound.
Unpaginated 92pp. manuscript notebook containing reminiscences in
verse & prose relating to the author’s leaving Ireland to work abroad as a
nun in Poland and Russia circa 1896-1904. While most of the
contributions are by the author there are others by friends and
colleagues and some drawings and watercolours and photographs.
Front hinge cracked and rear hinge broken
€150-€180  (£120-£140 approx)

129
1895 (15 March ) and 1896 (17 August) letters from George Gavan
Duffy concerning The New Irish Library
Written from Villa Guillory, Nice, to Michael MacDonagh concerning
publishing The New Irish Library. The New Irish Library, was a series of
books on Irish history and literature issued by the London publisher,
Fisher Unwin in 1897. Gavan Duffy was one of the editors. Also a 1904
letter from John Murray regarding publication of Michael MacDonagh’s
book, A Viceroy’s Post Bag, with interesting comments on Irish events of
the late 18th and early 19th century. (3)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

130
1897-1899 Daniel Tallon, Nationalist High Sherriff of Dublin and Lord
Mayor of Dublin
Notice by The Ulster King of Arms in Ireland and Principle Herald of All
Ireland, granting a coat of arms to Daniel Tallon, High Sherriff of Dublin
and Lord Mayor Designate, incorporating wax seal and enclosed in red
and gilt hide-bound box; together with an illuminated address from the
Licensed Grocers and Vintners Protection Association to Daniel Tallon, in
carved oak frame; also with a Souvenir Medal of New York to Daniel
Tallon, framed. (3)
€500-€800  (£400-£640 approx)

131
Late 19th Century Illuminated Address and Presentation to James
Mulcahy
From a group of his friends on the occasion of his marriage. The address
headed by two oval portraits of the couple and surrounded by stylised
flowers. Designed by by Alice M. O’Rourke. 27 x 20½in. (68.58 x
52.07cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

132
19th/20th Century Lunatic Asylums, Prisons & Queen’s University
A collection of late 19th & early 20th century Government reports. (16)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

133
Late 19th & early 20th century Ireland, a collection of seven
photographs
includes two photographs of an eviction, and a memorial to the 16th
Irish Division on College Green. (7)
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

134
1905. Rear Admiral Arthur Hilderbrand Alington relating to the death
of Lieut. George Walker on board HMS Rodney in 1853....
....and his burial on Tenedos Island off the Turkey mainland. He describes
Walker as “a first rate officer and seaman in those days when
Seamanship was a high art”. 8 page letter. 
Admiral Alington saw service all over the world beginning with the Crimean War in
1854. HMS Rodney was the first British two-decker to carry ninety guns or more
and took part in the battle of Sebastopol, regarded as a champion of naval
architecture it was the last wooden capital ship in active seagoing commission.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

135
1905 - 1907 A collection of photographs including the visit of Kaiser
Wilhelm to Tangiers
A collection of 87 photographs taken by a Royal Navy officer while
stationed in Gibraltar. Includes a photograph of Kaiser Wilhelm II
inspecting the troops at the harbour of Tangier, at the start of his State
visit to Morocco which sparked the First Moroccan Crisis.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)
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136
Autograph collection
A signature letter from Alice Meynell suffragette poet thanking her
correspondent for sending “quotation of my sonnet in the Chicago
Tribune”, a letter from John FitzGibbon, Earl of Clare, mentioning Pitt; a
poem on parchment by John Drinkwater accompanied by a signed letter to
Mr Beals, together with autographs of Harry Lauder, Cardinal Wiseman,
Rabindranath Tagore.
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

137
County of Louth, Election Notice poster.
A Parliamentary Election notice, by the Returning Officer of The County of
Louth, South Division, for the 1906 general election. 22 x 17½in. (55.88 x
44.45cm)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

138
Celtic Revival collection of a brooch and two medals
A gilt metal Conradh na Gaedhlige medal, awarded to Switzers for window
display, cased; an early 20th century reproduction of the Tara brooch, in
gilt metal and cabouchon semi-precious stones, by Waterhouse, Dublin,
cased; and a Tailteann games bronze medal, for “clay bird”, cased. (3)
€250-€300  (£200-£240 approx)

139
Fáinne Óir
An early 20th century 9ct gold Fáinne lapel pin; together with a gilt metal
and enamel Feis Muirtheimhne medal. (2)
€50-€60  (£40-£50 approx)

140
1907 Dublin, The Irish International Exhibition, souvenir handkerchief.
A handkerchief printed with views of the exhibition and its environs. 
19 x 18½in. (48.26 x 46.99cm)
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

141
1909 Belfast linen industry, apprentice’s indenture
An apprenticeship indenture between Thomas Beattie, and James and
Samuel Johnson, Flax Street, Belfast, dated 27th September 1909, framed.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

142
1909 Banba Magazine. Vol. 1, No. 1., December 1901.
together with April, 1903 and July, 1921. (3)
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

143
Clongowes Wood College. The Clongownian 1910-1936 range of issues.
Clongowes Wood College. The Clongownian 1910, 1911, 1915, 1918, 1924,
1926, 1927, 1928, 1930 & 1936. 10 issues. Profusely illustrated and
includes many pupils who later achieved high status in Ireland and
elsewhere. Rare. (10)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

144
Interesting collection of books, booklets and pamphlets relating to
Royal Irish Constabulary, Dáil Éireann etc.
Includes Saorstát Éireann First Act of Parliament 1922, 1942 Constitution,
both signed Justin F. O’Brien, Police Duties And Drill by A. Bain DI, RIC, The
Royal Irish Constabulary Code 1911, some interesting later including 1966
Misneach Hunger Strike, 1965 Just Society and others (13).
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

144A
1916 A collection of postcards of the aftermath of the Rising
together with a handwritten secretarial note to a newspaper refusing a
Christmas greeting to the soldiers of the British Army: “Mrs Lloyd George -

is very sorry - she has promised - a message to - another paper - a few
days ago.” (11)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

145
1910 Anti Home Rule Election Poster
An anti Home-Rule and anti Redmond election poster for the 1910 General
election, citing the harm caused to a Boycotted labourer’s family. 20 x
25in. (50.80 x 63½cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

146
1912. “Wreck of The Titanic” memoriam print .
Palatine Printing Company Wigan. With coloured flower border.
Commemorating casualties from Liverpool and Birkenhead. Framed. 14 x
13in. (35.56 x 33.02cm)
Printed by Palatine Printing Co., Wigan, with local list of crew - whose place of birth
is given as Liverpool or Birkenhead.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

147
Titanic in Belfast
A set of seven celluloid photographic transparencies of The Titanic at
Harland & Wolfe shipyards, together with prints of each photograph. Also
an Ulster Bank, George Best commemorative £5-note and a 1971 First Day
Cover. (16)
€120-€180  (£100-£140 approx)

148
James MacDonald oil painting: Britannic at Sail
HMHS Britannic was the third and largest Olympic-class ocean liner of the
White Star Line. She was the sister ship of RMS Olympic and RMS Titanic,
and was intended to enter service as a transatlantic passenger liner. She
was launched just before the start of the First World War and was laid up
at her builders in Belfast for many months before being put to use as a
hospital ship in 1915. She was shaken by an explosion, caused by an
underwater mine, in the Kea Channel off the Greek island of Kea on the
morning of 21 November 1916, and sank with the loss of 30 lives.
36 x 48in. (91.44 x 121.92cm)
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx

149
1912 - 1914 Ulster Covenant Day and the Ulster Volunteers postcards
Five postcards depicting Edward Carson signing the Ulster Covenant and
reviewing Ulster Volunteers; together with an Official Unionist Party
election leaflet for Jim Molyneaux.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

150
1913 (16 January) Young Citizen Volunteers, First Meeting Belfast Corps
A typewritten draft address of F. C. Forth, Principal of the Municilpal
Technical Institute, for delivery to the first general meeting of the Belfast
Corps of the Young Citizen Volunteers of Ireland (YCV), 16 January 1913.
12pp; Together with a letter on YCV headed paper requesting the use of
the hall of the Technical Institute.
The YCV had its origins in the Belfast Citizens Association and had its first meeting
just prior to the signing of the Solemn League and Covenant (Ulster), opposing Home
Rule, in Belfast City Hall on September 10, 1912. Their commanding officer was
Colonel R Spencer Chichester, a strongly right-wing Unionist who favoured
purchasing guns for the YCV. Although officially called the YCV of Ireland it had no
members beyond Belfast. The YCV was subsumed into the Ulster Volunteer Force
during WWI.
€800-€1,000  (£640-£800 approx)

151
Circa 1920. Sir Edward Carson etching by John Day, signed by Carson.
Signed in ink “Edward Carson”. 10 x 8in. (25.40 x 20.32cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)
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152
1914 Two British Army Recruitment Posters and a collection of
Edwardian publications.
“‘England - Expects - Every Man - to Do His - Duty’ and - Join the Army
- To-day”, Poster No. 1 and “Your King - and - Country - Need You- Join
the Army - Until the - War is Over”, Poster No. 3, published by the
Parliamentary Recruiting Committee, each 30ins (76cm) high, 20ins
(51cm) wide. Together with The Sphere, January 1901; 1 November 1902;
Special Coronation Edition 1903; Edward VII, 14 May 1910; 1 July 1911; 6
January 1912 with Illustrated London News Record Reign of King Edward
VII, The Sketch Coronation Souvenir, The Royal Souvenir, and misc sheets
and loose covers (11)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

153
1914 Your King and Country Need You - Enlist Now
Recruitment poster published by the Parlimentary Recruiting Committee,
Poster No. 5. Printer: L. S. & Co. 30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

154
1914 Men of The Empire To Arms! - God Save the King!
Recruitment poster published by the Parlimentary Recruiting Committee,
Poster No. 4. Printer: L. S. & Co.; together with “Your King and Country
Need You. Enlist Now.” Poster No. 5. (2) 30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

155
1914 Rally Round the Flag! Every Fit Man Wanted
Recruitment poster published by the Parlimentary Recruiting Committee,
Poster No. 1. Printer: Hanbury Tomsett & Co., London; together with
“England Expects Every Man to Do His Duty and Join the Army To-day”,
Printer: Hanbury Tomsett & Co., London. (2) 30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

156
1914-18 Women munitions workers on War Service, Dublin,
photograph and letters.
Photograph of a group of women with sign reading “ON WAR SERVICE”,
and letters on National Munitions (No. 10 Area), Ireland, National Shell
Factory, Parkgate Street, Dublin, certifying that Miss Mary Noonan served
from November 1916, and a letter of dismissal dated 9 December 1918,
less than a month after Armistice Day. Extremely rare record of Irish
women working on British War Service.
Provenance: Mary “May” Noonan, who is pictured in the photograph;
thence by descent, and gifted to the present owner.
National Shell Factories were established in Cork, Dublin, Galway and Waterford.
The workforce in the new shell factories was overwhelmingly female. Only five per
cent of this industrial workforce could be male under government munitions
regulations. The Shell Factories gave many young Irish women their first experience
as trade unionists, with the women represented by the NFWW, the National
Federation of Women Workers, which succeeded in bringing about improved
conditions and rates of pay, but not without struggle. In September 1918 for
example, almost 600 women were temporarily locked out of employment.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

157
1914 - 1918 Three WWI Medals to Irish regiments
A Great War Medal to Pte. J. Cremin, Royal Munster Fusiliers; A Great
War Medal to Pte. D. Condon, Royal Munster Fusiliers; and a Victory
Medal to Pte. W. Davies, Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

158
1914-18 Medal & Emergency Service Medal
A Great War medal to Pte. P. Neill, Royal Dublin Fusiliers, lacking
suspension ring; together with a 1939 - 1946 Emergency Service Air Raid
Precautions medal with clasp, believed to be same recipient. (2)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

159
A British “5 May” Iron Lusitania medal.
A British propaganda copy of a German medal issued to mark the sinking
of the Lusitania off The Old Head of Kinsale, Co. Cork, on 7 May 1915
(the medal is incorrectly dated 5 May”). The obverse shows the ship
sinking with weapons piled up on its decks. “KEINE BANN WARE” (“NO
CONTRABAND”), and the reverse shows a skeleton selling tickets for
Cunard to a queue of passengers inscribed “GESCHAFT UBER ALLES”
“BUSINESS ABOVE ALL”). These copies were sold for one shilling each in
Selfridges to raise funds for charities
€70-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

160
1917-1918 Constantinople, cigarette case
A white-metal cigarette case, the lid with blue enamel stringing and
engraved to the centre with an armorial device and the motto: “Nil
Desperandum” and to the corner: “Constantinople 1917-1918”, the
interior gilt.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

161
1918-19. Sir William Orpen poem “Mud” original manuscript sent to
his wife in England
Headlined “Zilebeke Church, October 1918” on a single foolscap sheet,
Orpen’s famous poem on the battlefield in World War I, in which he
served as a war artist with the rank of major, in his own hand and signed
“Billon” . In original envelope with Field Post Office and Military censor
marks, dated 19 May 1919, addressed to Lady Orpen at Chesham, and
signed “William Orpen, Major”. A unique manuscript by one of Ireland’s
most famous artists and arguably Britain’s greatest World War I artist,
who uniquely conveyed some of the horror of trench warfare.
The proceeds of the sale of this manuscript, kindly donated by Orpen’s grandson,
Richard Olivier, will go to funding for a statue of William Orpen to be erected at his
brthplace, Stillorgan, County Dublin.
€2,000-€3,000  (£1,600-£2,400 approx)

162
1909-1920 collection of booklets and ephemera.
Includes 1909 The Irish Party And The Budget pp24 paper wrapper,
stained, circa 1920 The First Of The Small Nations pp32 paper wrapper,
stained, 1920 Who Burnt Cork City? pp68, illustrated paper wrapper,
slight stains, In Memoriam cards (2) for Reginald Dunn and Joseph
O’Sullivan, assassins of Sir Henry Wilson, picture postcard
commemorating Thomas Ashe (2), handbill with poem by Ashe, and
reserved place tickets (3) for a requiem mass at St. George’s Cathedral for
Terence MacSwiney. (11)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

163
1909 Defensive Warfare booklet.
A Handbook for Irish Nationalists; West Belfast Branch, Sinn Féin, 1909
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

164
1913 Irish Rally and 1915 O’Donovan Rossa Funeral tickets.
Wolfe Tone and United Irishmen Memorial Committee Aeridheacht and
Irish Rally at Dolphin’s Barn 1 June 1913 including Fianna review and
“Irish-Ireland Talent”, and O’Donovan Rossa Funeral Committee Pass to
Grave Side
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

165
1913 Royal Proclamation prohibiting the importation of arms into
Ireland
Printed by Eyre and Spottiswode Ltd, London. 23 x 17½in. (58.42 x
44.45cm)
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)
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166
1914, July: Irish National Volunteers, Ballickmoyler, Laois.
Note addressed to Michael Quinn requesting permission for the use of gravel
pit at Rossena, Ballickmoyler, where a “suitable short rifle range can be fixed
up, and give the volunteer members some instruction in target practice on a
couple of evenings each week”. A second note dated August 1914 gives a list of
names of those who attended target practice. Both notes signed by J.Feehan,
Hon. Secretary.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

167
Circa 1914 National Volunteers tunic button
A brass tunic button centred by a harp flanked by the letters ‘N’ and ‘V’.
The National Volunteers was the name taken by the majority of the Irish Volunteers that
sided with Irish Parliamentary Party leader John Redmond after the movement split over
the question of the Volunteers’ role in World War I.
Replacement copper lug soldered to reverse, some wear to harp.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

168
1914 ‘Ireland’ Newspaper
Twelve issues between 6 November and 3rd December, 1914 of the half-penny
daily nationalist newspaper.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

169
Inginide na h-Éireann (Daughters of Ireland) brass brooch.
Large brooch with “Inginide na h-Éireann” inscribed in Gaelic lettering.
Provenance: Issued to Elizabeth Breen; thence by descent to present owner.
Inghinidhe na hÉireann (English: Daughters of Ireland) was a radical Irish nationalist
women‘s organisation led by Maud Gonne from 1900 to 1914, when it merged with the
newly formed Cumann na mBan. Originally set up to provide an alternative to Queen
Victoria’s party for children during her visit to Dublin, it rapidly evolved into a political
movement and later a support to the Irish Volunteers and IRA.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

170
1914 Fianna Handbook
with an introduction by Countess Markievicz. Central Council of na Fianna,
Dublin, 1914. Lacking boards, frontispiece and title page replaced with
photocopies. Very rare.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

171
1915 (February). Fianna. First Issue of Irish National Scouts journal.
Vol. 1, No. 1, pp16, quarto. Also Vol. 1 No. 5. Interesting content including
contribution from PH Pearse. The magazine was suppressed by the authorities.
Scarce. (2)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

172
1914 An tÓglac - The Irish Volunteer
21 Issues of the weekly newspaper, between 28 February 1914 and 26
December 1914.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

173
1915 An tÓglac - The Irish Volunteer
28 issues of the weekly newspaper, between 16 January and 25 December
1915.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

174
Nationality Newspaper, edited by Arthur Griffith
22 issues between June 19, 1915 and July 12, 1919. The United Irishman
journal collapsed in 1906 following a libel suit. Griffith refounded it under the
title Sinn Féin. The paper survived until its suppression by the British
government in 1914 after which it was sporadically revived as the radical
journal, Nationality.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

175
O’Donovan Rossa Funeral, Pass to Grave Side
Issued by the Wolfe Tone Memorial Association, a cream card admitting the

bearer to the grave side in Glasnevin Cemetery. O’Donovan Rossa’s burial was
the occasion for Pearse to deliver his great call to arms, with the climax: “the
fools, the fools, the fools! - they have left us our Fenian dead, and while
Ireland holds these graves, Ireland unfree shall never be at peace.”; together
with a souvenir of the public funeral. (2)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

176
Ginnell, Laurence. D.O.R.A. at Westminster
Being Selections from Mr Ginnell’s Parlimentary Activities. (Reprint from
Hansard) Before Easter Week. After Easter Week. The Irish Wheelman Printing
and Publishing Co. Ltd. Dublin. D.O.R.A. refers to the Defence of the Realm Act.
Green cloth. Scarce.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

177
Mauser rifle of a type used by the Irish Volunteers
A 1898-model Mauser, the forestock named “M. J. Mulder” with inlaid white
metal, lacking bolt, the barrel filled. 
Provenance: Found in a building in Dublin circa 1960. Bears old label stating it
to be from the Asgard, but it is an earlier type than those landed at Howth in
1914.
€800-€1,200  (£640-£960 approx)

178
1916-1945. Cache of arms found in Dublin.
Comprises a pinfire revolver, a 1902 pattern British bayonet and also a 1939-
45 British Commando dagger. Found under the floorboards at 51/52 Capel
Street, Dublin 1, circa 1960. (3)
Provenance: Family of owner of 51-52 Capel Street, Dublin;
Whyte’s, 5 April 2008, lot 215;
whence purchased by the present owner.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

179
A book with hidden revolver, dating to the 1916-22 period.
Statuta et Decreta Universitatis Oxonienis, 1909, Red cloth, gilt. A
compartment cut from the centre containing a miniature small-calibre
revolver.
Provenance: Adam’s, 15 April 2008, lot 561, where described thus: “This item was
purchased by present vendor in a lot of miscellaneous books at a dispersal auction
recently at The Mill House, Rathfarnham, which was occupied until the 1930s by Bulmer
Hobson, formerly an active member of the I.R.B. The recent sale included some books
purchased from the Hobsons at the same time the Hobsons disposed of the house. (See
accompanying vendor’s note). It is therefore most likely that this item was a concealed
pistol belonging to Bulmer Hobson, as the later owners, deny that it was ever belonging to
them. Even if not Hobson’s, the pistol must have been concealed by someone in the period
of the Irish Independence struggle (1909 at earliest). A similar example in the National
Museum. * Hobson was a leading member of the Dungannon Clubs, the I.R.B. and Fianna
Eireann from about 1905, but fell out with the I.R.B. over the Redmonite take over of the
Irish Volunteers in 1914. He took no further part in political affairs, but might well have
felt his life was potentially in danger. Although a Quaker, from Co. Down, he was not a
pacifist.”
€2,000-€3,000 (£1,600-£2,400 approx.)

180
Irish Volunteers Belt
A brown leather belt with brass two-part clasp, the tongue with harp motif,
the receiver emblazoned “Irish - Volunteers”. A rare complete example.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

181
1916 The Irish Volunteer Newspaper
Eleven issues between 8 January and 22 April, 1916.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

182
1916 Irish Volunteer
Eoin MacNeill ed., Irish Volunteer Vol. 2. No. 67 (New Series). Saturday, March
18th, 1916, just six weeks before the Rising.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)
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183
April 1916 The Castle Document
Secret Orders Issued to Military Officers, known as ‘’The Castle Document’’, April 1916 ‘’The
following precautionary measures have been sanctioned by the Irish Office on the
recommendation of the General Officer Commanding the Forces in Ireland ... .’’ - As
circulated by P.J. Little, ed. New Ireland office 13 Fleet Street, Dublin, 15 April, 1916. The
famous forged document, produced by Joseph Plunkett to convince Eoin MacNeill to issue
the orders necessary to proceed with the rising. MacNeill’s subsequent discovery of the ruse
led to his countermanding the orders and the postponement of the rising. A rare and
important document. 7¾ x 5in. (19.69 x 12.70cm)
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

184
1916. Proclamation of The Irish Republic.
The final two paragraphs of Ireland’s most important document of the 20th Century,
including the signatories. Printed by letterpress on poor quality paper of a greyish white
shade. The printed area is 11.75 x 18ins. Framed.
An exceedingly rare half sheet of the 1916 Proclamation. The proclamation was printed in two parts due
to lack of type according to John O’Connor in The Story Of The 1916 Proclamation. The top half was
printed first and then the type was reset to print the bottom half. The British soldiers who captured
Liberty Hall from the Citizen Army found the lower half frame of type still in the Wharfedale printing
press and ran off a small number of copies as souvenirs. O’Connor, q.v., says “[these halfsheets] are very
rare but one such copy is in Kilmainham Jail Museum”. According to Joseph Bouch, (The Republican
Proclamation of Easter Monday, 1916 Dublin, 1936) these half sheets were printed on two different
coloured papers. Less than twenty examples of these half sheets are recorded, making it even rarer than
the full sheet document.
€5,000-€7,000  (£4,000-£5,600 approx)

185
No lot

184

183
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186
1916 A Sinn Féin Tricolour Flag flown over one of the buildings occupied by the Irish
Volunteers during the Rising.
A Sinn Féin tricolour flag, home-made, assembled from panels of green, white and orange
cloth, with the words ‘Sinn Féin go Deo’ (Sinn Féin Forever) above a spray of shamrock, painted
in green onto the central panel. Recovered from Dublin Castle yard where it had been dumped
by British troops with weapons, equipment and uniforms surrendered by Irish Volunteers at the
end of the Rising. It was recovered from the Castle Yard by James Hayes, an accounts clerk in
the Royal Irish Constabulary office in the Castle. An extremely rare fully provenanced flag of
the 1916 Rising, of immense historical importance. 30 x 56in. (76.20 x 142.24cm)
Provenance: 
James Hayes;
thence by descent to his son, Cyril Hayes;
his sale at Whyte’s, 1999;
Private Collection;
Adam’s & Mealy’s 17 April 2007, lot 510A;
Private Collection.
€30,000-€50,000  (£24,000-£40,000 approx)
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187
The signatures of Padraig Pearse and William Pearse
together with another signature on a clipping from a ledger, framed
together with portraits of Padraig and William Pearse. 18 x 22½in.
(45.72 x 57.15cm)
€800-€1,000  (£640-£800 approx)

188
From Padraig Pearse to Joseph Plunkett, signed by Pearse.
Moran, D. P. The Philosophy of Irish Ireland. James Duffy & Co. Ltd.
Dublin. 1905 - 1906. First published in 1898 as a series of articles in
the New Ireland Review and, according to the introduction, published
in the current form “about seven years” later. A presentation copy,
from Padraig Pearse to Joseph Plunkett. A paper plate gummed to the
reverse of the title page written in black fountain pen. “Do Sheosamh
O’ Pluinghceid - O Padraic MacPiarais - 19-1-16”. Containing a letter,
dated 31 August 1958 from Roger O’Hanrahan to Mr/s Plunkett, gifting
the book.
€3,000-€5,000  (£2,400-£4,000 approx)

189
1910-11 St. Enda’s School, Rathfarnham. Prospectus.
Listing Headmaster, P. H. Pearse; Masters; Teachers, including William
Pearse (Art); Extern Lecturers, including Douglas Hyde (Irish Language
& Literature) Eoin MacNeill (Irish History and Archaeology) and W. B.
Yeats (English Language and Literature).
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

190
Padraig Pearse. The Story of a Success:
Being a Record of St. Enda’s College, September 1908 to Easter 1916.
Edited by Desmond Ryan, B.A. 1917, Maunsel & Co. Dublin & London.
Inscribed to the flyleaf by Margaret Pearse, “ To .... - With best wishes -
Margaret Pearse - December 22nd 1917”. Green cloth, gilt.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

191
March 1916 Address by Commandant Pearse, Belfast
on the occasion of the Emmet Commemoration. An account, in
pamphlet form, of the address by Pearse, just a month before he led
the Rising. Rare.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

192
Portrait of Padraic Pearse.
A copper-plate printing block with head and shoulders portrait of
Padraic Pearse. 4½ x 4½ x 1in. (11.43 x 11.43 x 2.54cm)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

193
Clarke, Thomas J., Glimpses of an Irish Felon’s Prison Life, Signed by
Kathleen Clarke
1922, Maunsel and Roberts Ltd., London & Dublin. Red cloth gilt and
blind embossed. Inscribed “From - Kathleen Clarke - to Dr. Douglas
Hyde - 1940” to the flyleaf.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

194
Sean McGarry, Life of Tom Clarke, handwritten manuscript
an account of the life of Tom Clarke, handwritten in 36 pages by Sean
McGarry, together with typed transcripts. Possibly for a lecture.
McGarry was Tom Clarke’s Aide de Camp in the GPO during the 1916
Rising.
€500-€700  (£400-£560 approx)

195
Thomas MacDonagh photograph
An early 20th century glass photographic negative showing Thomas
MacDonagh and another gentleman standing in front of a tent. 3½ x
5½in. (8.89 x 13.97cm)
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

196
Thomas McDonagh, signed volume of poetry
Mc Donagh, Thomas. Through the Ivory Gate: A Book of Verse; Dublin:
Sealy, Brayers & Walker, [1902]. Blue cloth, title & author’s name
stamped in gilt with floral device to centre of front cover, text printed
in green within orange decorative borders. Signed to the final page by
McDonagh with a dedication “To my dear friend Dominick Hackett”.
€800-€1,200  (£640-£960 approx)

197
No lot

198
Thomas McDonagh signed book. The Golden Joy.
1906, Dublin: O’Donoghue, Gill. Signed twice by McDonagh, in English
on title page, and in Irish on free endpaper, inscribed ‘do mo charaid
[for my friend] - Una Ní Pháidín - an leabhar so. - 7.VIII.9 - Tomás Mac
Donnchadha. Blue cloth gilt, upper cover with gilt border. His third
book and first trade collection, first (only) edition. A fine copy, rare in
this condition. Together with Songs of Myself. 1910, green cloth gilt.
and Lyrical Poems. 1913, blue cloth gilt. (3)
€600-€800  (£480-£640 approx)

199
Thomas McDonagh. Lyrical Poems. Signed by the author.
1913, The Irish Review, Dublin. Inscribed “To - Alfred Percival Ginns -
With the fraternal greetings - of the author - 16 IV 1914 - Thomas
MacDonagh”
€400-€600  (£320-£480 approx)

200
Thomas McDonagh. Literature in Ireland:
Studies Irish and Anglo-Irish. 1916, The Talbot Press, Dublin. Blue cloth
gilt. Inscribed to the flyleaf: “To my sister - Katie Wilson - with love
from - Muriel MacDonagh - Nov 1916”.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

201
1916 Requiescat for Thomas McDonagh
A memorial booklet for Thomas McDonagh, containing his address to
his Court Martial, following sentencing. In custom-made presentation
case. 9 x 5¼in. (22.86 x 13.34cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

202
Joseph Mary Plunkett signed book - The Circle and the Sword
1911, Maunsel & Company, Dublin. Signed with dedication: “Joseph
O’Carroll M.D. from Joseph Plunkett” In custom-made presentation
case. Rare.
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

203
Éamon Ceannt photograph and postcard
A photograph of Ceannt playing the bagpipes and a postcard of
Ceannt in Volunteer uniform saluting the Tricolour. 6 x 4in. (15.24 x
10.16cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

204
Sir Roger Casement collection.
A memorandum of the Roger Casement Committee noting a resolution
of the committee to request the Home Secretary of the British
Government to release Casement’s remains for burial in Ireland;
together with a collection of pamphlets, postcards, photographs and
facsimile records of an interview with Cprl. A. E. King, Welsh Guards,
who guarded Casement in the Tower of London. (11)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)
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205
Roger Casement, a letter to Herbert Ward
1913 (September) a signed four page letter from Dungavel, Lanarkshire,
“on a Scots moor in a big house”. Together with a 1983 letter from Rev.
Herbert Ward, identifying the owners of nicknames mentioned in
Casement’s letter and explaining some of the references in it. (2)
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

206
1914-1916. Manuscript by Michael Keogh, Sergeant Major in the Irish
Brigade in Germany.
Includes details of the British Minister in Norway’s offer to Adler
Christinson of £5,000 for information leading to the arrest of Roger
Casement, also copy of Casement’s last letter to Keogh, and other writings,
all in Keogh’s hand, on Irish Army notepaper dated 16 February 1924 and
addressed to JH MacDonnell, London solicitor and defender of Irish
republicans. 6pp quarto.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

207
Sir Arthur Conan Doyle letters regarding his petition for clemency for
Sir Roger Casement
and a reply from Sir Ernley Blackwell, Under Secretary of State and legal
advisor to the cabinet who, in a public statement said, “I see not the
slightest objection to hanging Casement and afterwards giving as much
publicity to the contents of his diary as decency permits, so that at any
rate the public in America and elsewhere may know what sort of man they
are inclined to make a martyr of.” (3)
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

208
Roger Casement, Lithographic print
from the original drawn from life in 1916 by Prof. L. Fanto, Art Director,
State Theatre, Saxony. Framed. 16 x 11in. (40.64 x 27.94cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

209
1916. Roger Casement In Memoriam card
Printed by Gill Dublin. A rare contemporaneous card.
€150-€180 (£120-£140 approx)

210
Sir Roger Casement’s Diaries
Curry, Dr. Charles E. Ed. Sir Roger Casement’s Diaries: His Mission to
Germany and the Findlay Affair. 1922, Arche Publishing Co. Munich.
Lacking wrappers, outer pages foxed and faded, edges brittle.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

211
1916 German Arms Landing.
Karl Spindler, Das Geheimnisvolle Shiff, August Scherl Gmbh, Berlin,1921.
Signed by the author. Together with O’Donoghue, Florence. The Failure of
the German Arms Landing at Easter, 1916. Reprinted from the Journal of
the Cork Historical an Archaeological Society, Vol. LXXI (1966). (2)
Karl Spindler (1887-1951) was a German Naval Officer who was involved
in the ill-fated attempt with Roger Casement to bring German arms
ashore in Ireland on behalf of Irish Volunteers as part of the Easter Rising
of 1916.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

212
The 1916 Rising Service Medal to William Partridge
Stamped “67” and “William - Partridge”. With presentation box and
compliment slip in postage carton.
William Patrick Partridge was an active trade unionist, early Sinn Feiner
and trusted friend of James Connolly and Jim Larkin. He formed the
ITGWU and was a founder member of the Irish Labour Party. During the
Easter Rising he was a Captain in the Irish Citizen Army. He fought
alongside Countess Markievicz at the College of Surgeons.
He was captured and sentenced to 15 years but was released from prison
because of ill-health. He died of Bright’s Disease at his home in 1917, 
aged 43. 
€5,000-€7,000  (£4,000-£5,600 approx)

213
William Partridge Prison Prayer Book
An Irish - English bi-lingual prayer book, given to William Partridge by Rev.
Dr. O’Loughlin, chaplain to the Irish prisoners at Portland and Lewes
Prisons, inscribed “Mr W. Partridge, Lewes 20-4-17” and with ms letter to
the flyleaf from Partridge to Mr & Mrs Lennon, Kilmainham, Dublin, signed
“William Patrick Partridge, Convict V196”; together with a letter to Mrs.
Lennon dated 21 April 1917, informing her of his release from prison and
thanking her for her assistance “in the dark hours of strive (sic.) and
stress”. (2)
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

214
1916 (3 May) letter from William Partridge imprisoned at Richmond
Barracks to James Bruton.
Address given as “c/o Officer i/c Prisoners, Block L Room 6, Richmond
Barracks, Inchicore, and addressed to Mr James Bruton of 11 South Terrace,
Inchicore. He asks Mr and Mrs Bruton to forgive him for “the
unpleasantness I unwillingly....caused in your household”. It is possible that
he lodged at the Bruton household and that the authorities raided the
house as a result. A rare early date letter from a Citizen Army captain
imprisoned at Richmond Barracks.
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

215
1916 - 1921, Easter Rising and War of Independence: a family group.
A 1916 Medal and War of Independence Medal with Comhrach bar to
Walter McDermott and a War of Independence medal with Comhrach bar
to Philip Mc Dermott, together with two autograph books including
sketches and entries relating to Ballykinlar Camp, 1921. (5)
Provenance: By descent to the current owner.
€2,000-€3,000 (£1,600-£2,400 approx)

216
A 1916 Rising Service Medal to a Boland’s Mill veteran.
Accompanied by 1916 Veteran’s Association membership card for Peter
Coates, B Coy. III Batt., who served at Boland’s Mill, Signed by Peadar
Kearney et al., together with a 1916 Veteran’s Association Hospital Scheme
Card and a ticket to a reunion of Commandant de Valera’s Command. (3)
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

212
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217
General Sir J. G. Maxwell’s Uniforms
Maxwell’s dress uniforms as Colonel and General of the
Black Watch (42nd) Royal Highland Regiment, consisting a
levee dress uniform with rank insignia of a Colonel, and a
review order uniform with those of a General.
Accompanied by the appropriate kilt, sporran, plaid,
trousers, cross-belt with plate, stockings, kid gaiters. In
steel trunk with brass plaque engraved “General Sir J. G.
Maxwell, K.B.E. M.V. R.M.S. D.S.O.”
General Sir John Grenfell Maxwell GCB, KCMG, CVO, DSO,
PC (11 July 1859 – 21 February 1929) was a British Army
officer and colonial governor. He served in the Mahdist
War in the Sudan, the Boer War, and in the First World
War, but he is best known for his role in the brutal
suppression of the 1916 Easter Rising and subsequent
execution of rebellion leaders.
After the Rising started, on 24 April 1916, Martial Law was
declared for the city and county of Dublin by the Lord
Lieutenant, Lord Wimborne, to allow Court Martial trials of
persons breaching the Defence of the Realm Act (DORA),
passed 8 August 1914 and to deal with such occurrences as
the Rising.
Maxwell arrived in Ireland on Friday 28 April as “military
governor” with “plenary powers” under Martial law. He set
about dealing with the rebellion under his understanding
of Martial law. During the week 2 to 9 May, Maxwell was
in sole charge of trials and sentences by “field general
court martial”, which was trial without defence or jury and
in camera. He had 3,400 people arrested, 183 civilians tried,
90 of whom were sentenced to death. Fifteen were
executed by firing squad between 3 May and 12 May.
Prime Minister H.H. Asquith and his government became
concerned at the speed and secrecy of events before
intervening to stop more executions. In particular, there
was concern that Defence of the Realm (DORA) regulations
of general court martial were not applied, i.e. a full court
of thirteen members, a professional judge, legal advocate
and held in public, which could have prevented some
executions. Maxwell admitted in a report to Asquith in
June that the impression that the leaders were killed in
cold blood without trial had resulted in a ‘revulsion of
feeling‘ that had set in, in favour of the rebels, and was the
result of the confusion between applying DORA as opposed
to Martial law. Although Asquith promised to publish the
court martial proceedings, they were not published until
the 1990s.
Maxwell retired in 1922 and died, aged 69, in 1929.
€10,000-€15,000 (£8,000-£12,000 approx)
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218
1916 (4 May) Military pass
Issued to Martin Dixon of Drumcondra to travel to and from Sir Patrick
Shortalls, 18A Temple Street, manuscript, signed in pencil by Lieutenant TL
Astbury, 2/6th South Staffordshire Regiment.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

219
1916 - 1921 Curfew passes, Irish Times journalist
Two curfew passes to John Higgins, Irish Times, one for May 1916, “at all times
between Lr. Camden St. & Irish Times offices.” and the second, dated 30 June
1921, permitting him “to be out of doors during prohibited hours, until end of
July 1921”. (2)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

220
19156 (29 May) Countess Plunkett’s release from Mountjoy
A one-page typewritten letter to Countess Plunkett, from her solicitors Hoey &
Denning, dated 29 May, 1915, arranging a meeting in H. M. Prison, Mountjoy
to discuss her release.
After the 1916 Rising Countess Plunkett was arrested along with Count
Plunkett and interned in Richmond Barracks. With her husband, she was
brought from Richmond Barracks to Kilmainham Jail and was present there
when her son, Joseph Mary, was executed. Subsequently, she and her husband
were deported to England.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

221
1916 (6 June) Pass to admit a solicitor to General Court Martial at
Richmond Barracks, Dublin.
Card, No. 91, issued to John Russell Stritch, a prominent Dublin solicitor, and
Swedish consul. With official envelope of Headquarters Irish Command. Rare.
Foxed, heavy on the envelope, lighter on the card
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

222
Duty log Dublin Ambulance service, 21 January, 1916 to 6th May, 1916
Logs the incidents attended by ‘B’ Station during the Easter Rising. Records the
first British casualties of the Rising, “Charles St - 1.52 - Ambulance returned
left three soldiers of the 6th Lancers dead in Jervis St. also left 2 wounded
soldiers in Jervis St...” Records the location of incidents, time of call, nature of
injuries and the names of casualties. The unit of military casualties and
addresses of the civilian casualties are recorded in most cases. A unique and
important primary source.
€2,000-€3,000  (£1,600-£2,400 approx)

223
1916 (7 May) Easter Rising, Eyewitness account.
a six page letter from Agatha Irelande, 5, Waltham Terrace, Blackrock to Baron
de Veauce describing the events of Easter Week 1916.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

224
1916 (2 May) Account of the Rising from the wife of the Viceroy.
a 20-page letter, written by Lady Alice Wimborne to her mother, Baroness
Ebury on Vice-Regal Lodge notepaper. The account commences on Tuesday
May 2, with receipt of the first news of an attack on Dublin Castle by “Sinn
Fainers” and concludes on Friday 5 May. An interesting first-hand account of
the events of Easter week 1916 from the point of view of the British
establishment.
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

225
1917 William Butler Yeats ‘Easter 1916’
A letter to Isaac Levine, Chicago “Dear Sir, I am very sorry that I cannot help
you about ‘Easter 1916’. It was printed by a friend, not by me, and only 25
copies in all. I am sorry but I have no control over the little book. I wonder
how you got wind of it, for it was never meant to be known beyond the first
imprint. Yours faithfully, W. B. Yeats.” with envelope.
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

226
1916 - a manuscript account of Seán McDermott by Seán McGarry, Aide de
Camp to Commandant Tom Clarke during the Rising,
Pp20 foolscap and pp3 typescript, the former in McGarry’s own hand and the
latter being interviews with McGarry by his grandson Donal King in January
1949 to December 1950. Unique personal reminiscences of a veteran close to
the central command of the Rising.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

227
1916 (4 May) Daily Express Dublin edition with first news of Rising leaders
executions etc.
4pp broadsheet. A very brief two paragraph report of the official communiqué
stating that Pearse, MacDonagh and Clarke had been court martialled,
sentenced to death, and shot. Other interesting accounts of 1916 Rising are
included. Scarce original newspaper published in the aftermath of the Rising.
Heavily folded, some splitting, overall toning, edge tears, complete very good.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

228
1916 Easter Rising coverage by “The Irish World”
The Irish World Irish American weekly newspaper, 12 issues incl. coverage of
1916 Rising, executions etc. 15, 22 & 29 April; 6, 13 & 27 May; June 3, 17 &
24; July 8, 15, 22.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

229
1916 Easter Rising and Civil War: Daily Sketch Newspapers
Easter Rising & Civil War 4 Daily Sketch Newspapers 28 April, 3 May 15 May
and 7 December 1916. (4)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

230
1916, Cork Free Press, The Rising in Dublin
Reports on the Easter Rising. Edition Saturday, May 6, 1916, pages 1,2,7 & 8.;
together with a facsimile of Irish War News. (2)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

231
1916 Frongoch autograph album with page written by Michael Collins
The prisoner of war camp album of Paurig Brennan, Meelick Cross, Limerick.
Includes an entry by Michael Collins, signed by him and dated “Frongoch,
1916”.
An organiser of considerable intelligence, Collins had become highly respected
in the Irish Republican Brotherhood. This led to his appointment as financial
advisor to Count Plunkett, father of one of the Easter Rising‘s organisers,
Joseph Mary Plunkett. T When it commenced on Easter Monday 1916, Collins
served as Joseph Plunkett’s aide-de-camp in the GPO Dublin. Arrested, but
fortutously escaping execution, he was iimprisoned at Frongo where  he
organised a program of protest and non-cooperation with authorities. He was
released in December 1916 and rapidly became an outstanding commanderr in
the War of Independence.
€3,000-€5,000 (£2,400-£4,000 approx.)

232
No lot

233
Sinn Féin Rebellion Handbook
Easter, 1916. 1917 Edition. Weekly Irish Times, Dublin. Rebound. 
A comprehensive contemporary account of the events and aftermath of the
Easter Rising. Lacking map.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

234
1916 Sinn Féin Rebellion Handbook:
Easter, 1916. Second Edition. Weekly Irish Times, Dublin. A comprehensive
contemporary account of the events and aftermath of the Easter Rising.
Lacking map.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)
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235
1916 Sinn Féin Rebellion Handbook, books and ephemera
Includes Mackey, Herbert , Roger Casement: The Truth About the Forged
Diaries. 1966, Dublin; and McGuire, Maria, To Take Arms: A Year in The
Provisional I.R.A., 1973, London.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

236
1916 The Easter Rising, Pictorial accounts.
A collection of 4 contemporary and commemorative pictorial books
published in the aftermath of the Rising and for anniversaries.
€150-€250 (£120-£200 approx)

237
Easter 1916 The Illustrated War News
10 May, 1916. A pictorial magazine of the Great War, this issue includes
photographs of the aftermath of the Rising; together with The Sinn Féin
Revolt, Helys, Dublin, 1916.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

238
1916 Two Pictorial accounts of the Rising
The Sinn Féin Revolt Illustrated, printed and published by Hely Ltd.; and
Dublin and the Sinn Fein Rising, published by Wilson Hartnell & Co.,
Dublin.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

239
MacSwiney, Terence, The Revolutionist: A Play in Five Acts
First Edition, 136pp. Dublin, 1914, Maunsel & Co.; Arthur Griffith &
Michael Collins, Dublin, Martin Lester Ltd.; Hobson, Bulmer, Ed. Saorstat
Eireann: Official Handbook, Dublin, 1932, Talbot Press. Together with a
collection of newspapers and periodicals relating to the struggle for
independence and a collection of Commemorative newspapers and
periodicals published on anniversaries of the 1916 Rising.
€150-€200  (£120-£160 approx)

240
1916 Scrapbook
Contemporary newspaper accounts and photographs of the Easter Rising
from the Irish Times, Daily Mirror and Daily Mail etc. clipped and pasted
into 25 pages. Marbled boards. 14½ x 11in. (36.83 x 27.94cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

241
1916 The Aftermath of the Rising Photographs
A collection of 18 photographs of streets and buildings damaged and
destroyed in the Rising. Each print inscribed with the location on reverse.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

242
1916 Rising postcards
A collection of 23 postcards depicting Dublin during, and in the aftermath
of, the Easter Rising, published mainly by the Daily Sketch, also by Rotary,
Hely’s and Lawrence.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

243
1916 Rising postcards and ephemera collection.
Includes scenes of destruction (11) by Daily Sketch and Hely’s, scarce
photographic of Sheehy Skeffington by Roe McMahon, and 1913 Arrest of
Jim Larkin by Valentine, also 1917 1st Anniversary Mass notice cards (2) of
Edward Daly, William Pearse and others, 1935 IRA raffle ticket, etc. (18).
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

244
1916-1920 Nationalist postcards and photographs

A collection of twelve postcards and photographs from the Easter rising to
the death of Kevin Barry.
€70-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

245
1916 Rising - Memorial card to the executed leaders
A hand coloured printed card, the borders of Celtic interlace and
zoomorphic designs. Centred with a list of the executed leaders of the
Rising. 9¾ x 7in. (24.77 x 17.78cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

246
In Memoriam. A collection of nine Memorial and Anniversary cards for
leaders of the 1916 Rising
including Padraic Pearse, James Connolly, Seán Mc Dermott, Joseph
Plunkett, William Pearse, Michael O’Hanrahan, Edward Daly Thomas Clarke,
Thomas MacDonagh, Eamonn Ceannt, Roger Casement et al.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

247
1916 Easter Rising, Volunteers fighting, two paintings.
Oil on board, a pair. Inscribed indistinctly verso. 
14 x 20in. (35 x 51cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

248
1916 Rising commemorative poster
An Irish Volunteer, standing on a Union flag before the G.P.O. in flames,
holding a rifle and waving a Tricolour, surrounded by a blue and yellow
border with the arms of the provinces to the corners and “1916 - Ireland
First - and Ireland Last - and Ireland Over All” 11¼ x 7½in. (28.58 x
19.05cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

249
1916 Who dares to speak of Easter week? Poster.
A contemporary poster titled “Who dares to speak of Easter Week?”
flanked by a Croppy Boy and an Irish Volunteer, centred by a patriotic
ballad and surrounded by portrait vignettes of the leaders of the rising
above “The Irish Rebellion of 1916 and its martyrs - Erin’s tragic Easter”.
Published by the Devlin-Adair company New York, 1916. 25 x 19in. (63½ x
48.26cm)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

250
Stephens, James. The Insurrection in Dublin, signed and inscribed
Maunsel & Company, Dublin & London, 1916. Inscribed: “This book has
commenced on the first day of the Irish Revolution and has finished on the
last day. I think its sale abroad was interfered with or suppressed, but in
Ireland it was published without any trouble. It merely represents how wild
the days seem to one who had waited and hoped for these days to come”
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

251
1916 Ashbourne memorial book
Published in 1959 to mark the unveiling of a memorial to commemorate
John Crenigan and Thomas Rafferty, 5th (Fingal) Battalion, Dublin Brigade,
48pp. Together with Quigley, Michael, Ed. Pictorial Record: Centenary of
Thomas Davis & Young Ireland, 1945, Government Publications; and
Souvenir Programme of Pageants at Markievicz Park, Sligo. 21 July, 1951.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

252
The Easter Proclamation of the Irish Republic 1916
1975, Dolmen Press, Dublin. Limited edition, numbered 77 / 125. Calf
bound, gilt. In green cloth slipcase.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)
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253
Poems of the Irish Revolutionary Brotherhood
Colum, Padraic & O’Brien, Edward J. eds. Small, Maynard & Co., Boston,
1916. Featuring poems by Thomas MacDonagh, Padraic Pearse, Joseph Mary
Plunkett and Sir Roger Casement. A rare book.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

254
Connolly, Nora. The Irish Rebellion of 1916
or The Unbroken Tradition. 1919, New York. Black cloth gilt. A rare book.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

255
A Collection of Capuchin Annuals including 1916-23 material
1932, ,’37, ‘38, ‘41, ‘43, ‘44, ‘45-’46, ‘46-’47, ‘48, ‘49, ‘50-’51, ‘52, ‘53-’54, ‘55,
‘56-’57, ‘58, ‘59, ‘60, ‘61, ‘62, ‘64, ‘65, ‘66, ‘67, ‘68, 69, ‘70, ‘71, ‘72, ‘74, ‘75.
The 1937 & ‘38 annuals missing covers and some pages. With many
interesting and scarce photographs and texts on the 1916 Rising and the
War of Independence not found anywhere else. (31).
€400-€500 (£320-£400 approx)

256
Capuchin Annuals including sought after 1966.
1966, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1977. With interesting and scarce photographs and
texts on the 1916 Rising and the War of Independence not found anywhere
else (5)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

257
1916 - 1966 Cuimhneachán, Commemoration of the Rising, three signed
copies.
Department of External Affairs, 1966. 94pp. Green cloth gilt, dust jacket.
Signed by Richard Mulcahy, Éamon de Valera and Edward Lane, ‘F’ Coy, II
Batt.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

258
O’Brion, Leon, Dublin Castle and the 1916 Rising, Signed
Signed by the author and dedicated to Margaret Pearse; together with
Easter, 1916 The Story of the Rising, booklet. (2)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

259
Proclamation of Independence and The Irish Rebellion, The Principal
Leaders
A mid-20th century framed poster of the Proclamation, the border with
portraits of the signatories; together with a framed poster of the principal
leaders of the 1916 Rising. (2)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

260
1914-1923 Laurence Ginnell: An important archive of his papers
including the 1916 Rising
Includes Ginnell’s handwritten draft of his proposed 1914 Irish Land Bill,
pp22, printed bill, and two other related bills, an undated pp7 shorthand
manuscript on House of Commons paper, the last page in full script
referring to religion and treason, 1916 Rising typescript of Pearse’s “Last
Bulletin from Republican Headquarters Dublin 29th April 1916”, carbon
copies of typed statements including statements and accounts by an Irish
Volunteer pp5, various statements by witnesses of the Rising pp15, “The
Female Prisoners” pp3, “Captain Colbert” pp3 by a female prisoner, “John
[Sean] Mac DErmott’s treatment the night of his execution”, and various
others, pp5, 1921 Ginnell’ as “Envoy Extraordinary of The Republic of
Ireland” in Buenos Aires, two files of correspondence with Frank egan in
Chile and Gaspar Nicolls in Bolivia, including printed notice of Associacion
Nacional Irlandesa, etc., Ginnell’s address to the Dail in 1922 pp3, Irish
Legation Circulars, Washington USA1923, etc. A rare assemby of primary
source material concerning Ginnell.
Laurence Ginnell (1852-1923) was an Irish nationalist politician, lawyer and was
eklected Irish Parliamentary Party MP iat Westminster for Westmeath North at the
1906 UK general election. From 1910 he sat as an Independent Nationalist and at the
1918 general election he was elected for Sinn Féin.  The last great social and agrarian

campaign of the home rule movement – the Ranch War (1906 and 1909), was largely
led and organised by Ginnell. 
In Westminster he was highly critical of the British Government’s war policy, and its
executions of  the Easter Rising leaders. On 9 May he accused the British Prime
Minister H. H. Asquith, of “Murder”, and was forcibly ejected from the assembly
He was imprisoned in March 1918 for encouraging agitation, and later deported to
Reading Gaol. In the 1918 general election, he was elected as a Sinn Féin MP and in
1919 sat in Dáil Éireann.. Ginnell was appointed Director of Propaganda of the Irish
Republic. He was appointed the Representative of the Irish Republic in Argentina and
South America. He opposed the Anglo-Irish Treaty  and was elected as an anti-Treaty
Sinn Féin TD at the 1922 general election. He returned to the United States soon after
this to serve as the Ant-Treaty Republicans’ envoy and died there in 1923.
€800-€1,200  (£640-£960 approx)

261
1918 Ginnell, Laurence. Ireland’s Case for Freedom - author’s annotated
and edited copy.
The Irish Republic Why?, originally published in New York by The Friends of
Irish Freedom, inscribed “wrung out of my hands by policemen 3 June 1919
in..Athlone”,annotated and edited in ink by Ginnell and re-titled for
publication in Ireland, “written in Mountjoy Prison, Summer 1918”, unique
item. Also with this lot: Ginnell’s The Doubtful Grant of Ireland, 1899,
Dublin, inscribed by the author to PJ Weymes TC, Kinnegad, a booklet
Fighting Larry Ginnell by Padraig O Lionard, scarce Leabhar na mBan 1918,
two copies of Nationality - 2 and 9 March 1918, Irish Victory Loan handbill,
Dail Eireann notice by Arthur Griffith and Michael Collins promoting the
National Loan, etc. (9)
€300-€400  (£240-£320 approx)

262
1917 Irish National Volunteers important archive of letters, ephemera
and newspaper cuttings.
An album containing two letters, one handwritten, from Colonel Maurice
Moore, Inspector General of the INV to Captain Toorish in Strabane
concerning the National Convention, also to same recipient two
handwritten letter from JA Echersly, a mimeographed statement by Colonel
Moore, admission ticket to the INV Second Convention on 5 August 1917
and a comprehensive collection of news cuttings concerning the INV, also a
couple of handbills including Roger Casement Sinn Féin Club Strabane. A
valuable collection of rare and unique items.
€800-€1,200 (£640-£960 approx)

263
1917 Autograph book - Cork I.R.A. including Terence MacSwiney and
Thomas MacCurtain
Compiled in Cork Jail in November, 1917, 33pp. 4 x 5in. (10.16 x 12.70cm)
Missing covers, leaves loose.
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

264
1917 (2 November) and 1918 (24 April) Defence of The Realm
Internment Orders for Irishmen in England
1917 issued for Hugh O’Rourke “having regard to his associations in the
United States with persons concerned in German attempts to stir up
rebellion in Ireland” etc., signed by Governor of Brixton Prison, 2pp
foolscap, and 1918 to Joseph Macconastair also known as Nestor “having
regard to his admission that he has given the enemy useful information for
their fleet” etc. Accompanied by a notated typed judgement from Lord
Chief Justice on the application of The Defence of The Realm Act in
mainland Britain. (3)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

265
Thomas Ashe Poster
Entitled “Thomas Ashe “A Story that Will Never Die”, centred by a
photograph of Thomas Ashe captioned “Died for Ireland September 25th,
1917.” and surrounded by a compilation of nationalist ballads and verse. 20
x 15in. (50.80 x 38.10cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)
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266
1918 First Annual Sinn Féin Árd-Chomhairle Agenda and Reports
The agenda and reports of the Sinn Féin Árd-Comhairle 20th August
1918. 22pp, type-written with notes in pencil.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

267
April 1918, Ennis, letter from the Bishop of Killaloe to Sinn Féin
An autograph pronouncement in support of Sinn Fein by the Bishop of
Killaloe, Most Reverend Dr. Michael Fogarty. Headed “Sinn Fein Banner of
Irish Independence”. A single ruled page, handwritten in a clear hand both
sides.
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

268
1918 (27 January and 3 February) letters from an Irish activist in
London to JH MacDonnell, solicitor.
Interesting content recording bombing raids by Germans, women and
children crushed to death in riots for food and other news not reported
in the British media, also the smuggling of food parcels from Ireland, and
coded messages relating to rendezvous and meetings (probably of the
Irish Self Determination League of which MacDonnell was a member). 4pp
quarto manuscript. Also an undated letter to “Beaufort” from Mark
Antony MacDonnell MP, father of JH MacDonnell, relating to a picture.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

269
1918 Two handwritten letters from Constance Markievicz.
Both addressed “Darling”, apparently to JH MacDonnell, London, one from
149 Leinster Road (Rathmines, Dublin), 
Contents refer to conscription - “we will not fight for England - the Easter Week
murders have put a spirit into this country”, “they would look on it as a betrayal and
infamy to put on the khaki coat of Connolly and Pierce’s butchers”. She talks of
persecution of the Fianna and a demonstration of 300 boys that was about to be
fired on by the RIC and a boy being sentenced to hard labour, her support for the
Germans - “thank God the Germans are running them [the English]. I only hope they
get to London in time to save Ireland from massacre and exterminations....We watch
the German progress with hope and joy”.. The first 6pp, the second 2pp, both quarto,
both signed “C de M”. Scarce unpublished letters of Countess Markievicz. Also with
this lot a letter from R. Cotter in Brixton Prison dated 1 June 1918 to MacDonnell.
Markievicz refers, in one of the letters, to two Cotter brothers who have disappeared
and she suspects they are in English prisons .(3)
€2,000-€3,000 (£1,600-£2,400 approx)

270
1918 (17 May) Internment Order for Constance Markievicz.
Mimeograph with manuscript entries, marked “Copy” in manuscript and
issued to her London solicitor, JH MacDonnell. The order specifies
Frongoch as the place of detention - the same prison camp used to
incarcerate the 1916 Rising volunteers.
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

271
1919 Dáil Éireann poster
A poster, with a photograph of the sitting of the first Dáil in the Mansion
House, Dublin and surrounded by oval photograph portraits of the elected
members. 20 x 25in. (50.80 x 63½cm)
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

272
An archive of documents, medals and insignia relating to John Thomas
Penrose, veteran of The Irish and Spanish Civil Wars
A 1919 -1921 War of Independence medal, a 1971 Truce medal, the pair
awarded to Penrose; an enamel lapel badge in the brigade colours of The
International Brigade and inscribed ‘1936 - Madrid - 1938’; an
International Brigade travel pass dated 20 Sept 1937 to 21 Oct 1937;
letters and documents relating to Cathal Brugha & two volumes: Michael
O’Riordan, ‘Connolly Column’ and Tomás O’Dochartaígh, ‘Cathal Brugha, a
shaol is a thréithe’.
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

273
An archive including Medal, Prison Diaries and Internment Order of
James Morgan, IRA prisoner and hunger striker.
A War of Independence medal, with Comhrach bar, in presentation box
awarded to James Morgan, D Coy, Kilkeel Bn.; the manuscript prison diary
of James Morgan in three volumes; Internment Order and other papers
relating to the internment of James Morgan and his brother William.
James Morgan was born in Kilkeel, Co. Down in 1889. He served, with his brother
Willie, in D Coy, Kilkeel Bn. in the War of independence. He was arrested 8 April
1921, following the discovery of ammunition on his premises during a raid. He was
sentenced to ten year’s penal servitude but was released following the Truce. An
order for his internment was issued in June 1922 and he was imprisoned in Larne
Workhouse and later transferred to S.S. Argenta, Prison Ship.
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

274
1918-1921 War of Independence Service Medal.
Boxed, the interior of the lid inscribed “Michael - Ryan - Bansha - Co.
Tipperary - 1972.” with compliment slip.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

275
1918 - 1921 War of Independence Service Medal and two brown
leather pistol holsters.
Medal with original ribbon. The holsters of a type used by the IRA.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

276
1921 - 1971 War of Independence Anniversary Medal
The “Survivors” medal, awarded to veterans still living in 1971, boxed, the
lid inscribed “Warren D.”
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

277
1919-1922 War of Independence Arms Cache
A cache of weapons, ordnance and kit discovered in Co. Wexford,
including an Italian M1870/87 Vetterli-Vitali rifle, a home-made Mills
bomb type grenade; tools for moulding shot and crimping shotgun
cartridges, home made bayonet for 12-bore single-barrel shotgun, an
Irish Volunteers belt and a variety of webbing and leather kit.
€500-€800 (£400-£640 approx)

278
War of Independence rapid fire shotgun cylinder
A War of Independence period rapid fire shotgun cylinder, chambered for
nine 2.25”, 16-bore cartridges. Extremely rare example of a home-made
IRA weapon of 1919-21. From the same cache as lot 277.
Due to the ready availability of shotgun cartridges and the ease with which spent
cartridges can be re-charged, the Irish Volunteers attempted to build a rapid fire
shotgun. A workshop was established in Liberty Hall and the services of an American
gun-smith engaged. This cylinder, discovered in 2014 among a cache of Irish
Volunteers’ weapons and kit, is probably a product of this attempt.
€400-€600 (£320-£640 approx)

279
1919 - 1922 Minutes of Sinn Féin meetings
A 1970s typed transcript of the business conducted by Sinn Féin during
the War of Independence and aftermath of the signing of the Treaty.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

280
1919 (2 December) Internment Order for Alderman Thomas Kelly of
Dublin.
Defence of The Realm mimeographed copy on RIC Dublin Castle embossed
paper, with typed details of interned, to be detained at Wormwood
Scrubs prison.
A committed nationalist, Kelly was a political prisoner on two occasions after the
1916 Rising and as a result, his health broke down, preventing him from taking up
the office of Lord Mayor of Dublin to which he was elected in January 1920. In later
life, Kelly continued to work for his twin aims of improved housing and access to
education for all.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)
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281
1919 George V silver halfcrown stamped SINN FÉIN FOR EVER
Interesting counterstamped coin from the War of Independence. Scarce.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

282
1919-21 West Limerick Brigade IRA, Brigade Tactical Map.
A half-inch to one mile, 1913 Ordnance Survey Road Map of Limerick,
Ennis & Listowel marked in red and black ink with Battalion boundaries,
Company boundaries, Company HQ’s, ambush positions. Hand written key
inscribed to bottom left hand corner and headed “Index”. Inscribed “West
Limerick” in pencil to front cover and “Brigade Coy Maps” in pencil to
back cover.
€700-€1,000 (£560-£800 approx)

283
1919 (23 April) letter of passage issued to Sligo schoolboys by RIC.
Issued by Sergeant J Kane at Sligo Barracks for Master John Noone and
his cousin Master J Brently requesting that they be allowed travel freely
to school at Limerick. “Mr Noone is one of the most loyal men in Sligo”.
With original envelope.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

284
1919 (2 December ) Internment Order and 1920 (11 July) 1920 Charge
Sheet, both relating to men in Co. Tipperary.
1919 (2 December ) Internment Order carbon copy of typescript issued
for John Ryan of Drombane, by order of Ian McPherson, Chief Secretary,
Dublin Castle; 1920 (11 July) 1920 Charge Sheet to John McGrath of
Newport for “soliciting a soldier (Private E. Waller, 1st Machine Gun
Corps) to sell ammunition”, original typescript 3pp foolscap, signed by E.
French, Colonel Commanding 2nd Battalion Hampshire Regiment and EK
Strickland, Major-General Commanding 6th Division, with interesting
statements from two soldiers detailing the alleged offence. (2)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

285
1920-1922 Irish - South African Republican Journal
The Republic: The Official Organ of the Irish Republican Association of
South Africa. Vol. I, No. 1 to Vol. II No. 38. Bound, Green cloth gilt.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

286
1920 (27 July) statement of Thomas Hales of Bandon, relating his
torture by British military officers.
6pp typed statement inscribed “For Mac”, giving details of Irish
volunteer’s capture, detention and torture. Also 2pp typed statement by
the “commandant of the Auxiliary Division RIC” relating to the looting of
the mails by Auxiliaries in County Kilkenny. (2)
Thomas “Tom” Hales (5 March 1892 – 29 April 1966) was an Irish Republican Army
(IRA) volunteer and politician from West Cork. He was a friend of Michael Collins.
Born at Knocknacurra, Ballinadee, near Bandon on a family farm owned by his
father Robert who was an activist in the Land War and a reputed member of the
Fenian Brotherhood. Tom Hales and his brothers, Seán, Bob and William, fought with
the IRA in west Cork during the Irish War of Independence. A fifth brother, Donal,
settled in Genoa from 1913, was appointed Irish Consular and Commercial Agent for
Italy in February 1919. During the War, Tom was captured by the British Army in
Cork and was badly beaten and tortured in an effort to make him disclose the
whereabouts of prominent IRA figures, including Michael Collins. He never broke,
though his co-accused, Patrick Harte suffered brain damage and died in hospital
insane. The torture of Hales and Harte is believed to have influenced a scene in the
film The Wind That Shakes the Barley in which an IRA officer’s fingernails are pulled
out.
During the Irish Civil War the Hales brothers fought on opposite sides. Tom Hales
commanded the Flying Column which attacked the Free State Army convoy at Béal
na Bláth which resulted in the death of his friend, Michael Collins. Allegedly Toms
children are aware who fired the fatal bullet that killed Michael Collins but have
never revealed his identity. 
Hales was elected to Dáil Éireann as a Fianna Fáil TD for the Cork West constituency
at the 1933 general election, but failed to retain his seat as an independent

candidate at the 1937 general election, and later contested elections unsuccessfully
as an independent and as a member of Clann na Poblachta.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

287
1920 Wormwood Scrubs, Prison autograph album
An autograph album commenced 30 March 1920 by Eamonn Stack,
lieutenant, 4th Battalion, 1st Cork Brigade. Includes the autograph of
William T. Cosgrave. The album begins at the end of a hunger strike and
concludes more than a week into a second. Entries mainly by Cork
prisoners, also Tipperary, Clare, Dublin and Belfast.
€700-€1,000 (£560-£800 approx)

288
1920 Sinn Féin membership card
Issued to a Galway Cumann member.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

289
1920 Vice-Regal Lodge letter requiring a report
A one-page letter from Asst. Private Secretary E. M. Conlon to James
Roche, Esq., R. M., Belfast, requesting a report on “the state of your
District for His Excellency’s information”.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

290
1920 (6 August) Defence of The Realm Orders by Henry Wilson against
Archbishop Mannix
Single page carbon copy of typed order prohibiting Archbishop Mannix
(of Melbourne, Australia) from entering Ireland, and a similar order
prohibiting him from entering Liverpool, Glasgow and Manchester, the
latter with manuscript inscription “Field Marshal Sir Henry Wilson”, also
two carbon copies of blank orders, and typescript of Lord Chief Justice
ruling on the application of the Defence of The Realm Act in mainland
Britain. (4)
€150-€250 (£120-£200 approx)

291
1920s Kevin Barry, patriotic allegorical portrait.
Died for Ireland Nov. 1st 1920. Barry in a football jersey, flanked by
Tricolours, with rifle bayonets and a Volunteer cap, over a harp and
wolfhound, with the bannered words “Dia trócaire ar a n-anam” (“May
God have mercy on their souls”). Oil on paper laid on canvas, the central
portrait painted over a printed image. Unsigned, undated, c1920. Framed.
20 x 16in. (50.80 x 40.64cm)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

292
1921-1924 Autographs of nationalist leaders
An autograph album containing the signatures of Constance Markievicz,
Margaret Pearse, Éamon de Valera, Michael Collins, Austin Stack, Piaras
Beasley, Cathal Brugha, et al. In custom made presentation case. 3½ x
4½in. (8.89 x 11.43cm)
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

293
18 December 1920 Proclamation by Military Governor of Kerry, use of
I.R.A. hostages in movements of crown troops.
“Proclamation No. 1 - by - Brig. Genl. H. R. Cumming, D.S.O., -
Commanding Kerry Infantry Brigade - Military Governor. - Take Notice.
Owing to treacherous attacks - by armed civilians on military and police
convoys - proceeding by road; on and after MONDAY next, - DECEMBER
20th, 1920, I.R.A. officers or leaders - at present in military custody, will
be sent as - HOSTAGES with all transport moving armed Forces of the
Crown and proceeding by road in the - areas proclaimed to be under
martial law. - Signed this 18th day of December, 1920. - H. R. Cumming,
Brig. Genl. - Comdg. Kerry Infantry Brigade.” Framed. 17 x 11in. (43.18 x
27.94cm)
€800-€1,000 (£640-£800 approx)
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27 December 1920. Military Governor’s Proclamation. Martial Law,
Cork, Tipperary, Kerry and Limerick.
By Major-General Sir E. P. Strickland, K.C.B., C.M.G., D.S.O., Commanding
6th Division and Military Governor, ordering the reporting of possession of
firearms, ammunition or explosives; prohibiting the “assisting or failing to
report the rebels”; and causing anyone permitting damage to government
property to be “liable to the most severe punishment in person and
property”. Framed. 30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

295
1919 (31 July) Terence MacSwiney autograph letter
An autograph letter in Irish, by Terence MacSwiney, from 4, Belgrave
Place, Cork. 9 x 7in. (22.86 x 17.78cm)
€400-€600 (£320-£480 approx)

296
1919 A family portrait of Terence and Muriel MacSwiney with their
infant daughter, Máire.
A rare and poignant photograph of the MacSwiney family. Terence was
only briefly free from prison during Máire’s life and he died on hunger
strike in October 1920. Framed. 6 x 4½in. (15.24 x 11.43cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

297
1918 (26 March) Terence MacSwiney cheque
A Munster and Leinster Bank cheque for five pounds payable to his wife
Muriel, in his own hand and signed by Terence MacSwiney..
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

298
1920 (25 May) Terence MacSwiney signed cheque.
1920 Munster + Leinster Bank paid cheque for £1 signed by Terence
MacSwiney in Irish Toirbhealbhach macSuibhne and dated at Cork 25.V.20,
with blue embossed 2d. cheque duty stamp.
€300-€500  (£240-£400 approx)

299
1920 (8 December) letter from Art O‘Brien to JH MacDonnell
concerning Terence MacSwiney and other hunger strikers.
2pp quarto handwritten by Art O’Brien, Dáil Éireann representative in
London, urging prisoners to stop hunger strikes and including a note on
Terence MacSwiney in which he claims MacSwiney gave him “a long
message to Head Quarters.... to the effect generally that hunger-striking
as a weapon should be dropped”, which he wanted MacDonnell to pass on
to prisoners. Interesting letter. Also with a pass to the Requiem Mass for
MacSwiney in St. George’s Cathedral, Art O’Brien’s card with manuscript
note in Irish and English introducing the bearer to MacDonnell and a
letter dated 27 April1928 from O’Brien on GD Ernest & Co. headed paper.
(2)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

300
1920 (25 October) Summons to Mrs MacSwiney to appear at the
Coroner’s Court for the inquest into Terence MacSwiney’s death.
Printed form of The County of London with details entered in handwriting
and signed by W. Turner, Constable. Unique. Also an admission ticket to St.
George’s Cathedral for a Requiem Mass for Terence MacSwiney.
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

301
1920 Terence MacSwiney memorial card
Scarce contemporaneous issue.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

302
MacSwiney, Terence. Principles of Freedom.
1921, Talbot Press Ltd., Dublin. First Irish edition. Presentation copy,
inscribed: “To Harry Clarke from Muriel MacSwiney”. Letter in envelope
gummed to inside of rear cover on quadrille: “Oifig an Uachtaráin -
14/8/23 - To: Mrs T MacSwiney - A Chara, - Yours of 11/8/23, for P., to

hand 13/8/23. As the P. had left it will have to wait until his return to be
dealt with. - D.”
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

303
Seán McGarry, Police mugshots.
Profile and full face photographs of Seán McGarry, inscribed “McGarry -
572.10.5.16” 3 x 4in. (7.62 x 10.16cm)
McGarry served as Tom Clarke’s aide de camp in the GPO during the
Rising.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

304
1916. A German bullet found on Seán McGarry by arresting officer.
A German rifle cartridge together with a hand written letter: “A souvenier
of the recent Dublin Rebellion. This cartridge was the property of McGarry
Rebel. Sentenced to 8 years penal servitude. It is a German bullet. Soft
nosed, made for Irish consumption. For Mr McFadden.” Found in Seán
McGarry’s archive so it must have been returned to him at a later date!
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

305
December 1920 An anonymous letter to Seán McGarry
“In restitution please find gold taken from front bedroom, Philipsburgh
Avenue sometime ago.” together with a 1916-1921 Club Membership Card
and a letter to Seán McGarry from the Association of Old Dublin Brigade,
and signed by Seán S. O’Raghaillaígh, to inform him that he had been
created an honorary member. Curious item.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

306
27 October 1921, A letter from IRA Dublin Command to Seán McGarry,
refusing to sanction an escape from Mountjoy Prison.
A typewritten letter on Headquarters, Dublin City Brigade, Óglaigh na
hÉireann headed paper “To Seán McGarry, A Chara, With reference to the
projected escape from Mountjoy on Sunday 30th, inst. my instructions are
that during the Truce, H. Q. cannot sanction anything of this nature. Mise,
O/C Dublin.” Signed with initial “S”
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

307
3 May 1945, Letter from Richard Mulcahy regarding Mrs Seán McGarry.
Typewritten on Dáil Éireann notepaper, signed Richard Úa Maolcáta,
confirming Mrs McGarry’s work with the Irish Volunteers and her
association with Michael Collins.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

308
1921 William T. Cosgrave, Minister for local government
A Solemn Warning, typed on Dáil Éireann headed paper, addressed to
“holders of Decrees of Enemy Courts for Criminal and Malicious Injuries;
to all who have secured or are about to secure Garnishee Orders; to
Solicitors acting on behalf of such persons...”
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

309
1921. No Partition of Ulster Statement
Statement by the delegates for Cavan, Donegal & Monaghan against the
partition of Ulster, c.1921-22; together with four hand written letters
from R.W. Saville, Secretary, ‘A’ Division, City of Derry, Ulster Volunteer
Force.
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

310
1921 Cumann Léigheacht an Phobail booklets
Eleven booklets from the public information programme undertaken by
Dáil Éireann in 1921; together with National Action: A Plan for the
National Recovery of Ireland, 1942, Gaelic Athletic Association, Dublin;
and Lenin on Ireland. 1970, New Books, Belfast.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)



44

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

311
1921-40 interesting archive relating to William “Billy” Mombrun.
Includes Mombrun’s internment order at the Curragh Camp (Rath) for
allegedly attempting to smuggle guns from Glasgow, correspondence
relating to his appeals for release, later permit from the Free State
Director of Intelligence for him to have a revolver, and, intriguingly, a
“Dublin S.F. Circle” handbill seeking subscriptions to purchase a
Spitfire for “the heroic airmen of The British Empire” including
Mombrun as a trustee of the Circle’s bank account. (26).
William Alexander Mombrun (c1880-1951) was born in England and came to
Ireland after 1918 as manager of General Electric Company’s Dublin office. He is
mentioned in Military Archives as having assisted the IRA during the War of
Independence, and his internment resulted from the discovery by police in
Glasgow of boxes of arms and ammunition addressed to him at GEC Dublin in
April 1921.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

312
1921 Execution of Thomas Whelan and Paddy Moran, Mountjoy.
A collection of postcards and photographs, including Thomas Whelan
and Paddy Moran, in the days before their execution on 14 March
1921, posing with an Auxiliary R.I.C. officer and prison guards; Also
photographs of an armoured car on a Dublin street and the aftermath
of the rising; together with an unused pass to Dáil Éireann, 10 April,
1919. (9)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

313
1921 Photograph of Thomas Whelan under escort of a prison
warder and an Auxiliary
Mounted on 7in x 9in card, inscribed “Mrs Whelan - Mother of -
Thomas - R.I.P.” Thomas Whelan was arrested on 23 November 1920
and subsequently charged with the murder, on Bloody Sunday, of
Captain G.T. Baggelly, an army prosecutor. Despite eyewitness
testimony placing him at Mass at the time of the murder he was
convicted and sentenced to death. He was hanged on 14 March 1921
at Mountjoy Jail. 3½ x 5½in. (8.89 x 13.97cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

314
1921 Requiescat for Michael O’Callaghan
A four page printed commemoration booklet in remembrance of the
nationalist Lord Mayor of Limerick. In attractive modern presentation
box. Michael O’Callaghan and his successor as Lord Mayor of Limerick,
George Clancy, were shot dead on the night of 7 March 1921, in what
became known as ‘The Curfew Murders’. The murders were witnessed
by both men’s wives. Charges were never brought for the killings but
it was widely believed to be the responsibility of Crown forces.
€100-€200 (£80-£160 approx)

315
1921 Manchester arson attacks by IRA archive including a letter
from Michael Collins to Paddy O’Donoghue.
Fascinating archive of letters and documents concerning Paddy
O’Donoghue and his arrest and imprisonment for arson attacks on
Manchester businesses during the Irish War of Independence as
reprisals for British forces’ burnings of homes and businesses in
Ireland. Includes a statement to his solicitor by Paddy O’Donoghue
giving details of his activities and his arrest, copy of his letter to
Michael Collins justifying the campaign and complaining that the
prisoners were being asked to defend themselves with false alibis and
legalities rather than demand to be treated as Prisoners of War.
Michael Collins 2pp letter of 7 July 1921 in reply mentioning “a
chance of getting you away from where you are”, which turned out to
be a bungled escape from prison - “very disgraceful” writes Collins. He
mentions he will “communicate with the Solr.” (JH MacDonnell) and
explore the possibility of O’Donoghue not being called to give
evidence and thus avoid repenting “of our own deeds” or being
“ashamed of them”. Also includes 9pp small notebook pages of
instructions by O’Donoghue regarding the case to MacDonnell, and a

number of carbon copies of typescript for “Standing Committee of
CEC” (Central Executive Council of Sinn Féin in Great Britain with
reference to the Manchester Trials, deportations of members, etc.,
dated 21 May 1921, and lists of members in Leeds and Durham, etc.
(8)
€3,000-€5,000 (£2,400-£4,000 approx)

316
1921 (14 and 18 May) Internment Orders for Irishmen in England.
Single sheet mimeographed foolscap with typed entries for Charles
Bertram Dutton, Denis Carr, John Joseph Carr, and Brian O’Kennedy, all
from London and all to be interned in Ballykinlar Camp, Co. Down. (4)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

317
1921-22 three letters concerning Irish prisoners including
Connaught Rangers mutineers.
Three letters from The Prison Commission to JH MacDonnell, solicitor,
permitting him to visit “the English Sinn Féin Convicts” , and one
referring to MacDonnell’s list of The Connaught Rangers (mutineers
imprisoned in England) and mentioning John Flannery, Joseph Dowling
and William Joseph Shallow, and “Hardy is still in Wormwood Scrubs”.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

318
1921 (21 and 27 June). Letter from Seán McGarry in prison.
Refers to “peace feelers sent out by the British Government” and
warns against complacency, recommending the addressee to “get your
forces together also to start coy’s [companies of Volunteers] in other
towns”. The letter has been folded and torn into several pieces
probably to smuggle from jail. Pp1 foolscap.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

319
1921 photograph of Éamon de Valera and Arthur Griffith on board
the mail boat leaving Dun Laoghaire.
A fine original photograph of two of the delegates to the peace talks
on their way to London.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

320
1921 (23 July) letter from Duke of Northumberland regarding his
proposal of making “Southern Ireland” a republic.
Alan Ian Percy, Duke of Northumberland, known for his radical right
wing views, had apparently written in a periodical that the 26
counties should be made a republic and not be given the same status
as Australia or Canada,
Alan Ian Percy (1880-1930) served as an army officer from 1900 to 1918. He
became Duke of Northumberland in 1918. From 1922 until his death he
financed and directed The Patriot, a radical right-wing weekly which published
Nesta Webster and promulgated a mix of anti-communism and anti-Semitism.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

321
1921-1922 Treaty and Civil War, three newspapers
Irish Independent 17 August, 1921, “Sitting of the Dail”; Sunday
Independent, 8 January, 1922, “Peace Treaty Ratified”; Evening Herald
3 July, 1922, “National Troops Hem in Irregulars in O’Connell Street
Area”. (3)
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

322
1921 Ná Bac Leis. Ballykinlar Camp Newspaper
Vol. I No.1.September 1921, Ballykinlar inmates’ newspaper. Scarce
first issue.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)
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323
1920-21 ‘The Reign of Terror’ cartoons by “Shemus”
A series of War of Independence related cartoons by Ernest Forbes
(Shemus) printed in the Freeman’s Journal during 1920-1 collected
together and printed in this book published circa 1921. Rebound. Scarce
13¼ x 12in. (33.66 x 30.48cm)
Original cloth gilt, 50pp.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

324
Ernie O’Malley. On Another Man’s Wound, Signed Limited Edition
1936. First Edition. Rich & Cowan Ltd., London; The Sign of the Three
Candles Ltd., Dublin. Limited Edition, numbered 32/51. Quarter bound gilt
ivory calf and green cloth. In slip case. Two inscriptions to the fly leaf: a
dedication to Pete from Jack and signature of “Frank Robbins - Irish
Citizen Army - Dublin Ireland”. Signed by the author in black fountain pen.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

325
O’Malley, Ernie, On Another Man’s Wound, Signed
1936. Rich & Cowan Ltd., London; The Sign of the Three Candles Ltd.,
Dublin. Green cloth. Dust Jacket. Presentation copy inscribed “For Helen
Landreth, from Ernie O’Malley”
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

326
Barry, Tom. Guerrilla Days in Ireland and Arthur Griffith a Study of the
founder of Sinn Féin
Barry, Tom. Guerrilla Days in Ireland. 1949. First Edition. 8vo. Cloth Gilt.
Good Pp.228. Arthur Griffith a Study of the founder of Sinn Féin. Pp24.
No Author ascribed. Carty 831. Golden Moments. Pp. 57. Small book in
pink coloured wraps with title gilt within ornate gilt border on front cover.
Circa 1918-22. Sayings of Griffith. Ryan, Desmond (ed.) The Story of a
Success Being a Record of St. Enda’s College September 1908 to Easter
1916 By Padraic Pearse. First Edition. (1917). The Invisible Army a story of
Michael Collins. (1932) O Dúbhgháill, M (signed and inscribed special
edition in morocco). Insurrection Fires at Eastertide a Golden Jubilee
Anthology of the Easter Rising. 1966. First Edition. Specially bound copy in
full green morocco. Signed and inscribed (in Irish) presentation copy from
the author to George Colley, then Minister for Education and dated 29
April, 1966. (6)
€180-€220 (£140-£180 approx)

327
Tom Barry. Guerrilla Days in Ireland, Signed and dedicated.
Barry, Commandant General Tom, Guerrilla Days in Ireland. 1949, Irish
Press Ltd., Dublin. Blue cloth gilt. Signed, dedicated (to Pat) and dated 1
November, 1949 to the fly leaf.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

328
Dan Breen. My Fight for Irish Freedom. Signed
1924, The Talbot Press Ltd. Dublin, Embossed green cloth with sunburst
enclosing “Dan Breen’s Book”. Inscribed “With compliments”, signed and
dated August 1924 to the reverse of the frontispiece.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

329
Viscount Castlereagh, Memoirs and Correspondence, with handwritten
commentary by Dan Breen.
1850, Henry Colburn, London. Four Volumes. Blue cloth gilt and blind
embossed. Inscription to the flyleaf: “This book and all such books about
English tyrants should be carefully read by all Irish men. I fully believe that
Joe Stalin has read every one of them. If the brave Hitler had read such
books he would not be dead today - He would have won the war... Dan
Breen 26/5/45”. The portrait of Castlereagh on the frontispiece inscribed
“Bloody Castlereagh - Dan Breen”.
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

330
1940s autograph album including the signature of Dan Breen
also Senator Fred Hawkins and Patrick Smith T.D., among others.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

331
Commandant Peter Kearney: Tributes to His Memory
Commandant Peter Kearney Memorial Committee, 1971 - 24 pages, signed
to the inside back cover by Charles J. Haughey, Eamonn de Barra, Maurice
Twomey & Tom Barry.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

332
1918 - 1922 Press photographs of Michael Collins and nationalist
leaders.
A collection of 23 press photographs of nationalist leaders especially
Michael Collins, also Arthur Griffith, Gavin Duffy, Harry Boland et al.,
mainly by the Daily Mirror, also the Irish Press.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

333
February 1919. Letter from Michael Collins
“My Dear Mr. Mac, Please stick £50 in the enclosed envelope. I haven’t
been able to see the boy Sunday, although I’ve tried. I will however
manage it during the day tomorrow & will try to see yourself Thurs. or Fri.
Bye, Mick. 25.2.19”
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

334
November 1920, Michael Collins, a letter offering a deal to Collins and
a letter from Collins to Seán McGarry with instructions.
10 Nov 1920: “Dear Sir, I have received a very definite and generous
proposal to put before you. Speed is of the utmost importance, so do try. I
can meet you anywhere in the country and absolutely guarantee
immunity. W. M. Crofton M.D. 
11 Nov 1920: “Seán - Look at the enclosed sent to me from Crofton. I
don’t like asking you to be _____ round there again but would it not be as
well if you did go. Tell him you are the only one who knows of the letter.
See the letter which Walpole sent me. The damned little ass. If you see him
tonight, don’t come to the joint, send me a note in the morning. Michael. 
€3,000-€5,000 (£2,400-£4,000 approx)

335
1921 (26 October) Reception to the Irish Republican Delegation
souvenir programme autographed by Michael Collins.
8pp octavo programme for the reception by the Irish-Ireland Societies in
London, at the Albert Hall, to welcome the Dáil Éireann delegates to the
talks with the British Government which led to the Treaty of 6 December
1921. Includes photographs of Art O’Brien, Eamonn de Valera, Arthur
Griffith, Michael Collins, Richard Barton, Éamon Duggan and George
Gavan Duffy. Signed on the cover in pencil “Micheal O Coileain” .
Accompanied by a ticket for the event. A very rare and desirable memento
of this most important episode in Ireland’s history, signed by one of the
most influential Irish leaders of the 20th century.
Provenance: JH MacDonnell, solicitor, London;
thence by descent.
€5,000-€7,000 (£4,000-£5,600 approx)

336
Photograph of Michael Collins in Free State Army uniform
framed together with Collin’s signature in blue fountain pen. 8 x 6in.
(20.32 x 15.24cm)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

337
An autograph album containing the signatures of Irish and British
leaders.
Includes Michael Collins, Daniel O’Connell, William Gladstone, Charles
Stewart Parnell, Roger Casement, Austin Stack, William T. Cosgrave and
Eamonn de Valera et al.
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)



WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

47

Ex 334 335

Ex 332 336Ex 337

333

347Ex 346

Ex 345

Ex 339

348

338

343 341



48

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

338
Michael Collins, Beal na Bláth ambush.
“The Death of General Michael Collins”, colour lithograph, after W. S. Rogers.
13 x 20in. (33.02 x 50.80cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

339
1922 Michael Collins
Three picture postcards and a memorial card.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

340
Michael Collins lecture by Seán McGarry, circa 1925, original manuscript
and typescript.
Typescript pp20, manuscript pp78 including drafts in McGarry’s own hand.
The lecture was under the chairmanship of Collins’ biographer Piaras Beaslaí,
and seems to have taken place in the 1920s.
Seán McGarry (1885-1960) was one of the founders in 1909 of the Irish National Boy
Scouts, also known as Na Fianna Éireann. McGarry was a prominent member of the Irish
Republican Brotherhood and along with Countess Markievicz, Bulmer Hobson, Helena
Moloney and Dr. Pat McCartan formed the first ‘unofficial’ Fianna Committee.
McGarry fought in the GPO during the Easter Rising as his Tom Clarke’s Aide de Camp.
He was imprisoned in Frongoch camp following the Rising and afterwards became
President of the Supreme Council of the IRB and General Secretary of the Irish
Volunteers in 1917.
McGarry was one of those ‘well-known’ Republicans who were rounded up and
imprisoned in the ‘German Plot’ of 1918. He later escaped from Lincoln Jail in February
1919 with Éamon de Valera. He fought in the War of Independence and became a Sinn
Féin TD in 1921.
He supported the Treaty and was targeted by the anti-Treaty side during the Irish Civil
war of 1922/23. In December 1922 his house was set on fire, allegedly by anti-Treaty
forces and his son Emmett lost his life in the blaze.
Following the Civil War he briefly remained in politics, first with Cumann na nGaedheal,
then with the National Party. He was a founder and later President of the 1916-21 Club
which was set up in the 1940s to heal the divisions brought about by Civil War.
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

341
Beaslaí, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of New Ireland.
Published by Harrap, London (1926) First. 2 Volumes. p.p.(1) 458 and (2) 484.
Royal 8vo. Two colour frontispiece paintings by John Lavery and numerous
illustrations. Original green cloth with oval portrait of Collins on covers.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

342
O’Connor, Frank. The Big Fellow:
A Life of Michael Collins. 1937, Thomas Nelson & Sons Ltd., London. Green
cloth, gilt. Signed by Seán McGarry and dated ‘37, in black fountain pen.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

343
Michael Collins Commemorative Coin and Medal 2012.
2012 Somali Republic twenty-five shilling silver coin with bust of Michael
Collins and ‘Irish token’ gilt showing portrait of Michael Collins in uniform.
Lot also includes ‘Fifty State Commemorative Quarters 1999 - 2008’ and
replica ‘USA 1933 Gold Twenty Dollar Coin’. (3)
Uncirculated to fleur de coin.
€100-€120 (£80-£100 approx)

344
1922 - 1923 The Irish Bulletin and Dáil Éireann Order
Two Issues of The Irish Bulletin, 27 March 1922, Partition; and 24 May 1922,
Violence against Catholics; together with a Dáil Éireann Order to Boycott of
British goods. (3)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

345
1922 (7 April) Posters announcing formation of Anti-Treaty party -
Cumann na Poblachta.
Issued by Éamon de Valera, Cathal Brugha, Austin Stack and Seán T. O’Kelly.
The first sets out in Irish and English the aims and policy of the party, and
the second, also bi-lingual, appeals for election funds. Rare. (2) 17 x 9in.
(43.18 x 22.86cm)
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

346
1922 Election pamphlets, Anti-Treaty
A collection of 40 anti-treaty pamphlets.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

347
28 June 1922, Óglaigh na hÉireann, Proclamation
The proclamation issued by the Anti-Treaty forces occupying the Four Courts.
A rare, important and tragic document. Single sheet, on newsprint. 10 x
7¼in. (25.40 x 18.42cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

348
9am June 28, 1922. Stop Press. Poblacht na hÉireann. Communiqué from
the Four Courts.
Publishing the message from Major General Rory O’Connor, describing the
assault on the Four Courts by Free State troops. 19 x 14in. (48.26 x 35.56cm)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

349
1922 (14 July) Irish Life special edition with pictures of beginning of Civil
War.
Quarto, pp24, printed wrappers. Profusely illustrated account of fighting in
Dublin including the siege of The Four Courts. Scarce.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

350
1922 (7 July) Military Pass during Civil War.
Mimeograph pass for JR Stritch, Dublin to Skerries Station, issued by
Commandant McGuinness, and marked “DMP” for Dublin Metropolitan Police.
Stritch was a prominent Dublin solicitor.
Some foxing.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

351
1922-23. Two Drivers’ Permits issued by National Army, one with stamped
signature of Major-General Emmett Dalton
Issued to Mr William Slattery of Bandon during the Civil War. Also a 1920
Defence of The Realm Regulations permit to the same man. (3)
Creased in several places, one eighth of one missing, soiled.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

352
28 August 1922, Arthur Griffith’s funeral, photographs.
Two large contemporary photographic prints of the procession of Arthur
Griffith’s funeral through Dublin. Mounted. 6 x 8¼in. (15.24 x 20.96cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

353
1922 Arthur Griffith funeral typed and manuscript plan of funeral mass at
Pro-Cathedral, Dublin.
Two copies showing seating of Cabinet Ministers, Dáil members and other
important dignitaries, with manuscript notations of the ushers, drawn from
the army presumably. Also a photograph of what appears to be an Irish
delegation, circa 1920. (3)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

354
Documents concerning the appointment of District Justice
Irish Free State documents concerning the appointment of Denis B. Sullivan
as District Justice, 1922, signed variously by Tim Healy, W.T. Cosgrave and
Kevin O’Higgins; and a parchment declaration of the appointment of Denis B.
Sullivan as District Court Judge, 1922, signed by Tim Healy and W.T. Cosgrave.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

355
1922 (19 October) to 1924 (12 June) Defence Orders complete run No. 1
to No. 51.
A rare complete set of these printed orders, 12mo, relating to the Provisional
Government and Free State Defence Forces finances, discipline and
demobilisation. From Seán McGarry’s archive and with his signature on outer
wrapper.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx))
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356
Circa 1922. IRA threatening letter to Bandon businessman.
Signed “ Head Officers of the 3rd Brigade IRA” the crudely lettered note
gives Mr Slattery 24 hours to leave Bandon Steel Industries. Inscribed in
ink 1934 but this is believed to be an archive number and the message
dates from the Civil War period. 6 x 6in. (15.24 x 15.24cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

357
1922-23 Civil War, Anti-Treaty propaganda and ephemera
A scrapbook containing photographs and newspaper clippings, especially
from “Our Boys”, the magazine of the Christian Brothers1921-1922,
together with a collection of typewritten and printed pamphlets and
broadsheets
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

358
1922 A Civil War Prisoner of War painting, Collooney Engagement
In honour of James J. Lee, Quartermaster, 2nd Battalion, 3rd Western
Division, taken prisoner of war at the battle of Collooney, 14th July 1922,
and imprisoned in Athlone Barracks, the painting depicting a trophy of
arms flanked by two Republican Volunteers, a shield emblazoned ‘’IRA’’ ,
above a banner and ribbons above and below bearing the inscriptions
‘’Irish Republic 1916’’ and ‘’1922’’, by W.J. Houston, Ballymoate. Framed. 9
x 13in. (22.86 x 33.02cm)
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

359
1798 & 1922 An Irish Civil War Prisoner painting, Collooney
Engagement
Depicting the Teeling monument, erected on the site of the earlier (1798)
Collooney battlefield, and titled ‘’The Monument of Telling (sic) on the
spot where he shot the Gunner in the 1798 Rebellion’’, presentation
inscription around ‘’Nicholas Mullan Rathnarrow, Ballymoate, captured at
the fight of Collooney, July 14th 1922. Presented to Mrs Kelliner by a
prisoner of war 1922 in return for her many kindnesses’’ , signed W.J.
Houston, Prisoner of War. Framed. 
10½ x 14½in. (26.67 x 36.83cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

360
1922 The First Shot at Millmount, 1922. Thomas Markey 
(1885-1967)
oil on board, signed and dated [4 July 1922] lower right; signed again on
reverse and inscribed with date and title, 24 x 36in. (60.96 x 91.44cm)
Provenance: Family of the artist. See also lots 10, 11 and 89.
€800-€1,200 (£640-£960 approx)

361
1922-1924 Anti-Treaty pamphlets
A collection of 23 examples of various Sinn Fein anti-treaty leaflets,
pamphlets and hand-bills, several copies of most; together with a form
for the appointment of a polling agent for the 1923 Dail Election.
€1,000-€1,500  (£800-£1,200 approx)
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362
1922 (22 June) Assassination of Sir Henry Wilson by Reginald Dunn and Joseph O’Sullivan, London IRA.
The very important archive of the IRA men’s defending solicitor, JH MacDonnell, comprising: 23 June 1922 slips(4)
with signed instructions to MacDonnell to act for them, signed by Dunne, O’Sullivan, also Seán O’Brien and James
Connolly; 16 July 1922 “strictly private and confidential” statement by Dunne in his hand and signed by him, with a
typed transcript “to be given...to the Officer Commanding the London District IRA Area”, giving a detailed account,
with diagram, of the assassination; notes on his defence to MacDonnell from Dunn; 16 July 1922 manuscript and
typed statements to the court (which the judge refused to have read out in court); 17/18 July 1922 manuscript letter
recommending Captain Brian O’Gorman to Captain J Shanaghan of Oriel House, Dublin (HQ of Michael Collins’
Intelligence Office) - an intriguing note possibly confirming Collins and Oriel House involvement in the killing of
Wilson; 3 August 1922 Court of Criminal Appeal Notification of Result of Final Appeal both for Dunn, dismissing the
appeal, with an inscription by Dunn to MacDonnell; 9 August 1922 manuscript Last Will & Testament documents of
both Dunn and O’Sullivan, signed by both and witnessed by the Governor of Wandsworth Prison, with manuscript and
typed detailed list of distribution of his personal effects by Dunn; 9 August manuscript letter by Dunn to his father
with typed transcript, with stamped and postmarked envelopes in his hand to his father and mother; July 1909
printed notification of a scholarship awarded to Dunn at St. Ignatius College SJ, London; undated 4pp pamphlet “You
can stop Reprisals NOW” defending the actions of Dunn and O’Sullivan; 21 July 1922 single sheet reprint from the
Irish Independent of Reginald Dunn’s Statement; 5 January 1923 a printed mourning letter in Irish to JH MacDonnell
from Seán Mac Craith enclosing memoriam cards for Dunn and O’Sullivan as well as Áine Ní Craith. (30)
Provenance: JH MacDonnell, Solicitor, London WC2;
thence by descent.
Literature: Irish Historical Studies Volume 28, Number 110, November 1992, pp150-170: Michael Collins and The
Assassination of Sir Henry Wilson by Peter Hart.
The assassination of Sir Henry Wilson was apparently authorised by the IRA and IRB in early 1921 but put on hold
due to the Truce of June that year. With the signing of the Treaty the action should have been cancelled; it is
therefore a matter of some controversy that it went ahead, possibly with the approval of either Michael Collins or
Rory O’Connor. The letter, in this archive, from Dunn to Brian O’Gorman, implying Dunn’s strong link to the
Intelligence Office of the Provisional Government in Oriel House, might be evidence that the action was sanctioned
by Collins. The killing of Wilson outraged the British Government, and, under immense pressure by Winston Churchill,
the Provisional Government were forced to attack the anti-treaty forces using artillery supplied by the UK, thus
starting the Civil War.
Field Marshal Sir Henry Wilson, born in Co. Longford in 1864, was one of Britain’s most distinguished army officers,
serving as Chief of The Imperial Staff in 1918. He oversaw the British military operations, including “the war of
terror” by the Auxiliaries, in Ireland during the War of Independence, and later became a Unionist MP for Co. Down.
Reginald Dunn and Joseph O’Sullivan were former British soldiers who had served in France, fighting ‘for the rights of
small nationalities’; O’Sullivan lost a leg at Ypres. On returning to England they joined the IRA, with Dunn rising to be
the commanding officer of London District.
JH MacDonnell, son of an Irish Nationalist MP, Mark Antony MacDonnell, was a distinguished London solicitor and
member of the Irish Self Determination League. He defended many Irish republicans, including 1916 Rising
participants.
€5,000-€7,000 (£4,000-£5,600 approx)
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363
1922 (15 August 1922). Manuscript letter written by George Bernard
Shaw regarding Dunn and O’Sullivan, to their solicitor.
Single octavo page of Kelly’s Rosslare Strand Hotel notepaper, written on
both sides in Shaw’s own hand. Shaw had written in The Guardian and
The Nation about the injustice of the trial of Dunn and O’Sullivan for
the murder of Sir Henry Wilson. Here he repeats his view “these men
were simply lynched, though there was no difficulty in executing them
legally”. He is acknowledging receipt of the men’s statements and
approves of the publication of Dunn’s but not of O’Sullivan - “if it is
sincere he is an egotistical imbecile”. Fascinating contribution to this
intriguing and murky episode of Irish history by the Nobel Laureate.
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)

364
1923 Sinn Féin Election Manifesto Poster by Éamon de Valera
August 1923. Detailing the Anti-Treaty policy of Sinn Féin. 17½ x 10½in.
(44.45 x 26.67cm)
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

365
1922-1923 Civil War, Memorial Cards
A memorial leaflet in memory of Commandant Seán Cole and Vice
Brigadier Alf Colley, both shot in Drumcondra, 29 August, 1922; and a
card in memory of Commandant Robert Bonffeld, killed at Clondalkin,
29 March, 1923. (2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

366
1923 Republican Constitution and Civil War documents
A collection of documents relating to the Irish Civil War including a
casualty list, broken down into Free State and IRA columns; accounts of
Free State Army atrocities, some noted “Publicity”; an interview with
Éamon de Valera and a Republican Constitution.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

367
1923. Prisoner’s autograph album Mountjoy
The prison autograph album of George Watters, Waterford IRA. Includes
signatures of prisoners on hunger strike and a “Roll of Honour” listing
the hunger strikers headed by Andrew O’Sullivan who died on hunger
strike; together with Watters’ prison correspondence on Internment
Camp note paper and other letters; also an unsigned petition to General
Richard Mulcahy seeking clemency in sentencing of George Watters.
€800-€1,200 (£640-£960 approx)

368
1923 Tintown Internment Camp. Autograph book
Compiled in November and December, 1923 in no. 2 Camp, Tintown, The
Curragh and consisting mainly of entries by Tipperary, Kilkenny and Laois
prisoners but also Cork, Kerry and Dublin. 112pp. 3¾ x 6¾in. (9.53 x
17.15cm)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

369
1923-26: Sinn Féin and Republican pamphlets and publications
Including Sinn Féin re-organising committee letter dated 4 July 1923,
‘The Prisoners - why they are to rot in jail handbill’, An Phoblacht Vol. 1
No. 32, 3 Republican Bulletins of 16 October 1923, Freedom September
1923. Also a letter dated 4 December 1922 from the Dáil Ministry of
Home Affairs relating to an eviction. (9 items)
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

370
1923 Hanna Sheehy-Skeffington’s address to the League of Nations,
signed
An address delivered to the League of Nations in Geneva, 1 September
1923, by Hanna Sheehy-Skeffington in opposition to the application of
the Irish Free State for membership of the League. 3pp, signed by Hanna
Sheehy-Skeffington.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

371
1923. Republican sedition trials in Australia
Three manila folders containing the records of case(s) taken by the
Commonwealth of Australia against Irish Republican envoys, Fr. Flanagan
& J. J. O’Kelly for sedition. Includes arrest warrants, police transcripts of
addresses to republican meetings and correspondence relating to the
case(s).
On Monday, 30 April 1923, when two Republican speakers arrived to address a
meeting at Waverley in Sydney’s Eastern suburbs, they were arrested. The Irish
Envoys, as they became known, were Seán J.T. O’Kelly (President of the Gaelic
League, Sinn Féin TD for Louth–Meath, and later President of Sinn Féin), and Fr
Michael O’Flanagan (Vice-President of Sinn Féin and a judge in the Dáil Courts
during the Irish War of Independence). After a judicial enquiry the Envoys were
deported from Australia.
€250-€350 (£200-£280 approx)

372
1923 “Population Map of The North of Ireland” showing population
distribution of Unionists and Nationalists.
“In Favour of the Irish Free State” marked green and “In Favour of the
Belfast Parliament” marked in orange. Printed by the Ordnance Survey
Dublin for The North Eastern Boundary Bureau 29 x 34in. (73.66 x
86.36cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

373
1925 - 1927 Art O’Connor & Seán T O’Kelly correspondence
A collection of correspondence, much hand-written, between Art
O’Connor and Seán T O’Kelly and others, mostly concerned with sales of
Republican Bonds in America, 1925-1927.
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

374
1925. Garda Síochána presentation flag to New York Commissioner of
Police.
A large Fringed Tri-colour Flag, embroidered with words ‘’Garda
Síochána. Presented to the Hon. Robert E. Enright, Commissioner of
Police, New York City, from the Irish Police as a Token of Esteem.
International Police Conference 1925.’’ Worn and in need of preservation,
but basically intact, framed, approx. 80cms x 112cms. General Eoin
O’Duffy, Garda Commissioner headed the Irish delegation to this
Conference, and the flag was made to his order. An attractive & unique
item. 32 x 45in. (81.28 x 114.30cm)
€1,500-€2,000 (£1,200-£1,600 approx)

363
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1920s A Garda Siochána helmet rose
A white metal, domed helmet rose relief decorated with a stylised floral
design. Three fixing lugs to the underneath.
€80-€120  (£60-£100 approx)

376
June/July, 1927 An tÓglac
New Series, No. 7. Official Organ of the Irish Republican Army. 7pp. Typed.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

377
Éamon de Valera, America 1930
Two autographs to Judge Walter B. Beals on hotel letterhead; together with
a sample ballot paper.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

378
Bunreacht na hÉireann (Constitution of Ireland) signed by Éamon de
Valera
Undated, published in the period 1941 - 1959. A compliment slip of the
President of Ireland, signed by Éamon de Valera, tacked on to the flyleaf.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

379
1945 Taoiseach’s broadcast signed
Taoiseach’s Broadcast to The Nation on the conclusion of the War in Europe.
Delivered Wednesday, 16th May, 1945. Signed in ink “Éamon de Valera” to
the cover.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

380
Éamon de Valera. Ireland’s Stand
Being a Selection of the Speeches of Éamon de Valera During the War (1939
- 1945). 1946, Dublin. Signed “Éamon de Valera” in black fountain pen to
the fly-leaf. Together with an official Christmas card of the President of
Ireland, 1960, signed in black fountain pen by Éamon de Valera. (2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

381
Vox Hiberniae, Airmail stamp designs, signed by Eamonn de Valera
1947. Three black & white airmail stamp designs, depicting Glendalough (1/-
), Croagh Patrick (6p) and Cashel (1p), the 1/- and 1p stamps signed by
Eamonn de Valera, mounted and framed together with a signed photograph
of Patrick Little, Minister for Post and Telegraphs. The stamps, designed by
Richard King, were issued in 1948-1949. 8½ x 10½in. (21.59 x 26.67cm)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

382
1966: de Valera signed photograph and Northern Division IRA Veterans
Commemoration Booklet
A small unique signed photograph of Éamon de Valera, a 1966
commemoration booklet for the Fourth Northern Division IRA Veterans and
7 postcards produced around the period of the Golden Jubilee of the 1916
Rising.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

383
McManus, M. J., Éamon de Valera: A Biography, autographed.
1944, The Talbot Press Ltd., Dublin & Cork. Signed by Eamonn de Valera,
Seán Moylan, Commandant of the Irish Republican Army and later a Sinn
Féin and Fianna Fáil politician; Seán Hayes, Fianna Fail T.D.; John Doyle and
Seán Ormonde.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

384
McManus, M. J., Éamon de Valera: A Biography, autographed.
Dublin and Cork: The Talbot Press Oct. 1945. Green boards, black spine gilt.
Signed “Éamon de Valera” to the title page.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

385
O’Fiannachta, Padraig & O’Neill, Tomás. De Valera. Signed by three
generations of the de Valera family.
Two volumes, Cló Morainn, Dublin, 1968. Signed by Éamon de Valera and his
grandson Éamon de Valera and with the signature of Vivion de Valera taped
to the flyleaf. Together with M. J. MacManus, Éamon de Valera: A
Biography, unsigned, 1953, Talbot Press, Dublin. (3)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

386
Éamon de Valera Commemorative Plate
An Irish silver circular plate the central reserve with a portrait of Éamon de
Valera and inscribed “Éamon de Valera - Uachtaráin na hÉireann President
of Ireland 1959-1973”, Dublin, 1973, Royal Irish, 18oz troy.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

387
1930s & 40s Socialism in Ireland, Pamphlets
A collection of five pamphlets: “Socialism True and False”; “‘Inquest’ on
Labour Inquiry”; “Co-Operation in Soviet Russia”; “ A Guide for Parish
Councils in Ireland”; “Planning for the Crisis, Labour’s Policy”. (5)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

388
1930-32 Pay No Rents Poster
‘Pay No Rents - No Annuities - Irish Land has been - Paid for - 50 times
over - In this attitude you will have - the support of the - Defence -
Committee’, no printer / publisher. 20 x 15in. (50.80 x 38.10cm)
In very good overall condition, water stain to lower quarter, 1.5” x 0.5” loss
to lower centre.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

389
1931 Cumann na nGeadheal Annual Reception menu and programme
signed to the rear cover by William T. Cosgrave, President of the Irish Free
State.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

390
Cumann na nGaedheal Election Poster
“Fianna Fail - Has Failed - De Valera said at Athlone, May 30th - ‘Those who
took the oath not meaning to keep it - are nothing lrss than perjurers’ -
Dont give the perjurers - a chance to perjure - themselves again - Vote -
Cumann na nGaedheal - Government Party”. Printer Woods & Fleming’s
Paper Mills Ltd., High Street, Dublin. 30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
€200-€300  (£160-£240 approx)

391
O’Kelly, John Joseph. (Sceilg. Úa Ceallaígh, Seán)., Keohane Patrick. An
Archive Circa 1918-57. 
An Archive of Letters, Correspondence, Articles, Comments and Documents
Sent to J. J. O’Kelly in His Capacity as Editor & Patrick Keohane founder and
Sometime Managing Editor of the Catholic Bulletin & M. H.Gill & Son Circa
1918-57 with contributions from many different clergy and laity, including
much interesting political and historical interest.
John Joseph O’Kelly joined Sinn Féin at its inaugural meeting on 5 November 1905.
Following the 1916 Easter Rising, O’Kelly joined the Irish National League and became
treasurer of the Irish National Aid and Volunteers’ Dependants’ Fund for the relief of
prisoners and their families. In February 1917 he was arrested and deported to England
where he was interned. On his release O’Kelly was elected to the Provisional Committee
of the newly merged Irish National League and Sinn Féin, thereafter called Sinn Féin.
He was appointed editor of the influential “Catholic Bulletin”. In 1918 he was elected
as a Sinn Féin MP for Louth and took his seat in Dáil Éireann and was Leas-Cheann
Comhairle (Deputy chairman) from 1919-21. He was Secretary for Education in the
Government of the 2nd Dáil. From 1919 to 1923, he was President of the Gaelic
League. He opposed the Anglo-Irish Treaty After the resignation of Éamon de Valera as
president of Sinn Féin in 1926, O’Kelly, who maintained an abstentionist policy towards
Dáil Éireann, was elected in his place and remained in this position until 1931.
€1,000-€1,500 (£800-£1,200 approx)
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1920s-1930s Christian burial of a bog body, photographs
Two photographs of a group of attendants at the burial of a bog body.
The body displayed in an open coffin.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

394
Bridget Gore Booth, Lissadel, collection of ephemera
A postcard album containing 51 postcards, mainly addressed to Bridget
Gore Booth; six school exercise books and a drawing book owned by
Bridget Gore Booth; a French children’s book; and a box of dominoes.
€150-€250 (£120-£200 approx)

395
1928 First East-West Transatlantic Flight Ireland to Newfoundland
Badges.
Two American made button badges - “Welcome Heroes” and “Welcome
James Fitzmaurice” with attached ribbons. Scarce. (2)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

396
1937 Amelia Earhart signed photograph.
A black and white photograph of Earhart, signed in black fountain pen
and pasted to a letter dated 31 July 1937, sent by her husband, George
Palmer Putnam, to Carrie Jepson a clairvoyant, to assist in her search for
Earhart, whose plane had disappeared the previous July. Together with
Carrie Jepson’s scrap book of newspaper clippings and letters.
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

397
1937 Coronation and Abdication of Edward VIII
A silk handkerchief printed with a portrait of Edward VIII surrounded by
United Kingdom and Dominion flags; a print; an earthenware Coronation
tankard; and a copy of News Review magazine entitled “‘The Woman I
Love.’ The Romance of Edward and Wallis Duke and Duchess of Windsor.”
(4)
€60-€80 (£50-£60 approx)

398
Circa 1930 to 1955. An extensive correspondence concerning the
McCormick family, Dalkey and Blackrock, Co. Dublin.
A fascinating correspondence, mainly from John McCormick to his
parents Mr and Mrs de Courcy McCormick at their house Bartra in
Dalkey and later Somerset in Blackrock. The correspondence starts from
school in England through study at Cambridge and then World War II in
which he served as a lieutenant, mainly in the Middle East, later service
in the British diplomatic corps including Indonesia and USA. Most of the
letters are in their original envelopes, with a variety of postal markings
including military censorship 1939-45. Interesting account of a young
man’s progress from the Dublin suburbs, through Oxbridge in the 1930s,
World War in the 1940s, and the diplomatic social and political rounds
in the 1950s. Includes a few photographs and picture postcards. (100s)
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

399
April 1939 Conscription in Northern Ireland, Neville Chamberlain
A hand written note in pencil, on notepaper embossed with the seal of
the Prime Minister of the United Kingdom; “The provision in the Bill
which would enable it to be applied to Northern Ireland will be dropped”
8 x 3¼in. (20.32 x 8.26cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

400
1939-46 Emergency National Service Medal
An Irish Emergency Medal with two bars, for service in Na Forsaí
Cosanta, The Defence Forces, boxed.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

401
1939-46 Emergency National Service Medal
An Irish Emergency medal with bar, for service in An Forsa Cosanta
Áitiúla, the Local Defence Force, suspended on single-striped ribbon,
boxed.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

402
1939-46 Emergency National Service Medal
An Irish Emergency Service medal for service in NA Caoimhnóirí Áitiúla:
the Local Security Forces.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

403
1939-46 Emergency National Service Medal
An Irish Emergency Service medal for service in Ranna Céad Cabhrach -
Cumann Croise Deirge Na h-Éireann : the First Aid Division, Irish Red
Cross.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

404
1939 - 1946 Emergency Service Medal.
For Air Raid Precautions service. With original ribbon.
€70-€100 (£60-£80 approx)

405
1939-45 World War II scrapbook of Capt. Alexander Hanna, Royal
Ulster Rifles.
Newspaper and magazine clippings, theatre programmes, tickets to
dances, wartime letters, tourist maps to wartime Italy. etc.
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

406
1935-1939. Zeitschrift der Akademie für Deutsches Recht.
Journal of The Academy of German Law founded by Dr Hans Frank.
Useful run including first volume, numbers 1, 3-5, 7, 8, also May 1935
Ausland special edition, Volume 4 1937 20/21 and 23, Volume 5 1938
15/16-23, Volume 6 1939 number 1. (18)
Hans Michael Frank (23 May 1900 – 16 October 1946) was a German lawyer who
worked for the Nazi party during the 1920s and 1930s, and later became Hitler’s
personal lawyer. After Hitler’s ascension to power in 1933, Frank became Nazi
Germany’s chief jurist and Governor-General of occupied Poland’s ‘General
Government’ territory. During his tenure (1939–1945), he instituted a reign of
terror against the civilian population, systematic plunder and brutal economic
exploitation and became directly involved in the mass murder of Polish citizens. At
the Nuremberg trials, he was found guilty of war crimes and crimes against
humanity and was executed.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

407
1939-45. Germany World War II large collection of photographs,
letters, postal history and stamps, propaganda cards, security pass etc.
Also includes some World War I material and earlier items, family
photograph albums showing the gradual inclusion of men and youths in
Nazi uniforms. Fascinating collection reflecting German history from
about 1890 to 1945. (100s).
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

408
1944 Commission signed by President Douglas Hyde and Taoiseach
Éamon de Valera.
Commissioning John Noone as an ensign in the Reserve Forces, also
signed by Oscar Traynor, Minister for Defence, and a Certificate for
Noone’s Service in the Slua Mhuirí, the Reserve Naval Service, signed by
Thomas F O’Higgins, Minister of Defence in the Inter-Party government
of 1948, and founder of the Army Comrades Association also known as
the Blueshirts. (2) 22 x 17in. (55.88 x 43.18cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)
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409
1950-1953 Korean War collection of ephemera
Korean war: small collection of North Korean Propaganda leaflets dropped
on Allied Troops, incl. Safe Conduct Press, Christmas Card, N. Korean field
post card, US Propaganda Leaflets, etc.,scarce group (9 items).
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

410
1940s The Partition Debate
A collection of 20 booklets broadly concerned with the partition of Ireland,
with pro- and anti-partition arguments represented. An interesting
collection.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

411
1940s. Maud Gonne-MacBride correspondence with an IRA veteran
A collection of twelve handwritten letters by Maud-Gonne MacBride to
Vincent Crompton, together with two letters on Clann na Poblachta
letterhead, a reference etc.
Vincent Crompton, aged 36, and Jean Dobson, aged 19, occupied a Bonnie and Clyde
status in the Liverpool IRA in the late 1930s. They led a cell of young activists and
were arrested following a series of bombings in August 1939. Crompton was
imprisoned and returned to Ireland on his release. The correspondence relates to his
attempt to build a new life in Dublin in the late 1940s.
€800-€1,200 (£640-£960 approx)

412
1941 Stephen Hayes, Chief-of-Staff, IRA, Special Communiqué
A four-page IRA communiqué outlining charges brought against Stephen
Hayes, Enniscorthy for his part in his confessed “conspiracy with the Free
State Government, through their Agents, ...to wreck the Irish Republican
Army”; also “Release the Political Prisoners”, an official statement of the
Political Prisoners’ Committee, IRA, 1924.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

413
No lot

414
1944 Autographed Menu Card, ‘The Hist.’
A menu for The College Historical Society Dublin, Opening Meeting Supper,
1 November, 1944, signed to the front by an interesting cross-section of
Dublin society, including Éamon de Valera, Jack Butler Yeats, Michael Butler
Yeats, T. C. Kingsmill-Moore, James G. Douglas, Owen Sheehy Skeffington et
al. 7 x 4½in. (17.78 x 11.43cm)
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

415
1950s Irish Political autographs
A collection of 30 autographs, including four Presidents of Ireland: Seán
T. O’Kelly, Éamon de Valera, Erskine Childers and Patrick Hillery; four
Taoisigh: de Valera, Seán Lemass, Jack Lynch and John A. Costello; the
cabinet of the 16th Dáil, 1957-1961; and notable political and diplomatic
figures.
€600-€800 (£480-£640 approx)

416
McGarrity, J., Resistance, Signed by leading republicans
The Story of the Struggle in British-Occupied Ireland, Irish Freedom Press,
1957. Signed to the fly-leaf by Martin McGuinness, Gerry Adams, Gerry
Kelly, Bobby Story, Seamus Walsh etc.
€150-€250 (£120-£200 approx)

417
1966 - 1969 Irish language restoration
Misneach Gaelic Weekly, April, 1966; February, 1967, a hand written letter
on Muintir Wolfe Tone notepaper; and a letter from Sinn Féin Árd-Oifig to
all Cumainn. (3)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

418
1963: John F. Kennedy ephemera collection including memorial card
signed by Rose Kennedy
A large collection of mixed items comprising mainly of newspaper and
magazine clippings relating to the life and death of JFK. Including a John F.
Kennedy memorial card signed by his mother, Rose Kennedy
€80-€150 (£60-£120 approx)

419
1964: John F. Kennedy chalk-ware bust by Edward Schillaci
Austin Productions chalk-ware bust of President John F. Kennedy sculpted
in 1964, the year following his assassination. Signed on the reverse by the
artist Edward Schillaci and marked “Austin Prod.1964” 12in. (30.48cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

420
1960: John F. Kennedy letter.
A signed letter on Senator John F. Kennedy’s Presidential campaign
letterhead to Miss Veronica Tyirich, Cincinnati, thanking her for her
support. Framed with a printed campaign envelope. 11 x 8½in. (27.94 x
21.59cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

421
c.1960 Aer Lingus Dublin Horse Show poster
Aer Lingus advertisement poster showing a scene from the Dublin Horse
Show. Photograph by T. Hayde. Colour lithograph by The Ormond Printing
Co. 39 x 24in. (99.06 x 60.96cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

422
Papas, Bill. Original Pen & Ink caricature of an American Cop on the
Beat Swinging His Baton
Papas, Bill. Original Pen & Ink caricature of an American Cop on the Beat
Swinging His Baton. 1966. 11.25 x 9.75 Inches. Good Probably a New York
city cop. Inscribed, signed and dated. William “Bill” Papas (15 July 1927 -19
June 2000) was a political cartoonist and caricaturist, book author and
illustrator, and watercolourist. In the 1960s and 1970s he worked for The
Guardian, The Sunday Times and Punch. His work has won international
acclaim and is included in many private and corporate collections. 
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

423
1968-1969 Archive of documents relating to Concorde
Research and preparatory material assembled by Granada Television in
1969-70, relating to the development of Concorde, including transcripts of
interviews with aviation industry figures, politicians and press officers. (280
plus pages)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

424
1975 Sir Edward Heath, photographs and a signed letter on House of
Commons notepaper.
A collection of photographs relating to wine making in Bordeaux, including
a visit in 1975 by Edward Heath to Chateau Loudenne. Heath is shown
planting a tree and being interviewed by the press. The accompanying
letter, signed by Heath, refers to the tree planting and the 1975 vintage.
Some duplicates. (105)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

425
1975. Patty Hearst signed letter, photograph, also FBI posters and other
US historical ephemera
Includes Patty Hearst Her Own Story autographed, and some interesting
19th and 20th century collectable ephemera and documents. (20)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

426
“If they got pregnant would we have this bill?” poster
1978, Health (Family Planning) Bill Featuring a cartoon and photo montage
of Jack Lynch, Garret FitzGerald, Charles Haughey, Bishop Dermot Ryan, all
heavily pregnant. 24 x 17in. (60.96 x 43.18cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)



57

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

Ex 415

420

414

430A

419

Ex 408

Ex 424

Ex 429

421

Ex 425 426

427 430

422

Ex 411



58

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

427
1970 ‘B’-Specials Final Commemoration Service, Order of Service,
signed
The Order Of Service signed to the cover by James Chichester Clarke,
Prime Minister of Northern Ireland; John L. O. (Jack) Andrews, Deputy
Prime Minister N. I.; Sir Norman Stronge, among others. The Royal
Ulster Special Constabulary, known as “The B-Specials” was disbanded
in May 1970, following the publishing of the 1969 Hunt Committee
Report. Their last date on duty was 30 March 1970.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

428
1976 - 1981 Republican and Socialist documents
Includes a broadsheet issue of the Republican News c.1979 outlining
raids by RUC on Sinn Féin “People’s Advice Centres” and arrests of staff;
a newsletter of the Irish Republican Information Service, July 13, 1978;
Galway People, 7 January 1977; I. C. S. P., Internal Bulletin, No. 3, June
1976; and a letter to Alice Burke from a member of the Irish National
Caucus, Massachusetts Chapter, September 1981. (5)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

429
1985. Hugh Aodh Doherty (b.1950) Prisoner Art.
Farm Buildings On A Shoreline and Figure And A Cow On A Path, Oil on
card, 6.5” x 12.5” & 5.5” x 10.5” respectively. Signed ‘Hugh Doherty
POW Parkhurst Prison’ & dated 1985. Hugh Doherty was arrested at the
conclusion of the Balcombe Street Siege in December 1975 and
sentenced to 11 terms of life imprisonment. He began art classes while
imprisoned at Parkhurst Prison on The Isle of Wight. He was released
from prison in 1999 after serving 24 years.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

430
Long Kesh Prisoner Art
A relief carved and painted mahogany frame enclosing a modern
reprint of the Proclamation of Independence, signed to the reverse by
37 prisoners. 23 x 17in. (58.42 x 43.18cm)
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

430A
Irish Republican Army, Cavan Roll of Honour
A hardwood shield-shaped plaque, chip carved in low-relief with a
scrolling ribbon enblazoned “Irish Republican Army”. above the arms of
Cavan over a scroll entitled “Cavan Roll of Honour” and listing various
names: Thomas Sheridan, Joseph Mc Mahon, Sean McIntyre, Michael
Baxter, Sean McCartney, Eddie Boylan, Andy Sullivan, Thomas
Fitzpatrick, Patrick McManus, Paddy Dermody, James Crossan, Jack
McCabe. flanked by two AK-47 assault rifles, surrounded by the arms
of the four provinces. With brass plate engraved “To Big Joe - From -
The Monaghan & Tyrone - POWs Portlaoise Jail 1985.” 23 x 28in. (58.42
x 71.12cm)
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

431
21st century Sinn Féin leaders’ signatures
A collection of nine modern signed items, including Michael
McDonnagh, Sinn Féin, A Century of Struggle, signed by the author
and Gerry Adams; Gerry Adams, Hope and History, signed by the
author; signed election posters for Gerry Adams, Martin McGuinness
and Mary-Lou McDonald; a Sinn Féin promotional poster; and a
modern Proclamation of Independence signed by Gerry Adams and
Martin McGuinness. (9)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

432
1998-2005: Stormont Northern Ireland brochures and ephemera
including Clinton visit press pack
An interesting collection of mixed ephemera including ‘President
Clinton’s visit to Northern Ireland December 2000’ press pack folder. 3
copies of the Good Friday/Belfast Agreement used in the referendum
campaign, Stormont Castle booklets and others. (10 items)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

433
2007 (8 May) Northern Ireland Assembly signed commemorative
brochure
A commemorative brochure produced for the occasion of the opening
of the Assembly in May 2007 signed by political figures including Tony
Blair, Bertie Ahern. Martin McGuinness, Ian Paisley (inscribed “Ephesians
6 v 19-20”), Peter Hain, Albert Reynolds, Gerry Kelly, John Hume, Gerry
Adams. Ministers of the Assembly have also signed beside their
respective portraits including Peter Robinson, Caitriona Ruane, Nigel
Dodds, Michael McGimpsey, Margaret Ritchie, Conor Murphy, Arlene
Foster, Michelle Gildernew, Edwin Poots and Reg Empey. An extremely
scarce piece of ephemera relating to one of the most important
moments in Northern Ireland’s recent history. Also with a unsigned
example of the same brochure. (2 items)
€800-€1,200 (£640-£960 approx)

434
1958 Behan, Brendan. Borstal Boy. First Edition
Together with Confessions of a Rebel, First Edition, 1965.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

435
Behan, Brendan. Brendan Behan’s Island; An Irish Sketchbook, signed
by the author and illustrator.
Hutchinson; 1962; hardback in dust jacket; ; 192 pages; drawings by
Paul Hogarth. Signed to the title page in blue fountain pen by Brendan
Behan and Paul Hogarth.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

436
Burke, Edmund. The Works of the Right Honourable Edmund Burke,
Collected in Three Volumes
Burke, Edmund. The Works of the Right Honourable Edmund Burke,
Collected in Three Volumes. Dublin: Published for Messrs. R. Cross, W.
Wilson et. Al., 1792. First Edition. 8vo. First Collected edition. 3
volumes. Full calf. Titles gilt on red morocco labels. Occasional calf
wear with small loss
Occasional calf wear with small loss
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

437
Cameron, Sir Charles A. History Of The Royal College of Surgeons in
Ireland And Of The Irish Schools of Medicine.
(1886). Pp.(x), 759, errata. All plates called for are present. Half red
morocco, wine cloth gilt. Decorative gilt spine.
Corners and spine ends bumped and rubbed and lightly scuffed.
Occasional internal stains. A nice tight copy. Good+ overall.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

438
Lewis Carroll “Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland” with signed letter
from illustrator John Tenniel
MacMillan, London, 1910, 122pp, original boards. With final page of ms
letter signed by John Tenniel, illustrator of the book and 1905
magazine clipping relating to him tipped in at free front end paper.
Letter content relating to his decision to stop his work as a cartoonist
and illustrator and to focus on painting. An interesting item. 8 x 5½in.
(20.32 x 13.97cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

BOOKS
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439
Collection of Dolmen limited editions.
Clark, David Ridgely & Mayhew, George (eds.) A Tower of Polished Black
Stones Early Versions of the Shadowy Waters By William Butler Yeats
Pp.xvi, 71. Illustrated. 1250 issued. Dolmen Editions XI. Clarke, Desmond.
Three Stories (1973) Limited edition of 500. Signed and inscribed by author.
Kinsella, Thomas (SIGNED). New Poems. Dublin: Dolmen Press, 1973. First
Edition. 8vo. Hard Cover. Signed by the Author. Signed by the author.
Weber, Richard.. The Time Being. Dublin: Dolmen Press, 1957. 8vo. Pp. xviii.
Limited Edition of 200. Weber, Richard.. Stephen’s Green Revisited Poems.
Dublin: Dolmen Press, 1968. First Edition. 8vo.Signed & inscribed By the
Author. Pp.64. Signed & inscribed by the author Weber, Richard. O’Reilly
Poems. Dublin: Dolmen Press, 1957. Royal 8vo. 5pp. Dolmen chapbook VIII.
250 printed. (6)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

440
Fitzgerald, William G. (Ed.),Voice of Ireland
Fitzgerald, William G. (Ed.), Voice of Ireland (Glor na h-Eireann) A Survey of
the Race and Nation by the Foremost Leaders at Home & Abroad, Virtue &
Co. London & Dublin. Green cloth gilt. Together with a transcript of “The
Taoiseach’s Broadcast to the Nation”, reprinted from “The Irish Press” 17
May 1945.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

441
1803 Hay, Edward. History of the insurrection of the County of Wexford,
A.D. 1798...
....including an account of transactions preceding that event, with an
appendix. Dublin: Printed for the author by John Stockdale, 1803. 8vo.,
mottled calf.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

442
Conrad, Joseph. ‘Note on Life and Letters’, signed by the author
London, 1925, Gresham Publishing Co. Blue cloth blindstamped and gilt
embossed with a portrait of Conrad. Signed twice to the flyleaf in black
fountain pen.
€100-€150  (£80-£120 approx)

443
Doyle, Roddy: The Commitments. King Farouk. (1987). 1st edition. 
Signed and inscribed by the author
Doyle, Roddy: The Commitments. King Farouk. (1987). 1st edition. Signed
and inscribed by the author. Pp. [4], 144. Stiff pictorial wrappers. The true
first edition published in Dublin. Self published by the author and his
manager John Sutton, under the King Farouk imprint. They took out a bank
loan of £5000 and printed 3000 copies. Sutton later commented “we lost
everything. We sold only about 800 copies”.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

444
de Valera, Sinead Fairy Tales of Ireland, signed and a collection of
volumes of Irish interest
Sinéad de Valera, Fairy Tales of Ireland, London, 1947, paperback signed by
the author to the flyleaf. Together with: MacLíammóir, Michael. Ceo Meala
la Seaca, 1951, Dublin.; Ó Saothraí, Séamus. Mná Calma ‘98, 1966, Dublin.;
Ó Laoghaire, An tAthair Peadar. Mo Scéal Féin; MacLíammóir, Michael.
Theatre in Ireland. 1964, Dublin. MacLíammóir, Michael. Faery Nights /
Oicheanta Sí. 1992, Dublin. O’Hannrachain, Peadar. Mar Connac-sa Éire.
1944, Dublin.; The Gaelic League. Simple Lessons in Irish, Dublin, 1922.;
O’Sullivan Seamus. The Rose Bottle and Other Essays. Dublin,1946;
O’Sullivan Seamus. Essays and Recollections. Dublin, 1944. (12)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

445
Gray, Tony. Cottage Industry - an Improbable Tale of Irish Life. 
Pp. 329. Bound typescript of 75,000 words. Unpublished [?]. 
Tony Gray (1922-2004) grew up in Sandymount and was educated at St Matthew’s
School in Ringsend and St Andrew’s College, Booterstown. He worked in The Irish

Times as a junior leader writer under the legendary editor, R.M. Smyllie. He wrote 20
books and 150 scripts for documentaries and training films. He moved to Britain in
1959 where he had numerous positions in the media and continued to write on Irish
themes.
€250-€350 (£200-£280 approx)

446
Gregory, Augusta Lady. The Dragon:
A Wonder Play in Three Acts, 1920, Presentation copy to C. E. Laurence,
inscribed: “Books to you must be like oakum to a prisoner or mists upon
Kiltartan - yet this being but a folk-tale may please a railway hoar(?) - so
please accept it from your friend A. Gregory - Ap 18 1920.” Together with
Robinson, Lennox, ed. Lady Gregory’s journals: 1916 - 1930, 1946, Dublin.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

447
Hamilton, William Rowan. Theory of systems of Rays Read December 3,
1824.
Hamilton, William Rowan. Theory of systems of Rays Read December 3,
1824. Published for the first Time in The Transactions of Royal Irish
Academy. Vol. XV. 1826. . Dublin: Royal Irish Academy, 1828. First Edition.
4to. Hard Cover. Good+ Hamilton’s first ever publication of his Theory of
Systems of Rays originally first read at the Royal Irish Academy in Dublin
on December 3, 1823 and published for the first time in the Science
section of this R.I.A. official publication of Volume 15 of the Transactions
of the Royal Irish Academy, pp. xxiii 201, followed by Pp. 86 and 291
respectively containing the Polite Literature & Antiquities sections
Hamilton’s paper is on pp. 69-173. . Rare.
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

448
Hamilton, William Rowan. Second Supplement to an Essay on the Theory
of Systems of Rays Read October 25, 1830.
Hamilton, William Rowan. Second Supplement to an Essay on the Theory of
Systems of Rays Read October 25, 1830. Published for the first Time in The
Transactions of Royal Irish Academy. Vol. XVI. Part II1826. Dublin: Royal
Irish Academy, 1831. First Edition. 4to. Hamilton’s first ever publication of
his Second Supplement to an Essay on the Theory of Systems of Rays - a
“Statement and Integration of the Partial Equation, which determines the
Characteristic Function of Ordinary Systems of Rays, produced by any
number of successive Reflexions or Refractions” originally first read at the
Royal Irish Academy in Dublin on October 25, 1830 & published for the
first time in the Science section of this R.I.A. official publication of Volume
16 Part 2, of the Transactions of the Royal Irish Academy, pp. 93-125. Pp.
129-130 are also by Hamilton & are titled: “ Note to a Paper on the Error
of a received Principle of Analysis” by Wm. R. Hamilton, & c. Read April 18,
1831. Rare
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

449
Hamilton, Sir William Rowan. Researches Respecting Quaternions. First
Series.
Published in The Transactions of Royal Irish Academy. Vol. XXI Part II. 1847.
[Hamilton’s first “full and formal” publication on quaternions]. Dublin:
Royal Irish Academy, 1847. First Edition. 4to. Hard Cover. Good Hamilton’s
first ever publication of his research regarding quaternions, originally read
at the Royal Irish Academy in Dublin on November 13, 1843 & published
for the first time in this R.I.A. official publication in the Science section of
Volume 21 of the Transactions of the Royal Irish Academy, pp. 151-341.
Hamilton’s paper is on pp. 199-296. Rare.
€800-€1,000 (£640-£800 approx)

450
Hawkesworth, John. An Account of the Voyages Undertaken by the
Order of His Present Majesty...
for Making Discoveries in the Southern Hemisphere. to which is added a
Voyage to the North Pole. Vol I. Dublin, James Williams, 1775. original full
calf. Together with Fletcher, James. The History of Poland From the Earliest
Period to the Present Time. London, Cochrane & Pickersgill, 1831. 428pp.
Gilt calf.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)



WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

61

WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,
WHYTE S

S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

451
Heaney, Seamus. Death of a Naturalist signed first edition 
Faber & Faber, London 1966. First Edition, Third Impression with original
wrappers. Signed and dated by Heaney on the title page “to set the
darkness echoing Omagh 12th May 1972” and together with loosely
inserted ticket to The Omagh Players presentation of “The Hard Road An
Entertainment in Words and Music with Seamus Heaney, David
Hammond, Tony McAuley”, which took place on the day prior to Heaney
signing this example at Omagh. Scarce. Also Heaney, Seamus.
Preoccupations: Selected Prose 1968-1978, London, 1980. First Edition,
together with Heaney, Seamus. Seeing Things signed by the author Faber
& Faber London, 1991. Signed on the title page by Heaney, original
wrappers. (3)
€500-€700 (£400-£560 approx)

452
Seamus Heaney, signed & dated greeting card
The card design after a watercolour by Felim Egan, signed by Seamus
Heaney and dated in his hand 5 December 1995. Signed in the owner’s
car while bringing Mr Heaney and his wife to Dublin Airport en route to
collect the 1995 Nobel Prize for Literature. 6 x 4¼in. (15.24 x 10.80cm)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

453
No lot

454
Heaney, Seamus. The Spirit Level, signed.
Heaney, Seamus. Faber and Faber. London, (1996). Pp. 81. Signed limited
edition 34/350 in original slipcase.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

455
Hutton, Mary A. The Táin
Talbot Press, 1924. Second Edition. 4to. Signed and Inscribed by the
Author. Good Pp.xii, 495. 2nd and best edition. Original decorative covers
with gilt title & ornate artistic design. Illustrated with 6 attractive plates
by Seán Mac Cathmhaoil. The first edition of 1907 was not illustrated.
Scarce.
Corners and spine ends bumped & rubbed.
€120-€180 (£100-£140 approx)

456
Douglas Hyde, four first edition volumes
The Children of Lir, Dublin, 1940, signed; The Children of Túireann,
Dublin, 1941, signed; Songs of St. Columcille, 1942, inscribed; Dánta
Éagsamhla, 1943, signed.
€150-€250 (£120-£200 approx)

457
Hyde, Douglas, An Craoibhín Aoibhinn,1909, signed by the author
together with a photograph of William Butler Yeats and a Paul Henry
Retrospective Exhibition catalogue, 1957. (3)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

458
le Brocquy, Louis, exhibition catalogues.
A collection of 10 illustrated catalogues featuring the work of Louis Le
Brocquy & Anne Madden 1962-88. Dawson Gallery exhibitions 1962, ‘64,
‘67,’70, ‘73, ‘75 (Dolmen printing), & ‘79. Brendan the Navigator Tapestry
1963/4. Plus 2 others Paris Modern Museum of Art ‘76, Arts Council
publication Images of Yeats, Joyce, Lorca, Picasso, Beckett & Francis
Bacon 1978-87 (1988). Some scarce catalogues. Occasional useful
annotation. (10)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

459
Martin, Liam C: Dublin Shop fronts & Street Scenes. Privately Printed,
1974 and A Look at Legal Dublin
Privately Printed, 1974. First and only edition. Limited Edition of only

500 copies. This copy is signed by the author on half title page. With
wonderful illustrations of Dublin by the author. Small oblong folio in
soft covers. A Look at Legal Dublin. Dublin, The Cobblestone Press, 1975.,
Oblong Folio. No. 250 of 350 copies signed by the artist. Illustrated. Pp.
41. Inscribed to Trevor West. (2)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

460
O’Cobhthaigh, Diarmuid. Douglas Hyde: An Craodhin Aoibhinn.
Maunsel & Co. Ltd, Dublin & London, 1917. Blue cloth, Gilt and blind
embossed; together with a letter from Douglas Hyde to Lady Moore
regarding a “little book about Zozimus”. (2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

461
1932 Ó Faoláin, Seán. Midsummer Night Madness, signed by the
author
Together with A Nest of Simple Folk, First Edition, 1933. (2)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

462
O’Farrell, Patrick. The Irish in Australia.
1987, New South Wales University Press. Signed to the fly-leaf by
various Australian lawyers & jurists, the guests at a luncheon in honour
of Justice Niall McCarthy (1925-1991) at the Parliament of New South
Wales; together with a luncheon menu signed by Maurice Curran and
the invitation to Niall McCarthy.
Called to the Bar in 1945 and the inner Bar in 1959, Niall McCarthy was chairman
of the Bar council from 1980 until his appointment to the Supreme Court in 1982.
The renowned barrister of his day, his work included representing Charles Haughey
in the Arms Trial.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

463
O’Madden, Charles-Henri Butler. Notes et Documents Authentiques
Sur La Famille Butler O’Madden
1877. First Edition. Soft Cover. Good. Pp. 256. Illustrated. Wormhole
through the whole book from front cover to rear cover, impact on text is
minimal. Partially split along spine edges at covers. Signed and inscribed
by author. Rare.
Wormhole through the whole book from front cover to rear cover, impact on text
is minimal. Partially split along spine edges at covers.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

464
O’Sullivan, Seamus [James Sullivan Starkey] signed works (3).
This is the House and other Verses. Dublin: Privately Printed, 1942. First
Edition. 8vo. Pp.11.Facetiae et Curiosa being a selection from the note
books of the late J.H. Orwell, made by his friend Seamus O’Sullivan.
Dublin: Privately Printed, 1937. First Edition. No.38/100 copies. The
Twilight People (1905). All are author signed, the first two also inscribed.
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

465
Robinson, Lennox. The Lost Leader a Play in Three Acts
(1918). Based on the life of Charles Stewart Parnell. INSCRIBED “Sylvia
Lynd: from Lennox Robinson/ Christmas 1918”. Sylvia Lynd, Writer, wife
of Robert Lynd, Irish Republican writer.
€120-€160 (£100-£130 approx)

466
Rooney, John. A Genealogical History of Irish Families with Their
Crests and Armorial Bearings
Rooney, John. A Genealogical History of Irish Families with Their Crests
and Armorial Bearings . New York: O’Hart Publishing Company , 4to.
Hardcover. Very Good Pages, 529, vi. Illustrated with 69pp. of colour
plates of Crests & Armorial Bearings. Also with full page monochrome
plates. Rare.
Professionally rebound & with small internal professional repair.
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)
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467
Stuart, James. Historical Memoirs of the City of Armagh.
1st edition, Alexander Wilkinson Newry, 1819. Together with Rev. Ambrose
Coleman O.P., Stuart’s Historical Memoirs of Armagh, Brown & Nolan,
Dublin, 1900. (2)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

468
Synge, John M. & Yeats, Jack B. (illus.) The Aran Islands.
Together with Synge, John M. & Yeats, Jack B., In Wicklow, West Kerry and
Connemara. 1911, Dublin. Blue cloth gilt.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

469
Trapp, Maria Augusta. The Story of the Trapp Family Singers, signed.
New York, 1950, Lippincott Co., signed by Maria Trapp and five family
members to the fly leaf. The book that inspired “The Sound of Music”.
€250-€350  (£200-£280 approx)

470
Tynan, Katherine. A Little Book for John O’Mahony’s Friends.
1909, Portland, Maine. Green paper wrappers 5 x 3¾in. (12.70 x 9.53cm)
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

471
Ussher, Arland. An Alphabet of Aphorisms and Midnight Court and the
Adventures Of a Luckless Fellow.
Dolmen Press (1953). Pp.8. Illustrated. Issued October, 1953. Rare 12th book
issued by the Dolmen Press. Signed and inscribed by the author to Micheal
O Floinn. Top edge uncut. Ussher, Percy Arland. The Midnight Court and the
Adventures Of a Luckless Fellow Translated from the Gaelic. (1926). 1st
edition. Preface by W. B. Yeats. Illustrated with Woodcuts by Frank W. Peers.
79 pp. Signed presentation copy from the author to Scandinavian linguist
Mahon Melburg. (2)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

472
Wright, Thomas. The History of Ireland from the earliest period of the
Irish Annals to The Present Time.
London - London Printing and Publishing Company, 1854. Three volumes.
Quarter calf bound, gilt. Illustrated with forty-three engraved plates by H.
Warren.
€60-€80  (£50-£60 approx)

473
Yeats, W. B., The Trembling of the Veil:
1922, London. Limited edition, numbered 18/1000. Privately printed for
subscribers only by T. Werner Laurie Ltd.
€300-€500 (£240-£400 approx)

474
Young, Ella. The Rose of Heaven:
Volume of poetry illustrated by Maude Gonne. 1920, Three Candle Press,
Dublin.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

475
1711. Roman Missal
Missale Romanum ex decreto sacrosancti Concilij tridentini restitutum, PIJ
V. Pontificis Max. iussu editum et Clementis VIII primum nunc denuo Urbani
Papae Octavi Auctoritate recognitum. Cum additione omnium missarum,
Quas, ex praecepto, vel ad libitum celebrae novissime concesserunt
Pontifices Maximi Usque ad Clementem XI. Published Lyon, 1711.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

476
The Bible in Irish
Bedel, William, Ed. Dublin Hardy and Sons, 1852. Full calf, blindstamped.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

477
Spence, Rev. Joseph, Polymetis:
or an Enquiry Concerning the Agreement between the works of the Roman
Poets and the Remains of the Ancient Artists. Being an attempt to illustrate
them mutually from one-another. London, R. Dodsley. 1747. Full Calf.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

478
O’Rahilly, Thomas F. Ed., Gadelica a Journal of modern-Irish Studies Vol.
1
304pp. Dublin, Hodges, Figgis & Co.,1912-1913. Blue cloth gilt. Together
with O’Grady, Standish H., Silva Gadelica (I.-XXXI) A Collection of Tales in
Irish. London, Williams & Norgate, 1892.416pp Brown cloth gilt. (2)
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

479
Gaelic League, Simple Lessons in Irish
Rev. Eugene O’Growney, Simple Lesons in Irish, Dublin; Part I, 1922; Part II,
1923; Part III, 1905; Part IV, 1901. (4)
€80-€100  (£60-£80 approx)

480
Annals of the Four Masters
Seven Vols, Dublin, De Burca Rare Books, 1990. Decorative green cloth. 3rd
edition. All volumes bright and Near Fine in their decorative green cloth.
Elegant blindstamping to the panels, gilt-lettering to the spines. Thick
quartos, over 4,000 pgs. Also includes a supplemental matching chemise,
which houses large fold-out map. (8)
€250-€350 (£200-£280 approx)

481
Book of Kells
A facsimile copy of The Book of Kells with a study of the manuscript by
Francoise Henry, Thames & Hudson, 1974. Gilt orange cloth, in slip case.
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

482
Book of Kells.
A facsimile copy of The Book of Kells with a study of the manuscript by
Francoise Henry, Thames & Hudson, 1974. Gilt orange cloth, in slip case.
Original receipt enclosed.
€300-€400 (£240-£320 approx)

483
Joyce, P. W., Irish Names of Places.
Three Vols. Dublin, Phoenix Publishing Ltd., undated. Green cloth gilt.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

484
County Wicklow Placenames
Liam Price, The Placenames of Co. Wicklow, Dublin 1958, 1980 &1983,
Original wrappers as issued. 8vo Good to Fine Condition. Complete in seven
parts: The Baronies of Ballinacor, Talbotstown, Rathdrum, Shillelagh,
Newcastle & Arklow.
€80-€120 (£60-£100 approx)

485
1954-2009: Collection of Journals of the Armagh Diocesan Historical
Society
Collection of Seanchas Árd Mhacha editions or Journals of the Armagh
Diocesan Historical Society. Comprising of 1964-1962 and 1969-2009
inclusive. Full of worthwhile and interesting information. (43 items)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

486
1970-1980 Ten Carloviana Journals
10 issues of the Journal of the Old Carlow Society, includes the rare Silver
Jubilee Edition, 1971.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)
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487
Figures Of The Most Beautiful, Useful, and Uncommon Plants.... 
by Philip Miller FRS
....Described In The Gardeners Dictionary Exhibited On Three Hundred Copper
Plates etc. Folio. Two volumes bound in one with continuous pagination, the
second title page discarded. Second Edition, London, 1771. Pp vi, 200 (4) plus
300 plates. Recently and finely rebound in full calf antique with label, gilt, by
Antiquarian Bookcrafts, Marley Craft Courtyard, Dublin. A magnificent and rare
volume of 18th century botanical coloured plates in bright fresh state. Henrey
1098. Sitwell, Great Flower Books, 121. 16½ x 10½in. (41.91 x 26.67cm)
A light crease in the title page neatly ironed out and skilful repairs to very short
tears in the blank margin of four leaves.
€5,000-€7,000 (£4,000-£5,600 approx)

488
Walsh, Wendy. An Irish Florilegium
224pp. London, Thames & Hudson, 1983.
€200-€300 (£160-£240 approx)

489
Mudie, Robert. The Feathered Tribes of the British Isles
Two Vols. London, Henry G. Bohn. 1841. Rebound, blue cloth gilt.
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

490
1897, Ireland in Pictures, International Art Series
A collection of late 19th century photographs of Irish landscape, antiquities and
architecture. Parts 1, 2 & 4 - 9. Published by the International Photographic
Publishing Co., Chicago.
€100-€150 (£80-£120 approx)

491
Smeaton, Godfrey. Portfolio of Eight Architectural Drawings of Dublin.
Godfrey Smeaton. Dublin: Godfrey Smeaton, 2006. 25 x 36 Cm. (10 x 14 Inches).

Very Good Each signed and dated in the lower margin & each watercolour
mounted but unframed. Attractive scenes in Dublin 4 including Sussex Terrace &
area adjacent to Leeson Street and Burlington Hotel. Malahide based
architectural illustrator. (8)
€250-€300 (£200-£240 approx)

492
Historic Dublin by Stephen Conlin
A book and eight colour lithographs of historic views of Dublin landmarks.
1986, O’Brien Press.
€150-€250 (£120-£200 approx)

493
The Society of Graphic Artists in Ireland. A Collage of Dolmen Press Graphics
Assembled By John McCarthy on the Occasion of The Society of Graphic Artists
in Ireland - A Tribute to Liam Miller 1924-1987. Dublin: The Society of Graphic
Artists in Ireland, 1987. Framed. The collage depicts 16 illustrations from
Dolmen Press publications including one of Liam Miller. Extremely rare. 19 x
16in. (48.26 x 40.64cm)
€200-€250 (£160-£200 approx)

494
Rugby Football Annual. The Rugby Football Annual 1927/28, 1928/29,
1931/32, 1932/33, 1935/36, 1937/38, 39/40
Rugby Football Annual. The Rugby Football Annual 1927/28, 1928/29, 1931/32,
1932/33, 1935/36, 1937/38, 39/40 A useful book of reference for followers of
the Game. London: Sporting Handbooks, Soft Covers. Good 287pp. Illustrated.
Light wear. Good (7)
€150-€200 (£120-£160 approx)

END OF SALE
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PRIVATE TREATY SALE

An important reference book collection

For sale as a collection: Antiquarian Book Dealer’s Reference Library, formed by
the late James Fenning, of over 800 titles of general and Irish interest, many
multi-volumed. Individual author bibliographies, genre and subject
bibliographies, topic histories and overviews, etc. 

Titles include – Ball: Judges of Ireland, Bentley: Blake Books, Bonar Law: Prints and Maps of Dublin,
Cox: Reference Guide to the Literature of Travel, De Moraes: Bibliographia Brasiliana, Dictionary of
Canadian Biography, Dictionary of National Biography, Dictionary of Scientific Biography, Egerer: 
A Bibliography of Robert Burns,  Fleeman: Bibliography of the Works of Samuel Johnson, Gilson:
Bibliography of Jane Austen, Griffiths: Bibliography of the Book of Common Prayer 1549-1999,
Howgego: Encyclopedia of Exploration, Laurence: Bernard Shaw Bibliography, Johnston-Liik: History of
the Irish Parliament, Kavanagh: The Irish Theatre, Madan: Oxford Books, New History of Ireland,
Mason: Bibliography of Oscar Wilde,  Nicoll: History of English Drama 1660-1900, Pollard: Dictionary of
Members of the Dublin Book Trade, Sadleir: XIX Century Fiction, Singer: History of Technology, Smith:
The Early History of Veterinary Literature, Speake: Literature of Travel and Exploration, Sweeney: Ireland
and the Printed Word 1475-1700, Teerink: Bibliography of the Writings of Jonathon Swift, Tolias:
Mapping Greece 1420-1800, Topp: Victorian Yellowbacks & Paperbacks 1849-1905, Wolff: Nineteenth
Century Fiction.

Expressions of interest invited.

Viewing will be strictly by appointment only.

Enquiries to Stuart Purcell at 01 676 2888 or sp@whytes.ie

mailto:sp@whytes.ie
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I agree to the conditions of sale as
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fees will be charged in accordance 
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FINE ART AUCTIONEERS & VALUERS

38 MOLESWORTH STREET  DUBLIN 2  IRELAND  
T: (+3531) 676 2888  F: 676 2880  bids@whytes.ie

PLEASE DO NOT WRITE
IN THIS SPACE

NAME

ADDRESS

PHONE

EMAIL

DATE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX

I will collect my purchases from your offices

Please arrange for a shipper to quote for delivery to my address

LIMIT BID

If you wish to bid on a number of
lots but only wish to spend a set
amount you may indicate your total
purchase limit (excluding premium
and VAT) here:

€ TOTAL

HISTORY & LITERATURE – SATURDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2014, AT 12 NOON
ABSENTEE BIDDER FORM
If you cannot attend, enter your bids below and we will bid on your behalf.
We will try to secure lots for as much below your limit as other bids allow.

LOT NO. DESCRIPTION LIMIT in €
excl. commission and fees

LOT NO. DESCRIPTION LIMIT in €
excl. commission and fees

IMPORTANT NOTES:

1.  We cannot guarantee that absentee bids received later than an hour before the sale starts will be entered. Please bid early.
2.  Bids in US$ or £ sterling accepted - please indicate clearly if bidding in GB£ or $ (converted at or near bank buy rate).
3.  Bidding steps are at the discretion of the auctioneer - usually no more than 10% of previous bid.
4.  Break ties: write “BT” after your bid and we will bid one more step for you in the event of a tie.

PAYMENT METHOD
please tick one: I enclose a signed blank cheque 

Please send me a PRO FORMA invoice 

Please charge the total to my credit card 

MASTERCARD or VISA accepted - (subject to a service charge of 2%):

CARD NO: C V V NO:

EXPIRY DATE: SIGNATURE:

mailto:bids@whytes.ie
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Carlow: 17, 49, 70, 75, 79, 86, 486
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Donegal: 55
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Famine: 87
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France: 127, 423
Galway: 2, 32, 92, 126, 288
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Germany: 3, 34, 38, 39, 44, 135, 206, 
406, 407
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India: 42
Iran: 5
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MacDonagh, Thomas: 195-196, 198-201
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Maps: 12-45, 47, 282
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Markievicz, Constance: 170, 269, 270, 394
Mayo: 66
Meath: 11, 98, 100
Medals: 61, 73, 83, 110, 130, 157-159, 212,
215, 216, 272-276, 343, 400-404
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Monaghan: 309
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Netherlands: 44
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181, 182, 227-230, 321-323, 349
Numismatic: 100, 281, 343
O’Connell, Daniel: 81-84
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Parnell, Charles Stewart: 109, 111, 
120-124, 337, 465
Pearse, PH: 171, 184, 187-192
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Photographs: 97, 124, 133, 135,  195, 203,
240, 241, 296, 303, 312, 313, 319, 332,
336, 392, 396, 407, 457, 490
Plunkett, Joseph: 188, 202
Poland: 128
Police: 49, 117, 126, 144, 374, 375, 422,
425, 427
Portugal: 7
Postcards: 144A, 149, 203, 242-244, 312,
339, 394
Poster: 62, 63, 126, 145, 152-155, 248,
249, 388, 390, 421, 426
Religion: 9, 80A, 128, 391, 392, 475, 
476, 485
Rugby: 494
Scotland: 45, 51, 66
Scouting: 170, 171
Shaw, GB: 363
Silver: 386
Sligo: 283, 358, 359, 394
South Africa: 285
Spain: 272
Sport: 494
Syria: 5
Tipperary: 1, 274, 284, 328-330, 368
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425, 432
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Westmeath: 93, 260, 261
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Wicklow: 56, 70, 484
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Yeats, WB: 225, 473
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This guide is intended to help collectors find items which are of interest to them. 
It is as comprehensive as possible but is not guaranteed to be exhaustive.
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Paul Henry RHA (1876-1958)
KEEL VILLAGE, ACHILL ISLAND, 1911 
oil on canvas
signed lower left
18 by 20in. (45.72 by 50.80cm)

Provenance:
Private collection;
Adam’s, 28 May 2003, lot 86;
Whence purchased by the present owner

Exhibited:
‘Paintings by Mrs. Frances Baker, Grace Henry, Paul Henry, Casimir Dunin-Markiewicz and George
Russell (AE), Leinster Hall, Dublin, 16-21 October, 1911, catalogue no. 35 or 36

Literature:
Kennedy, S.B., Paul Henry, Paintings Drawings Illustrations, Yale University Press, New Haven &
London, 2007, catalogue no. 342, p.162 (illustrated)

In original Waddington frame.

The form of the signature, with dots between the two words of the artist’s name and after the word Henry,
signify that this composition must have been painted shortly after the artist arrived on Achill Island in
August 1911. The village of Keel, where in his autobiography, An Irish Portrait (1951), he tells us he settled, is
seen from the high ground to the north-west, the long and graceful sweep of Trawmore Strand dominating
the middle distance. The scene has been rendered with remarkable economy of means, there being only
moderate impasto, but a great sense of fluidity, in the handling of the paint. As is characteristic of Henry’s
painting at this time the brushwork is rigorously descriptive of form and structure and the use of subtle
blues and greys to emphasise the recession of the landscape is a foretaste of the strong Whistlerian
influence that would soon emerge in his painting. The use of upright brushstrokes, as seen in the near
foreground, is characteristic of other Henry pictures of this time. There is an almost identical, but smaller,
composition of the same title and period to this in the Ulster Museum, Belfast. Nowadays the village of Keel
is larger, although not substantially so, so that the main thrust of the landscape can clearly be seen. Henry’s
excitement at his new-found surroundings is also evident in his rendering of the landscape.

Dr SB Kennedy
February 2013

€50,000-€70,000  (£42,700-£59,800 approx.)
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